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Thank you for your business.
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Disclaimer and Other information

This Report contains information obtained from a variety of public and other sources and Environmental

Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) makes no representation or warranty regarding the accuracy, reliability, quality,
sultability, or completeness of said Intformation or the information contained In this report. The customer
shall assume full responsibility for the use of this report

NO WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR OF FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED, SHALL APPLY AND EDR SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF SUCH WARRANTIES. IN NO
EVENT SHALL EDR BE LIABLE TO ANYONE FOR SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL OR EXEMPLARY
DAMAGES. COPYRIGHT (C) 1998 BY ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

Unless otherwise indicated, all trademarks used herein are the property of Environmental Data Resources,
Inc. or Its affillates.
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, inc.
(EDR). The report meets the government records search requirements of ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments, E 1527-97. Search distances are per ASTM standard or custom
distances requested by the user.

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

494 AND PENN
RICHFIELD, MN 55423

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

Latitude (North): 44.864800 - 44° 51’ 53.3"”
Longituds (West): 93.305100 - 93° 18’ 18.4"
Universal Tranverse Mercator: Zone 15

UTM X (Meters): 475896.2

UTM Y (Meters): 4967760.0

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

Target Property: 2444093-G3 BLOOMINGTON, MN
Source: USGS 7.5 min quad index

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS
The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

SURROUNDING SITES: DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR's search of available ( "reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the ASTM E 1527-97 search radius around the target
property for the following Databases:

FEDERAL ASTM STANDARD

NPL: . . National Priority List

Delisted NPL:.__.__.________. NPL Deletions

CERCUS: ______ . __. Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information

System

CERC-NFRAP:_ .. ...... Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability information
. System

CORRACTS:. ... Corrective Action Report

RCRIS-TSD:..__.__.._._____. Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System

ERNS: ... Emergency Response Notification System

STATE ASTM STANDARD

SHWS: .. State Haz. Waste

SWFALF:. .. Permitted Solid Waste Disposal Facilities

FEDERAL ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL

CONSENT:. ... ... Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees

ROD: .. ROD

FINDS: . ... Facility Index System/Facility Identification Initiative Program Summary Report
HMIRS:. ... Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System

MLTS: e, Material Licensing Tracking System
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MINES:. .. ... Mines Master Index File

NPL Lien:. ... _____.. NPL Liens

PADS-.. . e PCB Activity Database System

RAATS L ocivvsiasnsaswonasii RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
TRIS: e, Toxic Chemical Relaase Inventory System
TSCA- e, Toxic Substances Control Act

STATE OR LOCAL ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL

ASTL .. cuiccinsinnunsanacuucs Aboveground Storage Tanks

MN Spills:...eeeeeeeeeeee MN Spills

MN HWS Permit.._.._____._.. MN HWS Permit

MN Del. SHWS: _______._____ MN Deleted SHWS

MNLCP:. ... Closed Landfills Priority List

MNLS: . .. MN LS

MNVIC. ... .. Voluntary Investigation and Cleanup Program
MNENf.Log:. .. ...._.. MN Enforcement Log

BULK- . Bulk Facilites Database

MN AGSPILLS: _____________ MN AGSPILLS

SURROUNDING SITES: DATABASES WITH MAPPED SITES
Unmapped (orphan) sites are not considerzd in the foregoing analysis.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS 1 degree Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative selavation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. EDR’s definition of a site with an elevation equal to the target property
includes a tolerance of +/- 10 feet. Sites with an slevation equal to or higher than the target property
have been differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property (by more than
10 feet). Page numbers and map identificat on numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

FEDERAL ASTM STANDARD

RCRIS: The Resource Conservation and Recovery Act database includes selected information on sites
that generate, store, treat, or dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Act. The source of this
database is the U.S. EPA.

A review of the RCRIS-LQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/01/1999 has revealed that there are
3 RCRIS-LQG sites within approximately 0.75 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation f\ddrei Dist / Dir MapID Page
BARREL FINISH INC 7630 KNOX AVE SO 1/8 - 1/4E Ds 10
HAROLD CHEVROLET INC 1601 SOUTHTOWN DR 1/4-12SE 36 40
FREEWAY PROPERTIES INC 1201 CLOVER DR S 1/2-1 ESE P50 64
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RCRIS: The Resource Conservation and Recovery Act database includes selected information on sites
that generate, store, treat, or dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Act. The source of this
database is the U.S. EPA.

A review of the RCRIS-SQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/01/1999 has revealed that there are
29 RCRIS-SQG sites within approximately 0.75 miles of the target property.

EqualMHigher Elevation

REPRO PRINTING INC
PIONEER PLASTICS INC

S DONNELECEEA '
LEASEBACK PROPERTIES

ABRA AUTO BODY AND GLASS

WALSER IMPORTS
WALSER BUICK INC

MCCARTHYS WALLY OLDSMOBILE

UNIVERSAL OUTDOOR INC
FARMERS HOME GROUP

GOODYEAR AUTO SERVICE CTR

MONTGOMERY WARD NO 1190

WHITE WAY CLEANERS AND LAUNDER

PROEX ONE HOUR PHOTO

BLOOMINGTON CHRYSLER PLYMOUTH

FREEWAY DODGE INC

SOUTHTOWN FREEWAY TOYOTA

SATURN OF BLOOMINGTON
MOTORWERKS BMW

BLOOMINGTON LAKE CLN SOUTHTOWN

SEAGATE TECHNOLOGY INC
GROTH MUSIC

EMBASSY SUITES HOTEL
TANDEM PRINTING INC
CUTLER ANIMAL HOSPITAL

QUALITY LINCOLN MERCURY INC

POLLOCK HARO

BLOOMINGTON LAKE CLINIC XERXES
CSM RICHFIELD REDEVELOPMENT

STATE ASTM STANDARD

Address

7701 MORGAN AVE

7635 LOGAN AVE s

7748 MORGAN s

7645 LOGAN AVE S

7725 MORGAN AVE S
2000 W 78TH ST

2100 W 78TH ST

1900 W 78TH ST

1700 W 78TH ST

1550 E 78TH ST

2115 W 78TH ST

7831 STOWN CTR

7925 SOUTHTOWN CTR
7939 SOUTHTOWN CENTER
8000 PENN AVE SOUTH
8011 PENN AVE S

1750 W 80TH ST

1701 W 80TH

1400 W 79TH ST

8120 PENN AVE S NO 451
8001 E BLOOMINGTON FRWY
7800 DUPONT AVE S
2800 W 80TH ST

7716 COLFAX AVE S
7738 COLFAX AVE S
1001 CLOVER DR

7901 XERXES AVE S
7901 XERXES AVE §

920 W 78TH ST

Dist / Dir Map ID

0-18 SE 1
0-1/8 ENE A2
1/8-1/4SSE B3
1/8-1/4NE A4
1/8 - 1/4SSE B5
1/8 - 1/4S G20
1/8 - 1/4SSW H21
1/8 - 1/4SSE 122
1/8 - 1/4SSE J24
1/8-1/4SE J26
1/8 - 1/4SSW H29
1/4 - 1/2SSE 31
1/4 - 128 K34
1/4- 128 K35
1/4 - 1/2SSW N43
1/4 - 1/2SSW N44
1/4 - 1/2SSE 045
12-1 SSE 046
12-1 SE 52
12-1 SSW R54
12-1 SE 56
1/2-1 ESE 58
12-1 SW 59
12-1 E S60
12-1 E S61
12-1 ESE 62
12-1 WSW Us7
12-1 WSW Uss
12-1 ESE V70

LUST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contain an inventory of reported

leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data come from the Minnesota Pollution Control
Agency’s Leak Sites list.

A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/04/1999 has revealed that there are 36
LUST sites within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

EqualMHigher Elevation

CENTURY COURT WEST
CENTURY COURT WEST
CENTURY COURT WEST
CENTURY COURT WEST

CENTURY COURT APARTMENTS WEST

MOBIL SOUTHTOWN SERVICE

Address

7610 PENN AVE S
7620 PENN AVE S
7710 PENN AVE S
7720 PENN AVE S
7600 PENN AVE S
7744 PENN AVE S

Dist / Dir Map ID

Page

1/8-1/4W Cé
1/8-1/4W C7
1/8 - 1/4WSW E11
1/8 - 1/4WSW E12
1/8 - 1/4WNW C14
1/8 -1/4SW F16

13

15
16
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Equal/Migher Elevation Address Dist / Dir MapID Page
WALSER BUICK INC 2100 W 78TH ST 1/8 - 1/4SSW H21 25
WALLY MCCARTHYS OLDSMOBMN.E INC 1900 W 78TH ST 1/8 - 1/4SSE 123 25
UNIVERSAL OUTDOOR INC 1700 W 78TH ST 1/8 - 1/4SSE J24 28
CHURCH OF SAINT RICHARD 7540 PENN AVE § 18 - 1/4NW 25 31
LINCOLN HILLS ELEMENTARY SCHOO 7440 PENN AVE § 1/4 - 1/2NNW 32 38
HAROLD CHEVROLET INC 1501 SOUTHTOWN DR 1/4-1/28E 36 40
SOUTHTOWN TIRE CENTER 7301 PENN AVE S 1/4 - 1/2SSW L38 45
WAVE CAR WASH 2151 W80TH ST 1/4 -1/28 M40 49
SOUTHTOWN SPUR 7999 PENN AVE S 1/4 - 1/25SW N42 51
SOUTHTOWN FREEWAY TOYOTA 1750 W 80TH ST 1/4 - 1/2SSE 045 59
BUDGET RENT A TRUCK 1217 CLOVERDR S§ 12-1 ESE P47 61
FREEWAY PROPERTIES INC 1201 CLOVERDR S 12-1 ESE P50 64
EAST BUILDING 8053 E BLOOMINGTON FWY 1/2-1 SE 57 71
QUALITY LINCOLN MERCURY INC 1001 CLOVER DR 1/2-1 ESE 62 73
COMMERCE BLDG 200 HUMBOLDT AVE S 1/2-1 SSE T66 8C
NORTHWESTERN FINANCIAL CENTER 7900 XERXES AVE S 12-1 WSW Us9 81
SHOPRITE 920 W 78TH ST 1/2-1 ESE V71 8z
RICHFIELD MITSUBISHI 920 W 78TH ST 12-1 ESE V72 83
DLM COINC 921 W 80TH ST 12-1 ESE 73 86
TOTAL PETROLEUM 7645 LYNDALE AVE S 12-1 E 74 88
CONOCO 7700 LYNDALE AVE S 12-1 E 75 89
AMOCO #5358 7544 LYNDALE AVE S 1/2-1 E W76 92
CENTURY COURT SOUTH 7521 LYNDALE AVE S 12-1 E wz7 93
CENTURY COURT SOUTH 7515 LYNDALE AVE S 12-1 E w7zs 93
CENTURY COURT SOUTH 7501 LYNDALE AVE § 12-1 ENE X79 94
SUPERAMERICA #4191 (WEST ZONE 7500 LYNDALE AVE S 12-1 ENE X80 95
CENTURY COURT SOUTH 7445 LYNDALE AVE S 12-1 ENE Y81 98
CENTURY COURT SOUTH 7435 LYNDALE AVE S 12-1 ENE Y82 98
CENTURY COURT SOUTH 7431 LYNDALE AVE S 12-1 ENE Y83 99
494 FREEWAY 66 SERVICE STATION 7856 LYNDALE AVE S 1/2-1 ESE 84 102

UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under

Subtitle | of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the Minnesota

Pollution Control's Underground Storage Tank File.
A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, andl dated 10/13/1999 has revealed that there are 41 UST
sites within approximately 0.75 miles of the target property.
EqualMHigher Elevation Address Dist / Dir MapID Page
CENTURY COURT WEST 7610 PENN AVE S 1/8-14W C6 8
CENTURY COURT WEST 7620 PENN AVE S 1/8-1/4W C7 9
FOUNTAINHEAD 7611 KNOX AVE S 1/8 - 1/4E D9 10
CENTURY COURT WEST 7700 PENN AVE S 1/8 - 1/4WSW E10 13
CENTURY COURT WEST 7710 PENN AVE S 1/8 - 1/4WSW E11 13
CENTURY COURT WEST 7720 PENN AVE S 1/8 - 1/4WSW E12 14
CENTURY COURT WEST 7600 PENN AVE S 1/8 - 1/4WNW C13 14
WOODLAKE LUTHERAN CHURCH 7525 OLIVER AVE S 1/8 - 1/4NW 15 15
SOUTH TOWN SERVICE (#9280-156) 7744 PENN AVE S 1/8 - 1/4SW F17 16
WALSER BUICK ISUZU 7745 PENN AVE S 1/8 -1/4SW F18 19
PARKING LOT 2016 W 78TH ST 1/8 -1/4S G19 21
WALSER IMPORTS 2000 W 78TH ST 1/8-1/4S G20 2
WALLY MCCARTHYS OLDSMOBILE INC 1900 W 78TH ST 1/8 - 1/4SSE 123 25
UNIVERSAL OUTDOOR INC 1700 W 78TH ST 1/8 - 1/4SSE J24 28
CHURCH OF SAINT RICHARD 7540 PENN AVE S 1/8 - 1/ANW 25 31
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Equal/Higher Elevation

RICHFIELD JUNIOR HIGH SCHOOL

GOODYEAR ASC

FARMERS HOME MUTUAL INSURANCE
MONTGOMERY WARD NO 1190
LINCOLN HILLS ELEMENTARY SCHOO

SOUTHTOWN CINEMA

HAROLD CHEVROLET INC

UNOCAL (CLOSED)

SOUTHTOWN TIRE CENTER
D/B/A WAVE EXPRESS SOUTH HENN
52-9280-216 (FORMER UNION OIL

SOUTHTOWN SPUR

BLOOMINGTON CHRYSLER PLYMOUTH

FREEWAY DODGE INC

SOUTHTOWN FREEWAY TOYOTA
SATURN OF BLOOMINGTON

BURNET PROPERTY
BUDGET RENT A CAR

INFINITI OF BLOOMINGTON

METRO MITSUBISHI

SOUTHTOWN OFFICE PARK
QUALITY LINCOLN MERCURY INC
2 HUBERT HUMPHREY (HHH) TERMINAL

HANCO CORP

THE COMMERCE BUILDING
NORTHWESTERN FINANCIAL CENTER

Address

7461 OLIVER AVE S
2115 W78TH ST

1550 E 78TH ST

7831 STOWN CTR
7440 PENN AVE s

7801 SOUTHTOWN CTR
1601 SOUTHTOWN DR
7900 PENN AVE S

7901 PENN AVE S

2151 W80TH ST

7301 PENN AVE S

7999 PENN AVE S

8000 PENN AVE SOUTH
8011 PENN AVE §

1750 W 80TH ST

1701 W 80TH

1501 W 80TH ST

1217 CLOVERDR S
8030 HUMBOLDT AVE S
8099 PENN AVE S

8120 PENN AVE S

1001 CLOVER DR

2800 W 72ND ST

1101 W79TH ST

8200 HUMBOLDT AVE S
7900 XERXES AVE S

Dist / Dir MapID Page
1/8 - 1/4NNW 27 32
1/8 - 1/4SSW H28 33
1/8-1/4SE 30 34
1/4 - 1/2SSE 31 35
1/4 - 1/2NNW 32 38
1/4 -1/28 K33 39
1/4-12SE 36 40
1/4 -1/2SSW L37 45
1/4 - 1/2SSW L38 45
1/4 -1/2S M39 48
1/4 - 1/2NNW 41 49
1/4 - 1/2SSW N42 51
1/4 - 1/25SW N43 55
1/4 - 1/2SSW N44 58
1/4 - 1/2SSE 045 59
12-1 SSE 046 60
1/2-1 SE Q48 62
1/2-1 ESE P49 62
1/2-1 SE Q51 65
1/2-1 SSW R53 66
1/2-1 SSW R55 69
12-1 ESE 62 73
1/2-1 NW 63 77
1/2-1 ESE 64 79
1/2-1 SSE T65 79

12-1 WSW Us9
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped:

Site Name Database(s)
VACANT LOT LUST

CANADIAN PACIFIC RAILWAY LUST

MOBIL SAINT NORMANDALE SERVICE LUST

FORMER MONTGOMERY WARD AUTOMOT LUST
SOUTHDALE YMCA usT

RYOBI FACTORY SVC CTR RCRIS-SQG,FINDS
ROVING OIL CHANGE RCRIS-SQG,FINDS
CLASSIC CAR CARE RPM AUTO RCRIS-SQG,FINDS
CLEAN CONCEPTS RCRIS-SQG,FINDS
CARQUEST GENERAL TRADING RCRIS-SQG,FINDS
TWIN CITY TIRE RCRIS-SQG,FINDS
WEEKEND FREEDOM SPORTS AND GAR RCRIS-SQG,FINDS
RICHFIELD REDEVELOPMENT MN LS

RICHFIELD REDEVELOPMENT - GOLD MN VIC
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OVERVIEW MAP - 0471144.1r - Barr Engineering
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DETAIL MAP - 0471144.1r - Barr Engineering
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Search

Target Distance Total
Database Property (Miles) <1/8 1/8-14 1/4-1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
FEDERAL ASTM STANDARD
NPL 1.500 0 0 0 0 0 0
Delisted NPL 1.500 0 0 0 0 0 0
CERCLIS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
CERC-NFRAP 0.750 0" 0 0 0 NR 0
CORRACTS 1.500 0 0 (0] 0 0 0
RCRIS-TSD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
RCRIS Lg. Quan. Gen. 0.750 0 1 1 1 NR 3
RCRIS Sm. Quan. Gen. 0.750 2 9 6 12 NR 29
ERNS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
STATE ASTM STANDARD
State Haz. Waste 1.500 0 0] 0 0 0 0
State Landfill 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
LUST 1.000 0 10 6 20 NR 36
UsT 0.750 0 18 12 11 NR 41
FEDERAL ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL
CONSENT 1.500 0] o] 0 0 0 o]
ROD 1.500 0] 0 0 0 0 0
FINDS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
HMIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MLTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
NPL Liens TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PADS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RAATS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
TRIS TP NR NR NR NR NR o
TSCA TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
STATE OR LOCAL ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL
AST TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MN Spills TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MN HWS Permit 1.500 0 0 0 0 0 0
MN Deleted SHWS 1.500 0 0 0 0 0 0
MN LCP 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
MN LS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MN VIC TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MN Enforcement Log TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
BULK TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MN AGSPILLS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
EDR PROPRIETARY DATABASES
Coal Gas 1.500 0 0 0 0 0 0

TC0471144.1r Page 5



Search
Target Distance Total
Database Property {Miles) <1/8 1/8-1/4 1/4-1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted

AQUIFLOW - see EDR GeoCheck Summary
TP = Target Property

NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

* Sites may be listed in more than one database

TC0471144.1r Page 6



Map ID

Direction

Distance

Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

Coal Gas Site Search: No site was found in a search of Real Property Scan’s ENVIROHAZ database.

1 REPRO PRINTING INC RCRIS-SQG 1000366249
SE 7701 MORGAN AVE FINDS MNDO055473060
<1/8 RICHFIELD, MN 55423
409
Higher
RCRIS:
Owner. REPRO PRINTING INC
(312) 555-1212
Contact: MIKE LUND

(612) 861-2245
Record Date:  04/09/1987
Classification: Small Quantity Generator
Used Oil Recyc: No
Violation Status: No violations found

A2 PIONEER PLASTICS INC RCRIS-SQG 1001088941
ENE 7635 LOGAN AVE S FINDS MNR000017848
<1/8 RICHFIELD, MN 55423
577
Higher
RCRIS:
Owner: HUSSAIN MINOU
(612) 866-4002
Contact: MINOU HUSSAIN

(612) 866-4002
Record Date:  01/25/1995
Classification:  Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
Used Oil Recyc: No

Violation Status: No violations found

B3 O DONNELL CLEANERS INC RCRIS-SQG 1000339271
SSE 7748 MORGAN S FINDS MND981200017
1/8-1/4 RICHFIELD, MN 55423

684

Higher

TC0471144.1r Page 7



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
O DONNELL CLEANERS INC (Continued) 1000339271
RCRIS:
Owner: O DONNELL CLEANERS INC
(312) 555-1212
Contact: WENDEE LOCK
(612) 861-1180
Record Date:  05/02/1986
Classification: ~Small Quantity Generator
Used Qil Recyc: No
Violation Status: No violations found
Ad LEASEBACK PROPERTIES RCRIS-SQG 1000206884
NE 7645 LOGAN AVE S FINDS MND985682772
1/8-1/4 RICHFIELD, MN 55423
699
Higher
RCRIS:
Owner: LEASEBACK PROPERTIES LTD PARTNERSHIP
(612) 591-1200
Contact: JOHN TOWNSEND
(612) 861-4187
Record Date:  05/30/1990
Classification:  Not reported
Used Oil Recyc: No
Violation Status: No violations found
B5 ABRA AUTO BODY AND GLASS RCRIS-SQG 1000692046
SSE 7725 MORGAN AVE S FINDS MND985741362
1/8-1/4 RICHFIELD, MN 55423
715
Higher
RCRIS:
Owner: ABRA INC
(612) 561-7220
Contact: STEPHEN RYAN
(612) 561-7220
Record Date:  05/27/1992
Classification:  Small Quantity Generator
Used Oil Recyc: No
Violation Status: No violations found
cé6 CENTURY COURT WEST UsT U000883791
West 7610 PENN AVE S LUST N/A
1/8-1/4 RICHFIELD, MN 55423
754
Higher

TC0471144.1r Page 8



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CENTURY COURT WEST (Continued) U000883791
LUST:
Facility ID: 3578
MPCA Proj Mngr: MEK
Hydrologist: Not reported
Owner: NORTHWEST UNIT INVESTMENT CO
3430 LIST PLACE #2001
MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55416
Contact: DAVE RATNER
Last Update: 10/04/1999
Date Leak Reporied: 10/26/90
Site Closure Date: 05/24/91
UST:
Facility ID: 14532 Telephone: 6128663628
Tank ID: 001 Capacity: 3000
Tank Number: 001 Material: BARE/PAINT/ASPH COAT STEEL
Tank Status: REMOVED Product: FUEL OIL
Install Date: 01-jan-1967 Dispense Type: SUCTION
Remove Date:  23-oct-1990 Spilt Containment: Not reported
Last Update: 10/04/1999
Tank Location:  Under Ground Facility Type: CONDOMIN/APTS/RES/TRLR CT
Closed Date: Not reported Pipe Material: GALVANIZEC STEEL
Oveffill Protect:  Not reported Protection Type: No Info
Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt: Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt:  Unknown
Tank Cathodic: No Pipe Cathodic: No
Tank Remedial: Not reported
Pipe Remedial: European Suction
Owner: NORTHWEST UNIT INVESTMENT CO
Owner Address: 7620 PENN AVE S
RICHFIELD, MN 55423
c7 CENTURY COURT WEST usT U000883792
West 7620 PENN AVE S LUST N/A
1/8-1/4 RICHFIELD, MN 55423
754
Higher

LUST:

Facility ID: 3577

MPCA Proj Mngr MEK

Hydrologist: Not reported

Owner: NORTHWEST UNIT INVESTMENT CO
3430 LIST PLACE #2001
MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55416

Contact: DAVE RATNER

Last Update: 10/04/1999

Date Leak Reported: 10/26/90

Site Closure Date: 05/24/91
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CENTURY COURT WEST (Continued) U000883792
UST:
Facility ID: 14533 Telephone: 6128663628
Tank ID: 001 Capacity: 3000
Tank Number 001 Material: BARE/PAINT/ASPH COAT STEEL
Tank Status: REMOVED Product: FUEL OIL
Install Date: 01-jan-1967 Dispense Type: SUCTION
Remove Date:  26-oct-1990 Spill Containment:  Not reported
Last Update: 10/04/1999
Tank Location:  Under Ground Facility Type: CONDOMIN/APTS/RES/TRLR CT
Closed Date: Not reported Pipe Material: GALVANIZED STEEL
Overfill Protect:  Not reported Protection Type: No Info
Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt: Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt:  Unknown
Tank Cathodic: No Pipe Cathodic: No
Tank Remedial: Not reported
Pipe Remedial: European Suction
Owner: NORTHWEST UNIT INVESTMENT CO
Owner Address: 7620 PENN AVE S
RICHFIELD, MN 55423
D8 BARREL FINISH INC FINDS 1000355533
East 7630 KNOX AVE SO RCRIS-LQG MND006260053
1/8-1/4 MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55423
806
Higher
RCRIS:
Owner: G F OPPEL
(812) 555-1212
Contact: DAVID ROSS
(612) 869-2771
Record Date:  08/11/1980
Classification:  Large Quantity Generator
Used Oil Recyc: No
Violation Status: Violation information exist
There are 1 violation record(s) reported at this site:
Date of
Evaluation Area of Violation Compliance
Other Evaluation Generator-All Requirements
D9 FOUNTAINHEAD UsT U000273864
East 7611 KNOX AVE S N/A
1/8-1/4 RICHFIELD, MN 55423
806
Higher
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
FOUNTAINHEAD (Continued) U000273864
UST:
Facility ID: 2210 Telephone: 6128614526
Tank ID: 050 Capacity: 2000
Tank Number: 050 Material: BARE/PAINT/ASPH COAT STEEL
Tank Status; REMOVED Product; FUEL OIL
Install Date: 01-jan-1966 Dispense Type: SUCTION
Remove Date:  17-jul-1995 Spill Containment: Not reported
Last Update: 10/04/1999 ’
Tank Location:  Under Ground Facility Type: CONDOMIN/APTS/RES/TRLR CT
Closed Date: Not reported Pipe Material: STEEUIRON
Overfill Protect:  Not reported Protection Type: No Info
Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt: Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt.  Unknown
Tank Cathodic:  Anode/Tank Pipe Cathodic: No
Tank Remedial: Daily Stick
Pipe Remedial: Groundwater Monitoring
Owner: FOUNTAINHEAD PARTNERSHIP
Owner Address: 5290 VILLA WAY
EDINA, MN 55436
Facility ID: 2210 Telephone: 6128614526
Tank ID: 051 Capacity: 2000
Tank Number: 051 Material: BARE/PAINT/ASPH COAT STEEL
Tank Status: REMOVED Product: FUEL OIL
Install Date: 01-jan-1966 Dispense Type: SUCTION
Remove Date:  17-jul-1995 Spill Containment: Not reported
Last Update: 10/04/1999
Tank Location:  Under Ground Facility Type: CONDOMIN/APTS/RES/TRLR CT
Closed Date: Not reported Pipe Material: STEEL/IRON
Overfill Protect:  Not reported Protection Type: No Info
Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt: Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt.  Unknown
Tank Cathodic:  Anode/Tank Pipe Cathodic: No
Tank Remedial: Daily Stick
Pipe Remedial: Groundwater Monitoring
Owner: FOUNTAINHEAD PARTNERSHIP
Owner Address: 5290 VILLA WAY
EDINA, MN 55436
Facility ID: 2210 Telephone: 6128614526
Tank ID: 052 Capacity: 2000
Tank Number: 052 Material: BARE/PAINT/ASPH COAT STEEL
Tank Status: REMOVED Product: FUEL OIL
Install Date: 01-jan-1966 Dispense Type: SUCTION
Remove Date:  17-jul-1995 Spill Containment: Not reported
Last Update: 10/04/1999
Tank Location:  Under Ground Facility Type: CONDOMIN/APTS/RES/TRLR CT
Closed Date; Not reported Pipe Material: STEEU/IRON
Overfill Protect:  Not reported Protection Type: No Info
Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt: Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt:  Unknown
Tank Cathodic:  Anode/Tank Pipe Cathodic: No
Tank Remedial:  Daily Stick
Pipe Remedial: ~Groundwater Monitoring
Owner: FOUNTAINHEAD PARTNERSHIP
Owner Address: 5290 VILLA WAY

EDINA, MN 55436
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)
Elevation Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

FOUNTAINHEAD (Continued)

Facility ID:
Tank ID:

Tank Number:
Tank Status:
Install Date:
Remove Date:
Last Update:
Tank Location:
Closed Date:
Overfill Protect:
Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt:
Tank Cathodic:
Tank Remedial:
Pipe Remedial:
Owner:

Owner Address:

Facility ID:
Tank ID:

Tank Number:
Tank Status:
Install Date:
Remove Date:
Last Update:
Tank Location:
Closed Date:
Overill Protect:
Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt:
Tank Cathodic:
Tank Remedial:
Pipe Remedial:
Owner:

Owner Address:

Facility ID:
Tank ID:

Tank Number:
Tank Status:
Install Date:
Remove Date:
Last Update:
Tank Location:
Closed Date:
Ovefrfill Protect:
Tnk 2nd Cninmnt:
Tank Cathodic:
Tank Remedial:
Pipe Remedial:
Owner:

Owner Address:

2210

714

714

ACTIVE
19-jul-1995
Not reported
10/04/1999
Under Ground
Not reported
Not reported
Not Applicable
Not Needed
Not reported
Not reported

Telephone:
Capacity:
Maternial:

Product:
Dispense Type:
Spill Containment:

Facility Type:
Pipe Material:
Protection Type:

Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt:

Pipe Cathodic:

FOUNTAINHEAD PARTNERSHIP

5290 VILLA WAY
EDINA, MN 55436

2210

721

721

ACTIVE
19-jul-1995
Not reported
10/04/1999
Under Ground
Not reported
Not reported
Not Applicable
Not Needed
Not reported
Not reported

Telephone:
Capacity:
Material:

Product:

Dispense Type:
Spill Containment:

Facility Type:
Pipe Material:
Protection Type:

Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt:

Pipe Cathodic:

FOUNTAINHEAD PARTNERSHIP

5290 VILLA WAY
EDINA, MN 55436

2210

743

743

ACTIVE
19-jul-1995
Not reported
10/04/1999
Under Ground
Not reported
Not reported
Not Applicable
Not Needed
Not reported
Not reported

Telephone:
Capacity:
Material:

Product:
Dispense Type:
Spill Containment:

Facility Type:
Pipe Material:
Protection Type:

Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt:

Pipe Cathodic:

FOUNTAINHEAD PARTNERSHIP

5290 VILLA WAY
EDINA, MN 55436

6128614526
2000
FIBERGLASS
FUEL OIL
SUCTION
Yes

CONDOMIN/APTS/RES/TRLR CT
COPPER

Auto Off

No

Anode/pipe

6128614526
2000
FIBERGLASS
FUEL OIL
SUCTION
Yes

CONDOMIN/APTS/RES/TRLR CT
COPPER

Auto Off

No

Anode/pipe

6128614526
2000
FIBERGLASS
FUEL OIL
SUCTION
Yes

CONDOMIN/APTS/RES/TRLR CT
COPPER

Auto Off

No

Anode/pipe

U000273864
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
E10 CENTURY COURT WEST usT V000883799
WSW 7700 PENN AVE S NA
1/8-1/4 RICHFIELD, MN 55423
806
Higher
UST:
Facility ID: 14543 Telephone: 6128663628
Tank ID: 001 Capacity: 3000
Tank Number: 001 Material: BARE/PAINT/ASPH COAT STEEL
Tank Status: REMOVED Product: FUEL OIL
Install Date: 01-jan-1967 Dispense Type: SUCTION
Remove Date:  25-oct-1990 Spill Containment: Not reported
Last Update: 10/04/1999
Tank Location:  Under Ground Facility Type: CONDOMIN/APTS/RES/TRLR CT
Closed Date: Not reported Pipe Material: GALVANIZED STEEL
Overfill Protect:  Not reported Protection Type: No Info
Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt: Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt:  Unknown
Tank Cathodic: No Pipe Cathodic: No
Tank Remedial: Not reported
Pipe Remedial: European Suction
Owner: NORTHWEST UNIT INVESTMENT CO
Owner Address: 7620 PENN AVE S
RICHFIELD, MN 55423
E11 CENTURY COURT WEST UsT U000883800
WsSW 7710 PENN AVE S LUST N/A
1/8-1/4 RICHFIELD, MN 55423
806
Higher
LUST:
Facility ID: 3576
MPCA Proj Mngr: MEK
Hydrologist: Not reported
Owner: NORTHWEST UNIT INVESTMENT CO
3430 LIST PLACE #2001
MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55416
Contact: DAVE RATNER
Last Update: 10/04/1999
Date Leak Reported: 10/26/90
Site Closure Date: 04/21/92
UST:
Facility ID: 14544 Telephone: 6128663628
Tank ID: 001 Capacity: 3000
Tank Number. 001 Material: BARE/PAINT/ASPH COAT STEEL
Tank Status: REMOVED Product: FUEL OIL
Install Date: 01-jan-1967 Dispense Type: SUCTION
Remove Date:  24-oct-1990 Spill Containment: Not reported
Last Update: 10/04/1999
Tank Location:  Under Ground Facility Type: CONDOMIN/APTS/RES/TRLR CT
Closed Date: Not reported Pipe Material: GALVANIZED STEEL
Overfill Protect:  Not reported Protection Type: No Info
Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt: Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt;  Unknown
Tank Cathodic: No Pipe Cathodic: No
Tank Remedial: Not reported
Pipe Remedial: European Suction
Owner: NORTHWEST UNIT INVESTMENT CO
Owner Address: 7620 PENN AVE S

RICHFIELD, MN 55423
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)
Elevation Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

E12 CENTURY COURT WEST uUsT U000883801
wsw 7720 PENN AVE S LUST NA
1/8-1/4 RICHFIELD, MN 55423
806
Higher
LUST:
Facility 1D: 3575
MPCA Proj Mngr: MEK
Hydrologist: Not reported
Owner: NORTHWEST UNIT INVESTMENT CO
3430 LIST PLACE #2001
MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55416
Contact: DAVE RATNER
Last Update: 10/04/1999
Date Leak Reported:  10/26/90
Site Closure Date: 05/24/91
UsT:
Facility ID: 14545 Telephone: 6128663628
Tank ID: 001 Capacity: 3000
Tank Number: 001 Material: BARE/PAINT/ASPH COAT STEEL
Tank Status: REMOVED Product: FUEL OIL
Install Date: 01-jan-1967 Dispense Type: SUCTION
Remove Date:  25-oct-1990 Spill Containment:  Not reported
Last Update: 10/04/1999
Tank Location:  Under Ground Facility Type: CONDOMIN/APTS/RES/TRLR CT
Closed Date: Not reported Pipe Material; GALVANIZED STEEL
Overfill Protect:  Not reported Protection Type: No Info
Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt: Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt:  Unknown
Tank Cathodic: No Pipe Cathodic: No
Tank Remedial: Not reported
Pipe Remedial: European Suction
Owner: NORTHWEST UNIT INVESTMENT CO
Owner Address: 7620 PENN AVE S
RICHFIELD, MN 55423
Cc13 CENTURY COURT WEST UsT U000727038
WNW 7600 PENN AVE S N/A
1/8-1/4 RICHFIELD, MN 55423
863
Higher
UsT:
Facility ID: 14531 Telephone: 6128663628
Tank ID: 001 Capacity: 3000
Tank Number: 001 Material: BARE/PAINT/ASPH COAT STEEL
Tank Status: REMOVED Product: FUEL OIL
Install Date: 01-jan-1967 Dispense Type: SUCTION
Remove Date:  23-oct-1990 Spill Containment: Not reported
Last Update: 10/04/1999
Tank Location:  Under Ground Facility Type: CONDOMIN/APTS/RES/TRLR CT
Closed Date: Not reported Pipe Matenal: GALVANIZED STEEL
Overfill Protect:  Not reported Protection Type: No Info
Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt: Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt:  Unknown
Tank Cathodic: No Pipe Cathodic: No

Tank Remedial: Not reported
Pipe Remedial: European Suction
Owner: NORTHWEST UNIT INVESTMENT CO
Owner Address: 7620 PENN AVE S
RICHFIELD, MN 55423
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Distance (it.) EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
Ci4 CENTURY COURT APARTMENTS WEST LUST $102570305
WNW 7600 PENN AVE S N/A
1/8-1/4 RICHFIELD, MN 55423
865
Higher
LUST:
Facility ID: 3464
MPCA Proj Mngr: MEK
Hydrologist: Not reported
Owner: NORTHWEST UNIT INVESTMENT CO
3430 LIST PLACE #2001
MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55416
Contact: DAVE RATNER
Last Update: 10/04/1999
Date Leak Reported:  10/26/90
Site Closure Date: 05/24/91
15 WOODLAKE LUTHERAN CHURCH usT uU000883514
NwW 7525 OLIVER AVE S NA
1/8-1/4 RICHFIELD, MN 55423
876
Higher
UST:
Facility ID: 13934 Telephone: 6128887874
Tank ID: 001 Capacity: 3000
Tank Number. 001 Material: BARE/PAINT/ASPH COAT STEEL
Tank Status: REMOVED Product: FUEL OIL
Install Date: 01-jun-1954 Dispense Type: SUCTION
Remove Date:  18-jun-1990 Spill Containment:  Not reported
Last Update: 10/04/1999
Tank Location:  Under Ground Facility Type: CHURCH/CEMETARY/SOC SERV
Closed Date: Not reported Pipe Material: STEEL/IRON
Oveffill Protect:  Not reported Protection Type: No Info
Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt: Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt:  Unknown
Tank Cathodic: No Pipe Cathodic: No
Tank Remedial: Not reported
Pipe Remedial: European Suction
Owner: WOODLAKE LUTHERAN CHURCH
Owner Address: 7525 OLIVER AVE S
RICHFIELD, MN 55423
Facility ID: 13934 Telephone: 6128887874
Tank ID: 002 Capacity: 4000
Tank Number. 002 Material: BARE/PAINT/ASPH COAT STEEL
Tank Status: REMOVED Product: FUEL OIL
Install Date: 01-jun-1973 Dispense Type: SUCTION
Remove Date:  18-jun-1990 Spill Containment: Not reported
Last Update: 10/04/1999
Tank Location:  Under Ground Facility Type: CHURCH/CEMETARY/SOC SERV
Closed Date: Not reported Pipe Material: STEEUIRON
Overfill Protect:  Not reported Protection Type: No Info
Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt: Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt:  Unknown
Tank Cathodic: No Pipe Cathodic: No
Tank Remedial: Not reported
Pipe Remedial: European Suction
Owner: WOODLAKE LUTHERAN CHURCH
Owner Address: 7525 OLIVER AVE S

RICHFIELD, MN 55423
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
F16 MOBIL SOUTHTOWN SERVICE LUST $100056481
swW 7744 PENN AVE S N/A
1/8-1/4 RICHFIELD, MN 55423
997
Higher
LUST:
Facility ID: 181
MPCA Proj Mngr. JMC
Hydrologist: JPK
Owner: MOBIL OIL CORPORATION
PO BOX 847
JOILET, IL 60434
Contact: PETER GATES
Last Update: 10/04/1999
Date Leak Reported: 12/05/86
Site Closure Date: /1
F17 SOUTH TOWN SERVICE (#9280-156) usT U000885359
swW 7744 PENN AVE S N/A
1/8-1/4 RICHFIELD, MN 55423
997
Higher
UST:
Facility 1D: 2427 Telephone: 6128614610
Tank ID: 001 Capacity: 560
Tank Number. 001 Matenal: BARE/PAINT/ASPH COAT STEEL
Tank Status: REMOVED Product: WASTE OIL
Install Date: 01-jan-1973 Dispense Type: SUBMERSIBLE
Remove Date:  31-oct-1997 Spill Containment:  Not reported
Last Update: 10/04/1999
Tank Location:  Under Ground Facility Type: SERVICE STATION/BULK
Closed Date: Not reported Pipe Material: GALVANIZED STEEL
Overfill Protect:  Not reported Protection Type: No Info
Tnk 2nd Cninmnt: Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt:  Unknown
Tank Cathodic: Anode/Tank Pipe Cathodic: No
Tank Remedial: Daily Stick
Pipe Remedial: Not reported
Owner: RK GREEN L.L.P.
Owner Address: 7744 PENN AVENUE SOUTH
RICHFIELD, MN 55155
Facility ID: 2427 Telephone: 6128614610
Tank ID: 002 Capacity: 5000
Tank Number: 002 Material: BARE/PAINT/ASPH COAT STEEL
Tank Status: REMOVED Product: GASOLINE
Install Date: 01-jan-1973 Dispense Type: SUBMERSIBLE
Remove Date:  Not reported Spill Containment: Not reported
Last Update: 10/04/1999
Tank Location:  Under Ground Facility Type: SERVICE STATION/BULK
Closed Date: Not reported Pipe Materal: GALVANIZED STEEL
Overfill Protect:  Not reported Protection Type: No Info
Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt: Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt:  Unknown
Tank Cathodic:  Ancde/Tank Pipe Cathodic: No
Tank Remedial: Daily Stick
Pipe Remedial: Not reported
Owner: RK GREEN L.L.P.
Owner Address: 7744 PENN AVENUE SOUTH

RICHFIELD, MN 55155
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Map ID

Direction

Distance

Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

SOUTH TOWN SERVICE (#9280-156) (Continued)

Facility ID:
Tank ID:

Tank Number:
Tank Status:
Install Date:
Remove Date:
Last Update:
Tank Location:
Closed Date:
Ovefill Protect:
Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt:
Tank Cathodic:
Tank Remedial:
Pipe Remedial:
Owner:

Owner Address:

Facility ID:
Tank ID:

Tank Number:
Tank Status:
Install Date:
Remove Date:
Last Update:
Tank Location:
Closed Date:
Ovefill Protect:
Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt:
Tank Cathodic:
Tank Remedial:
Pipe Remedial:
Owner:

Owner Address:

Facility ID:
Tank ID:

Tank Number:
Tank Status:
Install Date:
Remove Date:
Last Update:
Tank Location:
Closed Date:
QOverfill Protect:
Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt:
Tank Cathodic:
Tank Remedial:
Pipe Remedial:
Owner:

Owner Address:

2427 Telephone:

003 Capacity:

003 Material:
REMOVED Product:
01-jan-1973 Dispense Type:
31-0ct-1997 Spill Containment:
10/04/1999 .

Under Ground Facility Type:

Not reported Pipe Matenal:

Not reported Protection Type:
Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt:
Anode/Tank Pipe Cathodic:
Daily Stick

Not reported

RK GREEN L.L.P.
7744 PENN AVENUE SOUTH
RICHFIELD, MN 55155

2427 Telephone:

004 Capacity:

004 Material;
REMOVED Product:
01-jan-1973 Dispense Type:
Not reported Spill Containment:
10/04/1999

Under Ground Facility Type:

Not reported Pipe Material:

Not reported Protection Type:
Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt:
Anode/Tank Pipe Cathodic:
Daily Stick

Not reported

RK GREEN L.L.P.
7744 PENN AVENUE SOUTH
RICHFIELD, MN 55155

2427 Telephone:

005 Capacity:

005 Material:
REMOVED Product:
01-jan-1973 Dispense Type:
Not reported Spill Containment:
10/04/1999

Under Ground Facility Type:

Not reported Pipe Matarial:

Not reported Protection Type:
Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt:
Anode/Tank Pipe Cathodic:
Daily Stick

Not reported

RK GREEN L.L.P.
7744 PENN AVENUE SOUTH
RICHFIELD, MN 55155

6128614610

1000

BARE/PAINT/ASPH COAT STEEL
FUEL OIL

SUBMERSIBLE

Not reported

SERVICE STATION/BULK
GALVANIZED STEEL

No Info

Unknown

No

6128614610

10000

BARE/PAINT:ASPH COAT STEEL
GASOLINE

SUBMERSIBLE

Not reported

SERVICE STATION/BULK
GALVANIZED STEEL

No Info

Unknown

No

6128614610

10000

BARE/PAINT/ASPH COAT STEEL
GASOLINE

SUBMERSIBLE

Not reported

SERVICE STATION/BULK
GALVANIZED STEEL

No Info

Unknown

No

U000885359
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SOUTH TOWN SERVICE (#9280-156) (Continued) U000885359
Facility ID: 2427 Telephone: 6128614610
Tank ID: 006 Capacity: 9816
Tank Number: 006 Matenial: FIBERGLASS
Tank Status: ACTIVE Product: GASOLINE
Install Date: 09-sep-1987 Dispense Type: SUBMERSIBLE
Remove Date:  Not reported Spill Containment:  Yes
Last Update: 10/04/1999
Tank Location:  Under Ground Facility Type: SERVICE STATION/BULK
Closed Date: Not reported Pipe Material: FIBERGLASS
Overfill Protect:  Not reported Protection Type: Auto Off
Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt: Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt:  Unknown
Tank Cathodic: Not Needed Pipe Cathodic: Not Needed
Tank Remedial: Auto Gauging
Pipe Remedial: Groundwater Monitoring
Owner: RK GREEN L.L.P.
Owner Address: 7744 PENN AVENUE SOUTH
RICHFIELD, MN 55155
Facility ID: 2427 Telephone: 6128614610
Tank ID: 007 Capacity: 9816
Tank Number: 007 Material: FIBERGLASS
Tank Status: ACTIVE Product: GASOLINE
Install Date: 09-sep-1987 Dispense Type: SUBMERSIBLE
Remove Date:  Not reported Spill Containment: Yes
Last Update: 10/04/1999
Tank Location:  Under Ground Facility Type: SERVICE STATION/BULK
Closed Date: Not reported Pipe Matenial: FIBERGLASS
Overfill Protect:  Not reported Protection Type: Auto Off
Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt: Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt:  Unknown
Tank Cathodic: Not Needed Pipe Cathodic: Not Needed
Tank Remedial: Auto Gauging
Pipe Remedial: Groundwater Monitoring
Owner; RK GREEN L.L.P.
Owner Address: 7744 PENN AVENUE SOUTH
RICHFIELD, MN 55155
Facility ID: 2427 Telephone: 6128614610
Tank ID: 008 Capacity: 9816
Tank Number. 008 Material: FIBERGLASS
Tank Status: ACTIVE Product: GASOLINE
Install Date: 09-sep-1987 Dispense Type: SUBMERSIBLE
Remove Date:  Not reported Spill Containment: Yes
Last Update: 10/04/1999
Tank Location:  Under Ground Facility Type: SERVICE STATION/BULK
Closed Date: Not reported Pipe Matenal: FIBERGLASS
Overfill Protect:  Not reported Protection Type: Auto Off
Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt: Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt:  Unknown
Tank Cathodic:  Not Needed Pipe Cathodic: Not Needed
Tank Remedial: Auto Gauging
Pipe Remedial: Groundwater Monitoring
Owner; RK GREEN L.L.P.
Owner Address: 7744 PENN AVENUE SOUTH

RICHFIELD, MN 55155
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SOUTH TOWN SERVICE (#9280-156) (Continued) U000885359

Facility ID: 2427 Telephone: 6128614610

Tank ID: 009 Capacily: 554

Tank Number: 009 Material: FIBERGLASS

Tank Status: ACTIVE Product: FUEL OIL

Install Date: 09-sep-1987 Dispense Type: SUCTION

Remove Date:  Not reported Spill Containment; Yes

Last Update: 10/04/1999

Tank Location:  Under Ground Facility Type: SERVICE STATION/BULK

Closed Date: Not reported Pipe Material: FIBERGLASS

Overfill Protect:  Not reported Protection Type: Auto Off

Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt: Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cninmnt:  Unknown

Tank Cathodic:  Not Needed Pipe Cathodic: Not Needed

Tank Remedial: Auto Gauging

Pipe Remedial: Groundwater Monitoring

Owner: RK GREEN L.L.P.

Owner Address: 7744 PENN AVENUE SOUTH

RICHFIELD, MN 55155

Facility ID: 2427 Telephone: 6128614610

Tank ID: 010 Capacity: 554

Tank Number. 010 Material: FIBERGLASS

Tank Status: REMOVED Product: WASTE OIL

Install Date: 10-dec-1986 Dispense Type: GRAVITY

Remove Date:  01-sep-1997 Spill Containment: Not reported

Last Update: 10/04/1999

Tank Location:  Under Ground Facility Type: SERVICE STATION/BULK

Closed Date: Not reported Pipe Material: FIBERGLASS

Ovefill Protect:  Not reported Protection Type: No Info

Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt: Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt:  Unknown

Tank Cathodic:  Not Needed Pipe Cathodic: Not Needed

Tank Remedial: Daily Stick

Pipe Remedial: Groundwater Monitoring

Owner: RK GREEN L.L.P.

Owner Address: 7744 PENN AVENUE SOUTH

RICHFIELD, MN 55155
F18 WALSER BUICK ISUZU UsT U000273903
swW 7745 PENN AVE S N/A
1/8-1/4 RICHFIELD, MN 55423
997
Higher
UST:

Facility iD: 3004 Telephone: 6128617444

Tank ID: 100 Capacity: 4000

Tank Number. 100 Material: BARE/PAINT/ASPH COAT STEEL

Tank Status: REMOVED Product: GASOLINE

Install Date: 01-jan-1800 Dispense Type: SUBMERSIBLE

Remove Date:  01-jan-1985 Spill Containment: Not reported

Last Update: 10/04/1999

Tank Location:  Under Ground Facility Type: VEHICLE/TRLR DLR/CAR RENT

Closed Date: Not reported Pipe Material; STEEL/IRON

Overfill Protect:  Not reported Protecticn Type: No Info

Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt: Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt:  Unknown

Tank Cathodic: No Pipe Cathodic: No

Tank Remedial: Not reported

Pipe Remedial: Not reported

Owner: R J WALSER
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
WALSER BUICK ISUZU (Continued) U000273903
Owner Address: 2100 W 78TH ST
BLOOMINGTON, MN 55423
Facility ID: 3004 Telephone: 6128617444
Tank ID: 200 Capacity: 4000
Tank Number: 200 Material: BARE/PAINT/ASPH COAT STEEL
Tank Status: REMOVED Product: GASOLINE
Install Date: 01-jan-1900 Dispense Type: SUBMERSIBLE
Remove Date:  01-jan-1985 Spill Containment: Not reported
Last Update: 10/04/1999
Tank Location:  Under Ground Facility Type: VEHICLE/TRLR DLR/CAR RENT
Closed Date: Not reported Pipe Material: STEEL/IRON
Overfill Protect:  Not reported Protection Type: No Info
Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt: Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt:  Unknown
Tank Cathodic: No Pipe Cathodic: No
Tank Remedial: Not reported
Pipe Remedial: Not reported
Owner: R J WALSER
Owner Address: 2100 W 78TH ST
BLOOMINGTON, MN 55423
Facility ID: 3004 Telephone: 6128617444
Tank ID: 300 Capacity: 8000
Tank Number: 300 Material: BARE/PAINT/ASPH COAT STEEL
Tank Status: REMOVED Product: GASOLINE
Install Date: 01-jan-1900 Dispense Type: SUBMERSIBLE
Remove Date:  014an-1985 Spill Containment: Not reported
Last Update: 10/04/1999
Tank Location:  Under Ground Facility Type: VEHICLE/TRLR DLR/CAR RENT
Closed Date: Not reported Pipe Material: STEEL/IRON
Overfill Protect:  Not reported Protection Type: No Info
Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt: Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt:  Unknown
Tank Cathodic: No Pipe Cathodic: No
Tank Remedial: Not reported
Pipe Remedial: Not reported
Owner. R J WALSER
Owner Address: 2100 W 78TH ST
BLOOMINGTON, MN 55423
Facility ID: 3004 Telephone: 6128617444
Tank ID: 400 Capacity: 6000
Tank Number; 400 Material: BARE/PAINT/ASPH COAT STEEL
Tank Status: REMOVED Product: DIESEL
Install Date: 01-jan-1900 Dispense Type: SUBMERSIBLE
Remove Date:  014an-1985 Spill Containment: Not reported
Last Update: 10/04/1999
Tank Location:  Under Ground Facility Type: VEHICLE/TRLR DLR/CAR RENT
Closed Date: Not reported Pipe Matenial: STEEUIRON
Overfill Protect:  Not reported Protection Type: No Info
Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt: Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt:  Unknown
Tank Cathodic: No Pipe Cathodic: No
Tank Remedial: Not reported
Pipe Remedial:  Not reported
Owner: R J WALSER
Owner Address: 2100 W 78TH ST

BLOOMINGTON, MN 55423
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
G19 PARKING LOT usT U000886201
South 2016 W 78TH ST N/A
1/8-1/4 RICHFIELD, MN 55423
1021
Higher
UST:

Facility ID: 4121 Telephone: 6128691492

Tank ID: 001 Capacity: 1000

Tank Number. 001 Material: BARE/PAINT/ASPH COAT STEEL

Tank Status: REMOVED Product: GASOLINE

Install Date: 06-oct-1986 Dispense Type: SUCTION

Remove Date:  Not reported Spili Containment:  Not reported

Last Update; 10/04/1999

Tank Location:  Under Ground Facility Type: MALL/OFFICE BLDG/PARK LOT

Closed Date: Not reported Pipe Matenal: STEEL/IRON

Overfill Protect:  Not reported Protection Type: No Info

Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt: Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt:  Unknown

Tank Cathodic: No Pipe Cathodic: No

Tank Remedial: Not reported

Pipe Remedial: European Suction

Owner: WALSER CORP

Owner Address: 7380 FRANCE AVE S - SUITE 102

EDINA, MN 55435

Facility ID: 4121 Telephone: 6128691492

Tank ID: 002 Capacity: 500

Tank Number 002 Material: BARE/PAINT/ASPH COAT STEEL

Tank Status: REMOVED Product: DIESEL

Install Date: 01-jan-1968 Dispense Type: SUBMERSIBLE

Remove Date:  Not reported Spill Containment: ~ Not reported

Last Update: 10/04/1999

Tank Location:  Under Ground Facility Type: MALL/OFFICE BLDG/PARK LOT

Closed Date: Not reported Pipe Material: STEEUIRON

Overfill Protect:  Not reported Protection Type: No Info

Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt: Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt:  Unknown

Tank Cathodic: No Pipe Cathodic: No

Tank Remedial: Not reported

Pipe Remedial: Not reported

Owner: WALSER CORP

Owner Address: 7380 FRANCE AVE S - SUITE 102

EDINA, MN 55435

Facility ID: 4121 Telephone: 6128691492

Tank ID: 003 Capacity: 220

Tank Number: 003 Matenial: BARE/PAINT/ASPH COAT STEEL

Tank Status: REMOVED Product: WASTE OIL

Install Date: 01-jan-1968 Dispense Type: SUBMERSIBLE

Remove Date:  Not reported Spill Containment: Not reported

Last Update: 10/04/1999

Tank Location:  Under Ground Facility Type: MALL/OFFICE BLDG/PARK LOT

Closed Date: Not reported Pipe Material: STEEL/IRON

Overfill Protect:  Not reported Protection Type: No Info

Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt: Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt:  Unknown

Tank Cathodic: No Pipe Cathodic: No

Tank Remedial: Not reported

Pipe Remedial: Not reported

Owner: WALSER CORP

Owner Address: 7380 FRANCE AVE S - SUITE 102
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
PARKING LOT (Continued) U000886201
EDINA, MN 55435
G20 WALSER IMPORTS RCRIS-SQG 1000380193
South 2000 W 78TH ST FINDS MND982607145
1/8-1/4 RICHFIELD, MN 55423 UST
1021 AST
Higher
RCRIS;
Owner: WALSER JACK
(312) 555-1212
Contact: RON SCHMITT
(612) 861-7444
Record Date:  05/16/1988
Classification:  Small Quantity Generator
Used Qil Recyc: No
Violation Status: No violations found
UST:
Facility 1D: 2009 Telephone: 6128617444
Tank ID: 001 Capacity: 2000
Tank Number: 001 Material: BARE/PAINT/ASPH COAT STEEL
Tank Status: REMOVED Product: GASOLINE
Install Date: 01-jul-1862 Dispense Type: SUBMERSIBLE
Remove Date:  01-jan-1989 Spill Containment: Not reported
Last Update: 10/04/1999
Tank Location:  Under Ground Facility Type: VEHICLE/TRLR DLR/CAR RENT
Closed Date: Not reported Pipe Material: GALVANIZED STEEL
Overfill Protect:  Not reported Protection Type: No Info
Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt: Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt:  Unknown
Tank Cathodic:  Anode/Tank Pipe Cathodic: No
Tank Remedial: Not reported
Pipe Remedial:  Not reported
Owner: WALSER IMPORTS
Owner Address: 2000 W 70TH ST
RICHFIELD, MN 55423
Facility ID: 2009 Telephone: 6128617444
Tank ID: 002 Capacity: 1500
Tank Number. 002 Material: BARE/PAINT/ASPH COAT STEEL
Tank Status: REMOVED Product: WASTE OIL
Install Date: 01-jul-1965 Dispense Type: SUCTION
Remove Date:  01-jan-1989 Spill Containment:  Not reported
Last Update: 10/04/1999
Tank Location:  Under Ground Facility Type: VEHICLE/TRLR DLR/CAR RENT
Closed Date: Not reported Pips Material: GALVANIZED STEEL
Overfill Protect:  Not reported Protection Type: No Info
Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt: Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt:  Unknown
Tank Cathodic:  Anode/Tank Pipe Cathodic: No
Tank Remedial: Not reported
Pipe Remedial: European Suction
Owner: WALSER IMPORTS

2000 W 70TH ST
RICHFIELD, MN 55423

Owner Address:
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
WALSER IMPORTS (Continued) 1000380193
Facility ID: 2009 Telephone: 6128617444
Tank ID: 003 Capacity: 1000
Tank Number: 003 Matenal: EARE/PAINT/ASPH COAT STEEL
Tank Status: REMOVED Product: MOTOR OIL
Install Date: 09-jul-1985 Dispense Type: SUBMERSIBLE
Remove Date:  01-jan-1989 Spilt Containment: Not reported
Last Update: 10/04/1999 .
Tank Location:  Under Ground Facility Type: VEHICLE/TRLR DLR/CAR RENT
Closed Date: Not reported Pipe Material: GALVANIZED STEEL
Overfill Protect:  Not reported Protection Type: No Info
Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt: Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt:  Unknown
Tank Cathodic: No Pipe Cathodic: No
Tank Remedial: Not reported
Pipe Remedial: Not reported
Owner: WALSER IMPORTS
Owner Address: 2000 W 70TH ST
RICHFIELD. MN 55423
Facility ID: 2009 Telephone: 6128617444
Tank ID: 004 Capacity: 1000
Tank Number. 004 Material: STI-P3
Tank Status: ACTIVE Product: WASTE OIL
Install Date: 01-jan-1989 Dispense Type: GRAVITY
Remove Date:  Not reported Spill Containment: No
Last Update: 10/04/1999
Tank Location:  Under Ground Facility Type: VEHICLE/TRLR DLR/CAR RENT
Closed Date: Not reported Pipe Material: GALVANIZED STEEL
Overfill Protect:  Not reported Protection Type: No Info
Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt: Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt:  Unknown
Tank Cathodic:  Anode/Tank Pipe Cathodic: Not Needed
Tank Remedial: Tightness Test
Pipe Remedial: Not reported
Owner; WALSER IMPORTS
Owner Address: 2000 W 70TH ST
RICHFIELD, MN 55423
Facility ID: 2009 Telephane: 6128617444
Tank ID: 005 Capacity: 4000
Tank Number: 005 Matenal; BARE/PAINT/ASPH COAT STEEL
Tank Status: INACTIVE Product: GASOLINE
Install Date: 01-apr-1988 Dispense Type: SUCTION
Remove Date:  Not reported Spill Containment:  No
Last Update: 10/04/1999
Tank Location:  Under Ground Facility Type: VEHICLE/TRLR DLR/CAR RENT
Closed Date: Not reported Pipe Material: STEEL/IRON
Oveffill Protect:  Not reported Protection Type: Nc Info
Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt: Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt:  Nc
Tank Cathodic: No Pipe Cathodic: Na
Tank Remedial: Tightness Test
Pipe Remedial: European Suction
Owner: WALSER IMPORTS
Owner Address: 2000 W 70TH ST

RICHFIELD, MN 55423
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)
Elevation Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

WALSER IMPORTS (Continued)

Facility ID:
Tank ID:

Tank Number:
Tank Status:
Install Date:
Remove Date:
Last Update:
Tank Location:
Closed Date:
Overfill Protect:
Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt:
Tank Cathodic:
Tank Remedial:
Pipe Remedial:
Owner:

Owner Address:

AST:
Facility ID:
Telephone:
Location:
Owner:

Tank Status:
Tank Location:
Tank Matenal:
Tank Capacity:
Install Date:
Closed Date:
Dike Side Mtr:
Spill Prvntn Cntr;
Rack Paved:
Pipe Material:
Last Update:
Pipe Cathodic:

Facility ID:
Telephone:
Location:
Owner:

Tank Status:
Tank Location:
Tank Material:
Tank Capacity:
Install Date:
Closed Date:
Dike Side Mt:
Spill Prvntn Cntn:
Rack Paved:
Pipe Material:
Last Update:
Pipe Cathodic:

2009

006

006

INACTIVE
01-apr-1988
Not reported
10/04/1999
Under Ground
Not reported
Not reported
Not Applicable
No

Tightness Test
European Suction

WALSER IMPORTS

2000 W70TH ST

RICHFIELD, MN 55423

2008
(612) 861 - 7444
B

WALSER IMPORTS

2000 W 70TH ST

RICHFIELD, MN 55423

ACTIVE

A

METAL

300
01-jan-1900
Not reported
NONE

No

No
STEEUIRON
10/04/1999
Not reported

2009
(612) 861 - 7444
B

WALSER IMPORTS

2000 W 70TH ST

RICHFIELD, MN 55423

ACTIVE

A

METAL

600
01-jan-1900
Not reported
NONE

No

No
STEEL/IRON
10/04/1999
Not reported

1000380193
Telephone: 6128617444
Capacity: 1000
Materia): BARE/PAINT/ASPH COAT STEEL
Product: MOTOR OIL
Dispense Type: SUCTION
Spill Containment: No
Facility Type: VEHICLE/TRLR DLR/CAR RENT
Pipe Material: STEEL/IRON
Protection Type: No Info
Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt:  No
Pipe Cathodic: No
Tank ID: 1001
Facility Type: VEHICLE/TRLR DLR/CAR RENT
Tank Level: Above Ground
Tank Number: 1001
Product Stored:  TRANSMISSION FLUID
Dispenser Type:  Not reported
Remove Date: Not reported
Dike Bottom Mtrl: NONE
Load Rack: No
Rack Curbed: No
Pipe Level: Above Ground
Pipe Dbl Walled:  Not reported
Tank ID: 1002
Facility Type: VEHICLE/TRLR DLR/CAR RENT
Tank Level: Above Ground
Tank Number: 1002
Product Stored:  NEW OIL
Dispenser Type:  Not reported
Remove Date: Not reported
Dike Bottom Mtrl: NONE
Load Rack: No
Rack Curbed: No
Pipe Level: Above Ground
Pipe Dbl Walled:  Not reported

TC0471144.1r Page 24



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
H21 WALSER BUICK INC RCRIS-SQG 1000380190
SsSwW 2100 W 78TH ST FINDS MND080241102
1/8-1/4 RICHFIELD, MN 55423 LUST
1047
Higher
RCRIS:
Owner. NAME NOT REPORTED
(312) 555-1212
Contact: MICHAEL KERN
(612) 869-1492
Record Date:  08/10/1984
Classification:  Small Quantity Generator
Used Oil Recyc: No
Violation Status: No violations found
LUST:
Facility ID: 1158
MPCA Proj Mngr: EEB
Hydrologist: SGG
Owner: Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Contact: MICHAEL SCHRONK
Last Update: 10/04/1999
Date Leak Reported: 06/02/89
Site Closure Date: 06/14/94
122 MCCARTHYS WALLY OLDSMOBILE RCRIS-SQG 1000156417
SSE 1900 W 78TH ST FINDS MND022914642
1/8-1/4 RICHFIELD, MN 55423
1060
Higher
RCRIS:
Owner; MCCARTHY WALLY
(312) 555-1212
Contact: GREGORY LOUX
(612) 869-1414
Record Date:  08/30/1983
Classification: Small Quantity Generator
Used Oil Recyc: No
Violation Status: No violations found
123 WALLY MCCARTHYS OLDSMOBILE INC UST U000273902
SSE 1900 W 78TH ST LUST N/A
1/8-1/4 RICHFIELD, MN 55423
1060
Higher
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)
Elevation

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

WALLY MCCARTHYS OLDSMOBILE INC (Continued)

LUST:

Facility 1D:
MPCA Proj Mngr:
Hydrologist:
Owner:

Contact:
Last Update:

12876

JMC

Not reported

WALLY MCCARTHYS OLDSMOBILE INC
1900 W 78TH ST

RICHFIELD, MN 55423

Date Leak Reported: 08/18/99

Site Closure Date:
UST:

Facility I1D:
Tank [D:

Tank Number:
Tank Status:
Install Date:
Remove Date:
Last Update:
Tank Location:
Closed Date:
Overfill Protect:
Tnk 2nd Cninmnt:
Tank Cathodic:
Tank Remedial:
Pipe Remedial:
Owner:

Owner Address;

Facility ID:

Tank ID:

Tank Number:
Tank Status:
Install Date:
Remove Date:
Last Update:
Tank Location:
Closed Date:
Overfill Protect:
Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt:
Tank Cathodic:
Tank Remedial:
Pipe Remedial:
Owner:

Owner Address:

DICK KINSEY
10/04/1999

/1
2179 Telephone:
001 Capacity:
001 Material:
REMOVED Product:
01-jan-1977 Dispense Type:
16-aug-1999 Spill Containment:
10/04/1999
Under Ground Facility Type:
Not reported Pipe Material:
Not reported Protection Type:
Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt:
Anode/Tank Pipe Cathodic:
Daily Stick
Not reported

WALLY MCCARTHYS OLDSMOBILE INC
1800 W 78TH ST
RICHFIELD, MN 55423

2179 Telephone:

002 Capacity:

002 Material:
REMOVED Product;
01-jan-1977 Dispense Type:
16-aug-1999 Spill Containment:
10/04/1999

Under Ground Facility Type:

Not reported Pipe Material:

Not reported

Protection Type:

Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt:
Anode/Tank Pipe Cathodic:
Daily Stick

Not reported

WALLY MCCARTHYS OLDSMOBILE INC
1900 W 78TH ST
RICHFIELD, MN 55423

6128691414

4000

BARE/PAINT/ASPH COAT STEEL
MOTOR OIL

UNDEFINED(not valid

Not reported

VEHICLE/TRLR DLR/CAR RENT
OTHER

No Info

Unknown

No

6128691414

2000

BARE/PAINT/ASPH COAT STEEL
MOTOR OIL

UNDEFINED(not valid

Not reported

VEHICLE/TRLR DLR/CAR RENT
OTHER

No Info

Unknown

No

U000273902
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)
Elevation Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

WALLY MCCARTHYS OLDSMOBILE INC (Continued)

Facility ID:
Tank ID:

Tank Number:
Tank Status:
Install Date:
Remove Date:
Last Update:
Tank Location:
Closed Date:
Overfill Protect:
Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt;
Tank Cathodic:
Tank Remedial:
Pipe Remedial:
Owner:

Owner Address:

Facility ID:
Tank ID:

Tank Number:
Tank Status:
Install Date:
Remove Date:
Last Update:
Tank Location:
Closed Date:
Overfill Protect:
Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt:
Tank Cathodic:
Tank Remedial:
Pipe Remedial:
Owner:

Owner Address:

Facility ID:
Tank ID:

Tank Number:
Tank Status:
Install Date:
Remove Date:
Last Update:
Tank Location:
Closed Date:
Overfill Protect:
Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt:
Tank Cathodic:
Tank Remedial:
Pipe Remedial:
Owner:

Owner Address:

2179 Telephone:

003 Capacily:

003 Material:
REMOVED Product:
01-jan-1977 Dispense Type:
16-aug-1999 Spill Containment:
10/04/1999

Under Ground Facility Type:

Not reported Pipe Material:

Not reported Protection Type:
Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt:
Anode/Tank Pipe Cathodic:
Daily Stick

Not reported

WALLY MCCARTHYS OLDSMOBILE INC
1900 W 78TH ST

RICHFIELD, MN 55423

2179 Telephone:

004 Capacity:

004 Material:
REMOVED Product
01-jan-1977 Dispense Type:
16-aug-1999 Spill Containment:
10/04/1999

Under Ground Facility Type:

Not reported Pipe Material:

Not reported Protection Type:
Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cninmnt:
Anode/Tank Pipe Cathodic:
Daily Stick

Not reported

WALLY MCCARTHYS OLDSMOBILE INC
1900 W 78TH ST
RICHFIELD, MN 55423

2179 Telephone:

005 Capacity:

005 Material:
REMOVED Product:
01-jan-1977 Dispense Type:
16-aug-1999 Spill Containment:
10/04/1999

Under Ground Facility Type:

Not reported Pipe Matenal:

Not reported Protection Type:
Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt:
Anode/Tank Pipe Cathodic:
Daily Stick

Not reported

WALLY MCCARTHYS OLDSMOEILE INC
1900 W 78TH ST
RICHFIELD, MN 55423

6128691414

2000

BARE/PAINT/ASPH COAT STEEL
TRANSMISSION FLUID
UNDEFINED{not valid

Not reported

VEHICLE/TALR DLR/CAR RENT
OTHER

No Info

Unknown

No

6128691414

2000

BARE/PAINT/ASPH COAT STEEL
WASTE OIL

GRAVITY

Nct reported

VEHICLE/TRLR DLR/CAR RENT
OTHER

Ne Info

Unknown

No

6128691414

6000

BARE/PAINT/ASPH COAT STEEL
GASOLINE

UNDEFINED(not valid

No: reported

VEHICLE/TRLR DLR/CAR RENT
OTHER

No Info

Unknown

No

U000273902
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
WALLY MCCARTHYS OLDSMOBILE INC (Continued) U000273902
Facility ID: 2179 Telephone: 6128691414
Tank ID: 006 Capacity: 6000
Tank Number: 006 Material: BARE/PAINT/ASPH COAT STEEL
Tank Status: REMOVED Product: GASOLINE
Install Date: 01-jan-1977 Dispense Type: UNDEFINED(not valid
Remove Date:  16-aug-1999 Spill Containment:  Not reported
Last Update: 10/04/1999
Tank Location:  Under Ground Facility Type: VEHICLE/TRLR DLR/CAR RENT
Closed Date: Not reported Pipe Material: OTHER
Overfill Protect:  Not reported Protection Type: No Info
Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt: Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt:  Unknown
Tank Cathodic:  Anode/Tank Pipe Cathodic: No
Tank Remedial: Daily Stick
Pipe Remedial: Not reported
Owner: WALLY MCCARTHYS OLDSMOBILE INC
Owner Address: 1900 W 78TH ST
RICHFIELD, MN 55423
J24 UNIVERSAL OUTDOOR INC RCRIS-SQG 1000233551
SSE 1700 W 78TH ST FINDS MND006207260
1/8-1/4 RICHFIELD, MN 55423 UST
1088 LUST
Higher
RCRIS:
Owner: UNIVERSAL OUTDOOR INC
(312) 644-8673
Contact: MYRON OHLAND
(612) 866-3381
Record Date:  08/18/1980
Classification: Small Quantity Generator
Used Qil Recyc: No
Violation Status: Violation information exist
There are 2 violation record(s) reported at this site:
Date of
Evaluation Area of Violation Compliance
Compliance Evaluation Inspection (CEI) Generator-All Requirements 10/20/1986
Generator-All Requirements 10/20/1986

LUST:

Facility ID: 9913

MPCA Proj Mngr: LMK

Hydrologist: Not reported

Owner: FAIRWAY OUTDOOR ADVERTISING CO
PO BOX 936
AUGUSTA, GA 30913

Contact: RICHARD JOHNSON

Last Update: 10/04/1999
Date Leak Reported: 01/30/97
Site Closure Date: 06/13/97
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Map ID

Direction
g::tt::g: (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

UNIVERSAL OUTDOOR INC (Continued)

UST:

Facility ID:
Tank ID:

Tank Number:
Tank Status:
Install Date:
Remove Date:
Last Update:
Tank Location:
Closed Date:
Overfill Protect:
Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt:
Tank Cathodic:
Tank Remedial:
Pipe Remedial:
Owner:

Owner Address:

Facility ID:
Tank ID:

Tank Number:
Tank Status:
Install Date:
Remove Date:
Last Update:
Tank Location:
Closed Date:
Overfill Protect:
Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt:
Tank Cathodic:
Tank Remedial:
Pipe Remedial:
Owner:

Owner Address:

Facility ID:
Tank ID:

Tank Number:
Tank Status:
Install Date:
Remove Date:
Last Update:
Tank Location:
Closed Date:
Overfill Protect:
Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt;
Tank Cathodic:
Tank Remedial:
Pipe Remedial:
Owner:

Owner Address:

3194 Teiephone:

001 Capacity:

001 Matenal:
REMOVED Product:
01-jan-1964 Dispense Type:
01-jun-1996 Spill Containment:
10/04/1999

Under Ground Facility Type:

Not reported Pipe Matenal:

Not reported Protection Type:
Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt:
No Pipe Cathodic:
Not reported

European Suction

FAIRWAY OUTDOOR ADVERTISING CO
PO BOX 936

AUGUSTA, GA 30913

3194 Telephone:

002 Capaciy:

002 Materiel:
REMOVED Product:
01-jan-1964 Dispense Type:
01-jan-1990 Spill Centzinment:
10/04/1999

Under Ground Facility Type:

Not reported Pipe Material:

Not reported Protecton Type:
Not Applicable Pipe 2rd Cntnmnt:
No Pipe Czthodic:
Not reported

European Suction

FAIRWAY OUTDOOR ADVERTISING CO
PO BOX 936

AUGUSTA, GA 30913

3194 Telephene:

003 Capacit/:

003 Materia:
REMOVED Product:
01-jan-1974 Dispensa Type:
01-may-1996 Spill Containment:
10/04/1999

Under Ground Facility Type:

Not reported Pipe Mzlerial:

Not reported Protection Type:
Not Applicable Pipe 2nd! Cntnmnt:
Anode/Tank Pipe Ca'hodic:
Not reported

European Suction

FAIRWAY OUTDOOR ADVERTISING CO
PO BOX 936

AUGUSTA, GA 30913

6128691900
10020
OTHER
FUEL OIL
SUCTION
Not reported

MALL/OFFICE BLDG/PARK LOT
OTHER

No Info

Unknown

No

6128691900
100C0
OTHER
GASDLINE
SUCTION
Not reported

MALL/OFFICE BLDG/PARK LOT
OTH=R

No Irfo

Unknown

No

6128691900

6000

BARE/PAINT/ASPH COAT STEEL
FUEL OIL

SUCTION

Not reported

MALL/OFFICE BLDG/PARK LOT
GALVANIZED STEEL

No Info

Unknown

No

1000233551
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Map ID
Direction
Distance

Distance (ft.)

Elevation

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

UNIVERSAL OUTDOOR INC (Continued)

Facility ID:
Tank ID:

Tank Number:
Tank Status:
Install Date:
Remove Date:
Last Update:
Tank Location:
Closed Date:
Overfill Protect:
Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt:
Tank Cathodic:
Tank Remedial:
Pipe Remedial:
Owner:

Owner Address:

Facility ID:
Tank ID:

Tank Number:
Tank Status:
Install Date:
Remove Date:
Last Update:
Tank Location:
Closed Date:
Overiill Protect:
Tnk 2nd Cninmnt:
Tank Cathodic:
Tank Remedial:
Pipe Remedial:
Owner:

Owner Address:

Facility ID:
Tank ID:

Tank Number:
Tank Status:
Install Date:
Remove Date:
Last Update:
Tank Location:
Closed Date:
Overfill Protect:
Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt:
Tank Cathodic:
Tank Remedial:
Pipe Remedial:
Owner:

Owner Address:

3194 Telephone:

004 Capacity:

004 Material:
REMOVED Product:
01-jan-1974 Dispense Type:
01-may-1996 Spill Containment:
10/04/1999

Under Ground Facility Type:

Not reported Pipe Material:

Not reported Protection Type:
Not Appiicable Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt:
Anode/Tank Pipe Cathodic:
Not reported

European Suction

FAIRWAY OUTDOOR ADVERTISING CO
PO BOX 936

AUGUSTA, GA 30913

3194 Telephone:

005 Capacity:

005 Material:
REMOVED Product:
01-jan-1975 Dispense Type:
01-may-1996 Spill Containment;
10/04/1999

Under Ground Facility Type:

Not reported Pipe Matenal:

Not reported Protection Type:
Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt:
Anode/Tank Pipe Cathodic:
Not reported

European Suction

FAIRWAY OUTDOOR ADVERTISING CO
PO BOX 936

AUGUSTA, GA 30913

3194 Telephone:

006 Capacity:

006 Material:
REMOVED Product:
01-jan-1980 Dispense Type:
Not reported Spill Containment:
10/04/1999

Under Ground Facility Type:

Not reported Pipe Material:

Not reported Protection Type:
Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt:
No Pipe Cathodic:
Auto Gauging

Not reported

FAIRWAY OUTDOOR ADVERTISING CO
PO BOX 936
AUGUSTA, GA 30913

6128691900

8000

BARE/PAINT/ASPH COAT STEEL
FUEL OIL

SUCTION

Not reported

MALL/OFFICE BLDG/PARK LOT
GALVANIZED STEEL

No Info

Unknown

No

6128691900

4000

BARE/PAINT/ASPH COAT STEEL
DIESEL

SUCTION

Not reported

MALL/OFFICE BLDG/PARK LOT
GALVANIZED STEEL

No Info

Unknown

No

6128691900
10000

STI-P3
GASOLINE
SUBMERSIBLE
No

MALL/OFFICE BLDG/PARK LOT
STEEL/IRON

No info

No

No

1000233551
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Map ID

Direction
g:ztt:::::: (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
UNIVERSAL OUTDOOR INC (Continued) 1000233551
Facility ID: 3194 Telephone: 6123691900
Tank ID: 007 Capacity: 12000
Tank Number. 007 Maternial: STI-P3
Tank Status: REMOVED Product: FUEL OIL
Install Date: 01-jun-1996 Dispense Type: SUCTION
Remove Date:  Not reported Spill Containment:  Yes
Last Update: 10/04/1999
Tank Location:  Under Ground Facility Type: MALL/OFFICE BLDG/PARK LOT
Closed Date: Not reported Pipe Material: WRAPPED STEEL
Overfill Protect:  Not reported Protection Type: Ballfioat
Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt: Doublewall Tank Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt ~ Unknown
Tank Cathodic:  Anode/Tank Pipe Cathodic: Anode/pipe
Tank Remedial: Not reported
Pipe Remedial: Not reported
Owner. FAIRWAY OUTDOOR ADVERTISING CO
Owner Address: PO BOX 936
AUGUSTA, GA 30913
25 CHURCH OF SAINT RICHARD usT U000273854
NwW 7540 PENN AVE S LUST N/A
1/8-1/4 RICHFIELD, MN 55423
1099
Higher
LUST:
Facility ID: 3406
MPCA Proj Mngr. MEK
Hydrologist: Not reported
Owner CHURCH OF SAINT RICHARD
7540 PENN AVE S
RICHFIELD, MN 55423
Contact: JOE KEYES
Last Update: 10/04/1999
Date Leak Reported:  10/17/90
Site Closure Date: 04/04/91
UST:
Facility ID: 13870 Telephone: 6128392427
Tank ID: 001 Capacity: 5000
Tank Number. 001 Materia': BARE/PAINT/ASPH COAT STEEL
Tank Status: ABANDONED/FILLED-IN  Product: FUEL OIL
Install Date: 01-jan-1952 Dispense Type: GRAVITY
Remove Date:  Not reported Spill Containment: Not reported
Last Update: 10/04/1999
Tank Location:  Under Ground Facility Type: CHURCH/CEMETARY/SOC SERV
Closed Date: 31-aug-1990 Pipe Material: STEEL/IIRON
Overfill Protect:  Not reported Protection Type: No Info
Tnk 2nd Cninmnt: Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt: ~ Unknown
Tank Cathodic: No Pipe Cathodic: No
Tank Remedial: Not reported
Pipe Remedial:  Not reported
Owner; CHURCH OF SAINT RICHARD
Owner Address: 7540 PENN AVE S

RICHFIELD, MN 55423
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Map ID

Direction
g:::::sz (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
J26 FARMERS HOME GROUP RCRIS-SQG 1001026581
SE 1550 E 78TH ST FINDS MNR000005819
1/8-1/4 MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55423
1198
Higher
RCRIS:
Owner; FARMERS HOME MUTUAL INS CO
(612) 861-4511
Contact: CHARLES BARNHART
(612) 861-4511
Record Date:  06/05/1995
Classification:  Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
Used Oil Recyc: No
Violation Status: No violations found
27 RICHFIELD JUNIOR HIGH SCHOOL UsT U000885383
NNW 7461 OLIVER AVE S N/A
1/8-1/4 RICHFIELD, MN 55423
1227
Higher
UST:
Facility ID: 2494 Telephone: 6128618242
Tank ID: 002 Capacity: 10000
Tank Number. 002 Material: STI-P3
Tank Status: ACTIVE Product: FUEL OIL
Install Date: 17-may-1994 Dispense Type: SUCTION
Remove Date:  Not reported Spill Containment:  Yes
Last Update: 10/04/1999
Tank Location:  Under Ground Facility Type: SCHOOLS/UNIVERSITY/VOTECH
Closed Date: Not reported Pipe Material: COATED STEEL
Overfill Protect:  Not reported Protection Type: Auto Off
Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt: Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt:  Unknown
Tank Cathodic:  Anode/Tank Pipe Cathodic: Anode/pipe
Tank Remedial:  Auto Gauging
Pipe Remedial: Not reported
Owner: RICHFIELD IND SCHOOL DISTRICT
Owner Address: 7001 HARRIET AVE S
RICHFIELD, MN 55423
Facility ID: 2494 Telephone: 6128618242
Tank ID: 008 Capacity: 10000
Tank Number. 008 Material: BARE/PAINT/ASPH COAT STEEL
Tank Status: REMOVED Product: FUEL OIL
Install Date: 01-jul-1958 Dispense Type: SUCTION
Remove Date:  16-may-1994 Spill Containment: Not reported
Last Update: 10/04/19938
Tank Location:  Under Ground Facility Type: SCHOOLS/UNIVERSITY/VOTECH
Closed Date: Not reported Pipe Matenal: STEEL/IRON
Overfill Protect:  Not reported Protection Type: No Info
Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt: Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt:  Unknown
Tank Cathodic: No Pipe Cathodic: No
Tank Remedial: Daily Stick
Pipe Remedial: European Suction
Owner. RICHFIELD IND SCHOOL DISTRICT
Owner Address: 7001 HARRIET AVE S
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
RICHRELD JUNIOR HIGH SCHOOL (Continued) U000885383
RICHFIELD, MN 55423
Facility ID: 2494 Telephone: 6128618242
Tank ID: 009 Capacity; 10C00
Tank Number: 009 Material: BARE/PAINT/ASPH COAT STEEL
Tank Status: REMOVED Product; FUEL OIL
Install Date: 01-jul-1973 Dispense Type: SUCTION
Remove Date:  16-may-1994 Spill Containment: Not reported
Last Update: 10/04/1999
Tank Location:  Under Ground Facility Type: SCHOOLS/UNIVERSITY/VOTECH
Closed Date: Not reported Pipe Material: STEEL/IRON
Overfill Protect:  Not reported Protection Type: No 'nfo
Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt: Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt:  Unknown
Tank Cathodic: No Pipe Cathodic: No
Tank Remedial: Daily Stick
Pipe Remedial: European Suction
Owner: RICHFIELD IND SCHOOL DISTRICT
Owner Address: 7001 HARRIET AVE S
RICHFIELD, MN 55423
H28 GOODYEAR ASC UsT U000884507
SSW 2115 W78TH ST N/A
1/8-1/4 BLOOMINGTON, MN 55431
1269
Higher
UST:
Facility ID: 1626 Telephone: 6128881051
Tank ID: 00t Capacity: 500
Tank Number. 001 Material: BARE/PAINT/ASPH COAT STEEL
Tank Status: REMOVED Product: WASTE OIL
Install Date: 01-jan-1976 Dispense Type: SUCTION
Remove Date:  23-may-1996 Spill Containment: Not -eported
Last Update: 10/04/1999
Tank Location:  Under Ground Facility Type: SERVICE STATION/BULK
Closed Date: Not reported Pipe Material: STEEL/IRON
Overfill Protect:  Not reported Protection Type: No Info
Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt: Present but type unknown Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt:  Unknown
Tank Cathodic:  Anode/Tank Pipe Cathodic: No
Tank Remedial: Interstitial Monitoring
Pipe Remedial: European Suction
Owner: GOODYEAR TIRE & RUBBER CO
Owner Address: 1144 E MARKET ST - DEPTD
AKRON, OH 44316
H29 GOODYEAR AUTO SERVICE CTR RCRIS-SQG 1000194518
SSW 2115 W 78TH ST FINDS MND149985111
1/8-1/4 BLOOMINGTON, MN 55435
1269
Higher
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
GOODYEAR AUTO SERVICE CTR (Continued) 1000194519
RCRIS:
Owner: GOODYEAR AUTO SERVICE CTR
(312) 555-1212
Contact: A SARGENT
(612) 888-1051
Record Date:  06/03/1986
Classification;  Not reponed
Used Oil Recyc: No
Violation Status: No violations found
30 FARMERS HOME MUTUAL INSURANCE CO UsT U000885549
SE 1550 E 78TH ST N/A
1/8-1/4 RICHFIELD, MN 55423
1298
Higher

UST:
Facility ID:
Tank ID:
Tank Number:
Tank Status:
Install Date:
Remove Date:
Last Update:
Tank Location:
Closed Date:
Overfill Protect:
Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt:
Tank Cathodic:
Tank Remedial:
Pipe Remedial:
Owner.
Owner Address:

Facility ID:
Tank ID:

Tank Number:
Tank Status:
Install Date:
Remove Date:
Last Update:
Tank Location:
Closed Date:
Overfill Protect:
Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt:
Tank Cathodic:
Tank Remedial;
Pipe Remedial:
Owner:

Owner Address:

2805

001

001
REMOVED
01-jan-1970
04-sep-1991
10/04/1999
Under Ground
Not reported
Not reported
Not Applicable
Anode/Tank
Not reported
European Suction

Telephone:
Capacity:
Material:

Product:
Dispense Type:
Spill Containment:

Facility Type:
Pipe Matenal:
Protection Type:

Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt:

Pipe Cathodic:

FARMERS HOME MUTUAL INSURANCE CO

1550 E 78TH ST
RICHFIELD, MN 55423

2805

002

002
REMOVED
01-jan-1970
04-sep-1991
10/04/1939
Under Ground
Not reported
Not reported
Not Applicable
Anode/Tank
Not reported
European Suction

Telephone:
Capacity:
Material:

Product:

Dispense Type:
Spill Containment:

Facility Type:
Pipe Material:
Protection Type:

Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt:

Pipe Cathodic:

FARMERS HOME MUTUAL INSURANCE CO

1550 E 78TH ST
RICHFIELD, MN 55423

6128614511

10000

BARE/PAINT/ASPH COAT STEEL
FUEL OIL

SUCTION

Not reported

BANK/FIN/BROKER/INS
WRAPPED STEEL

No Info

Unknown

No

6128614511

3000

BARE/PAINT/ASPH COAT STEEL
FUEL OIL

SUCTION

Not reported

BANK/FIN/BROKER/INS
OTHER

No Info

Unknown

No
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)
Elevation

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

31
SSE
1/4-1/2
1342
Higher

MONTGOMERY WARD NO 1190
7831 S TOWN CTR
BLOOMINGTON, MN 55431

RCRIS:
Owner: ANDERSON KRAUS
(312) 555-1212
Contact: STEVE ROSE
(612) 885-1061
Record Date:  10/24/1986
Classification:  Small Quantity Generator

Used Qil Recyc: No
Violation Status: No violations found

FINDS:

Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:

Enforcement Docket System (DOCKET)
National Compliance Database (NCDB)

UST:
Facility ID: 1611
Tank ID: 001
Tank Number: 001
Tank Status: REMOVED
Install Date: 01-jan-1859
Remove Date:  01-sep-1989
Last Update: 10/04/1999
Tank Location:  Under Ground
Closed Date: Not reported
Overfill Protect:  Not reported

Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt: Not Applicable

Telephone:
Capacity:
Material:

Product

Dispense Type:
Spill Containment:

Facility Type:

Pipe Material:
Protection Type:
Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt:

Tank Cathodic: Anode/Tank Pipe Cathodic:
Tank Remedial: Not reported
Pipe Remedial: Not reported
Owner: KRAUS ANDERSON MORTGAGE CO
Owner Address: 523 SB8TH ST

MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55404
Facility ID: 1611 Telephone:
Tank ID: 002 Capacity:
Tank Number. 002 Material:
Tank Status: REMOVED Product:
Install Date: 01-jan-1959 Dispense Type:
Remove Date:  31-aug-1989 Spill Containment:
Last Update: 10/04/1999
Tank Location:  Under Ground Facility Type:
Closed Date: Not reported Pipe Material:
Overfill Protect:  Not reported Proteciion Type:

Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt: Not Applicable

Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt;

Tank Cathodic:  Anode/Tank Pipe Cathodic:
Tank Remedial: Not reported

Pipe Remedial: Not reported

Owner; KRAUS ANDERSON MORTGAGE CO
Owner Address: 523 S8TH ST

MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55404

RCRIS-SQG
FINDS
UsT

6128851000

540

BARE/PAINT/ASPH COAT STEEL
WASTE OIL

GRAVITY

Not reported

AUTO CARE/AUTO PARTS
STEEL/IRON

No Info

Unknown

No

6128851000

2000

BAFE/PAINT/ASPH COAT STEEL
MOTOR OIL

GRAVITY

Not -eported

AUTO CARE/AUTO PARTS
STEEUIRON

No Info

Unknown

No

1000404476
MND149836405
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MONTGOMERY WARD NO 1190 (Continued) 1000404476
Facility ID: 1611 Telephone: 6128851000
Tank ID: 003 Capacity: 1000
Tank Number: 003 Material: BARE/PAINT/ASPH.COAT STEEL
Tank Status: REMOVED Product: MOTOR OIL
Install Date: 01-jan-1959 Dispense Type: GRAVITY
Remove Date:  30-aug-1989 Spill Containment:  Not reported
Last Update: 10/04/1999
Tank Location:  Under Ground Facility Type: AUTO CARE/AUTO PARTS
Closed Date: Not reported Pipe Material: STEEUIRON
Overfill Protect:  Not reported Protection Type: No Info
Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt: Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt:  Unknown
Tank Cathodic:  Anode/Tank Pipe Cathodic: No
Tank Remedial: Not reported
Pipe Remedial:  Not reporied
Owner: KRAUS ANDERSON MORTGAGE CO
Owner Address: 523 S8TH ST
MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55404
Facility ID: 1611 Telephone: 6128851000
Tank ID: 004 Capacity: 1000
Tank Number: 004 Material: BARE/PAINT/ASPH COAT STEEL
Tank Status: REMOVED Product: MOTOR OIL
Install Date: 01-jan-1959 Dispense Type: GRAVITY
Remove Date:  30-aug-1989 Spill Containment:  Not reported
Last Update: 10/04/1999
Tank Location:  Under Ground Facility Type: AUTO CARE/AUTO PARTS
Closed Date: Not reported Pipe Material: STEEL/IRON
Overfill Protect:  Not reported Protection Type: No Info
Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt: Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt:  Unknown
Tank Cathodic:  Anode/Tank Pipe Cathodic: No
Tank Remedial: Not reported
Pipe Remedial:  Not reported
Owner: KRAUS ANDERSON MORTGAGE CO
Owner Address: 523 S 8TH ST
MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55404
Facility 1D: 1611 Telephone: 6128851000
Tank ID: 005 Capacity: 2000
Tank Number: 005 Material; BARE/PAINT/ASPH COAT STEEL
Tank Status: REMOVED Product: MOTOR OIL
Install Date: 01-jan-1958 Dispense Type: GRAVITY
Remove Date:  31-aug-1988 Spill Containment: Not reported
Last Update: 10/04/1999
Tank Location:  Under Ground Facility Type: AUTO CARE/AUTO PARTS
Closed Date: Not reported Pipe Material: STEEU/IRON
Overfill Protect:  Not reported Protection Type: No Info
Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt: Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt:  Unknown
Tank Cathodic:  Anode/Tank Pipe Cathodic: No
Tank Remedial: Not reported
Pipe Remedial:  Not reported
Owner: KRAUS ANDERSON MORTGAGE CO
Owner Address: 523 S8TH ST

MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55404
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Map ID

Direction
g::::z: (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MONTGOMERY WARD NO 1190 (Continued) 1000404476
Facility ID: 1611 Telephone: 6128851000
Tank ID: 006 Capacity: 60C0
Tank Number: 006 Material: BARE/PAINT/ASPH COAT STEEL
Tank Status: REMOVED Product: FUEL OIL
Install Date: 01-jan-1959 Dispense Type: SUCTION
Remove Date:  25-nov-1991 Spill Containment: Not reported
Last Update: 10/04/1999
Tank Location:  Under Ground Facility Type: AUTO CAR=/AUTO PARTS
Closed Date: Not reported Pipe Material: GALVANIZED STEEL
Overfill Protect:  Not reported Protection Type: No Info
Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt: Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt:  Unknown
Tank Cathodic: No Pipe Cathodic: No
Tank Remedial: Not reported
Pipe Remedial: European Suction
Owner: KRAUS ANDERSON MORTGAGE: CO
Owner Address: 523 S 8TH ST
MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55404
Facility 1D: 1611 Telephone: 612385100C
Tank ID: 007 Capacity: 6000
Tank Number 007 Material: BARE/PAINT/ASPH COAT STEEL
Tank Status: REMOVED Product: FUEL OIL
Install Date: 01-jan-1959 Dispernise Type: SUCTION
Remove Date:  25-nov-1991 Spill Containment: Not reported
Last Update: 10/04/1999
Tank Location:  Under Ground Facility Type: AUTO CARE/AUTO PARTS
Closed Date: Not reported Pipe Material: GALVANIZED STEEL
Overfill Protect:  Not reported Protection Type: No Info
Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt: Not Applicable Pipe 21d Cntnmnt:  Unknown
Tank Cathodic: No Pipe Cathodic: No
Tank Remedial: Not reported
Pipe Remedial: European Suction
Owner: KRAUS ANDERSON MORTGAGE CO
Owner Address: 523 S 8TH ST
MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55404
Facility iD: 1611 Telephone: 6128851000
Tank ID: 008 Capacity: 2000
Tank Number: 008 Material: STI-P3
Tank Status: ACTIVE Product: FUEL OIL
install Date: 26-nov-1991 Dispense Type: SUCTION
Remove Date:  Not reported Spill Containment: Not reported
Last Update: 10/04/1999
Tank Location:  Under Ground Facility Type: AUTO CARE/AUTO PARTS
Closed Date: Not reported Pipe Material: COATED STEEL
Overfill Protect:  Not reported Proteciion Type: No Info
Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt: Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt:  Unknown
Tank Cathodic:  Anode/Tank Pipe Cathodic: Anode/pipe
Tank Remedial: Daily Stick
Pipe Remedial: European Suction
Owner: KRAUS ANDERSON MORTGAGE CO
Owner Address: 523 S8TH ST

MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55404
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
32 LINCOLN HILLS ELEMENTARY SCHOOL usT U000273874
NNW 7440 PENN AVE S LUST N/A
1/4-1/2 RICHFIELD, MN 55423
1387
Higher
LUST:
Facility ID: 2719
MPCA Proj Mngr: DDD
Hydrologist: JRL
Owner: RICHFIELD PUBLIC SCHOOLS ISD#280
7001 HARRIET AVE S
RICHFIELD, MN 55423
Contact: LOREN HANSEN
Last Update: 10/04/1998

Date Leak Reported:  06/20/90

Site Closure Date:

UST:
Facility ID:
Tank ID:
Tank Number:
Tank Status:
Install Date:
Remove Date:
Last Update:
Tank Location:
Closed Date:
Overfill Protect:
Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt:
Tank Cathodic:
Tank Remedial:
Pipe Remedial:
Owner:
Owner Address:

Facility ID:
Tank ID:

Tank Number:
Tank Status:
Install Date:
Remove Date:
Last Update:
Tank Location:
Closed Date:
Overfill Protect:
Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt:
Tank Cathodic:
Tank Remedial:
Pipe Remedial:
Owner.

Owner Address:

05/10/91
2500 Telephone;
001 Capacity:
001 Material:
ACTIVE Product:
14-dec-1990 Dispense Type:
Not reported Spill Containment:
10/04/1999
Under Ground Facility Type:
Not reported Pipe Material:
Not reported Protection Type:
Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt:
Anode/Tank Pipe Cathodic:
Auto Gauging

European Suction

RICHFIELD IND SCHOOL DISTRICT
7001 HARRIET AVE S

RICHFIELD, MN 55423

2500 Telephone:

005 Capacity:

005 Material:
REMOVED Product:
01-jul-1950 Dispense Type:
12-dec-1990 Spill Containment:
10/04/1999

Under Ground Facility Type:

Not reported Pipe Material:

Not reported Protection Type:
Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt:
No Pipe Cathodic:
Daily Stick

European Suction

RICHFIELD IND SCHOOL DISTRICT
7001 HARRIET AVE S

RICHFIELD, MN 55423

6128618242
10000
STI-P3
FUEL OIL
SUCTION
Not reported

SCHOOLS/UNIVERSITY/NVOTECH
GALVANIZED STEEL

No Info

Unknown

No

6128618242

12000

BARE/PAINT/ASPH COAT STEEL
FUEL OIL

SUCTION

Not reported

SCHOOLS/UNIVERSITY/VOTECH
STEEL/IRON

No Info

Unknown

No
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
LINCOLN HILLS ELEMENTARY SCHOOL (Continued) U000273874

Facility ID: 2500 Telephone: 6128618242

Tank ID: 006 Capacily: 12000

Tank Number: 006 Materici: BARE/PAINT/ASPH COAT STEEL

Tank Status: REMOVED Product: FUEL OIL

Install Date: 01-jul-1950 Dispense Type: SUCTION

Remove Date:  12-dec-1990 Spill Containment: Not reported

Last Update: 10/04/1999

Tank Location:  Under Ground Facility Type: SCHOOLS/UNIVERSITY/VOTECH

Closed Date: Not reported Pipe Material: STEEL/IRON

Overfill Protect:  Not reported Protection Type: No Info

Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt: Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt:  Unknown

Tank Cathodic: No Pipe Cathodic: No

Tank Remedial: Daily Stick

Pipe Remedial: European Suction

Owner: RICHFIELD IND SCHOOL DISTRICT

Owner Address: 7001 HARRIET AVE S

RICHFIELD, MN 55423
K33 SOUTHTOWN CINEMA UsT U000884320
South 7801 SOUTHTOWN CTR N/A
1/4-1/2 BLOOMINGTON, MN 55431
1725
Higher
UST:

Facility ID: 15550 Telephcne: 6128842111

Tank ID: 001 Capacity: 2000

Tank Number: 001 Material: BARE/PAINT/ASPH COAT STEEL

Tank Status: REMOVED Product: FUEL OIL

Install Date: 01-jan-1964 Dispense Type: SUCTION

Remove Date:  05-dec-1991 Spill Containment: Not reported

Last Update: 10/04/1999

Tank Location:  Under Ground Facility Type: ENTERTAIN/RADIO/TV/NEWSPA

Closed Date: Not reported Pipe Material: GALVANIZED STEEL

Overfill Protect:  Not reported Protection Type: No Info

Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt: Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt.  Unknown

Tank Cathodic: No Pipe Cathodic: No

Tank Remedial: Not reported

Pipe Remedial: European Suction

Owner: KRAUS ANDERSON MORTGAGE CO

Owner Address: 523 S8TH ST

MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55404

K34 WHITE WAY CLEANERS AND LAUNDER RCRIS-SQG 1000397760
South 7925 SOUTHTOWN CTR FINDS MND981096993
1/4-1/2 BLOOMINGTON, MN 55431
1725
Higher
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
WHITE WAY CLEANERS AND LAUNDER (Continued) 1000397760
RCRIS:
Owner: WW I INC
(312) 555-1212
Contact: DICK GAY
(612) 927-4345
Record Date:  09/17/1985
Classification: Small Quantity Generator
Used Oil Recyc: No
Violation Status: No violations found
K35 PROEX ONE HOUR PHOTO RCRIS-SQG 1000225793
South 7939 SOUTHTOWN CENTER FINDS MND982420374
1/4-1/2 BLOOMINGTON, MN 55431
1725
Higher
RCRIS:
Owner: PROEX PHOTO SYSTEMS INC
(612) 893-1915
Contact: JOHN OSTERBERG
(612) 893-1915
Record Date:  01/19/1988
Classification:  Not reported
Used Oil Recyc: No
Violation Status: No violations found
36 HAROLD CHEVROLET INC FINDS 1000333551
SE 1601 SOUTHTOWN DR RCRIS-LQG MND022%01011
1/4-1/2 BLOOMINGTON, MN 55431 UsT
1909 LUST
Higher
RCRIS:
Owner: HAROLD W LARSON PRES
(312) 555-1212
Contact: CARLTON COOK

(612) 884-2341
Record Date:  08/16/1983
Classification: Large Quantity Generator
Used Oil Recyc: No

Violation Status: No violations found
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Map ID

Direction

Distal

D::ta:g: (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) [EPA ID Number

HAROLD CHEVROLET INC (Continued)

LUST:
Facility ID:
MPCA Proj Mngr:
Hydrologist:
Owner:

Contact:
Last Update:

10761

JME

Not reported

HAROLD CHEVROLET INC
1601 SOUTHTOWN DR
BLOOMINGTON, N 55431

Date Leak Reported: 09/17/97

Site Closure Date:

UST:
Facility iD:
Tank ID:
Tank Number:
Tank Status:
Install Date:
Remove Date:
Last Update:
Tank Location:
Closed Date:
Oveffill Protect:
Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt:
Tank Cathodic:
Tank Remedial:
Pipe Remedial:
Owner:
Owner Address:

Facility ID:
Tank ID:

Tank Number:
Tank Status:
Install Date:
Remove Date:
Last Update:
Tank Location:
Closed Date:
Overfill Protect:
Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt:
Tank Cathodic:
Tank Remedial:
Pipe Remedial:
Owner:

Owner Address:

LYLE ODDAN
10/04/1999

/1
3232 Telephone:
00A Capacity:
00A Material:
REMOVED Product:
31-aug-1966 Disperise Type:
11-aug-1997 Spill Containment:
10/04/1999
Under Ground Facility Type:
Not reported Pipe Material:
Not reported Protection Type:
Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt:
Anode/Tank Pipe Cathodic:
Daily Stick

European Suction

HAROLD CHEVRCLET INC
1601 SOUTHTOWN DR
BLOOMINGTON, MN 55431

3232 Telephone:

00B Capacity:

00B Matenal:
REMOVED Product:
31-aug-1966 Dispense Type:
11-aug-1997 Spill Containment:
10/04/1999

Under Ground Facility Type:

Not reported Pipe Matenial:

Not reported Protection Type:
Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt:
Anode/Tank Pipe Cathodic:
Daily Stick

Not reported

HAROLD CHEVROLET INC
1601 SOUTHTOWN DR~
BLOOMINGTON, MN 55431

6128842341

500

BARE/PAINT/ASPH COAT STEEL
TRANSMISSICN FLUID
SUCTION

Not reported

VEHICLE/TRLR DLR/CAR RENT
GALVANIZED STEEL

No Info

Unknown

No

6128842341

500

BARE/PAINT/ASPH COAT STEEL
WASTE OIL

GRAVITY

Not reported

VEHICLE/TRLR DLR/CAR RENT
GALVANIZED STEEL

No Info

Unknown

No

1000333551
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)
Eievation

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

HAROLD CHEVROLET INC (Continued)

Facility ID:
Tank ID:

Tank Number:
Tank Status:
Install Date:
Remove Date:
Last Update:
Tank Location:
Closed Date:
Overfill Protect:
Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt:
Tank Cathodic:
Tank Remedial:
Pipe Remedial:
Owner:

Owner Address:

Facility ID:
Tank ID:

Tank Number:
Tank Status:
Install Date:
Remove Date:
Last Update:
Tank Location:
Closed Date:
Oveffill Protect:
Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt:
Tank Cathodic:
Tank Remedial:
Pipe Remedial:
Owner:

Owner Address:

Facility ID:
Tank ID:

Tank Number:
Tank Status:
Install Date:
Remove Date:
Last Update:
Tank Location:
Closed Date:
Overfill Protect:
Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt:
Tank Cathodic:
Tank Remedial:
Pipe Remedial:
Owner:

Owner Address:

3232 Telephone:

0oC Capacity:

00C Material:
REMOVED Product:
31-aug-1966 Dispense Type:
11-aug-1997 Spill Containment:
10/04/1999

Under Ground Facility Type:

Not reported Pipe Material:

Not reported Protection Type:
Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt:
Anode/Tank Pipe Cathodic:
Daily Stick

European Suction

HAROLD CHEVROLET INC
1601 SOUTHTOWN DR
BLOOMINGTON, MN 55431

3232 Telephone:

ooD Capacity:

ooD Material:
REMOVED Product:
31-aug-1966 Dispense Type:
11-aug-1997 Spill Containment:
10/04/1999

Under Ground Facility Type:

Not reported Pipe Material:

Not reported Protection Type:
Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt;
Anode/Tank Pipe Cathodic:
Daily Stick

European Suction

HAROLD CHEVROLET INC
1601 SOUTHTOWN DR
BLOOMINGTON, MN 55431

3232 Telephone:

00E Capacity:

00E Material:
REMOVED Product:
31-aug-1966 Dispense Type:
11-aug-1997 Spill Containment:
10/04/1999

Under Ground Facility Type:

Not reported Pipe Material:

Not reported Protection Type:
Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt:
Anode/Tank Pipe Cathodic:
Daily Stick

European Suction

HAROLD CHEVROLET INC
1601 SOUTHTOWN DR
BLOOMINGTON, MN 55431

6128842341

1000

BARE/PAINT/ASPH COAT STEEL
MOTOR OIL

SUCTION

Not reported

VEHICLE/TRLR DLR/CAR RENT
GALVANIZED STEEL

No Info

Unknown

No

6128842341

1000

BARE/PAINT/ASPH COAT STEEL
MOTOR OIL

SUCTION

Not reported

VEHICLE/TRLR DLR/CAR RENT
GALVANIZED STEEL

No Info

Unknown

No

6128842341

1000

BARE/PAINT/ASPH COAT STEEL
MOTOR OIL

SUCTION

Not reported

VEHICLE/TRLR DLR/CAR RENT
GALVANIZED STEEL

No info

Unknown

No

1000333551
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Map ID

Direction
g::z:g: (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
HAROLD CHEVROLET INC (Continued) 1000333551
Facility ID: 3232 Telephone: 61268842341
Tank ID: 0OF Capacily: 1000
Tank Number:  OOF Material: BARE/PAINT/ASPH COAT STEEL
Tank Status: REMOVED Product: MOTOR OIL
Install Date: 31-aug-1966 Dispense Type: SUCTION
Remove Date:  11-aug-1997 Spill Contzinment: Not reported
Last Update: 10/04/1999
Tank Location:  Under Ground Facility Type: VEHICLE/TRLF DLR/CAR RENT
Closed Date: Not reported Pipe Material: GALVANIZED STEEL
Overfill Protect:  Not reported Protection Type: No Info
Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt: Not Applicable Pipe 2rd Cntnmnt:  Unknown
Tank Cathodic:  Anode/Tank Pipe Cathodic: No
Tank Remedial: Daily Stick
Pipe Remedial: European Suction
Owner: HAROLD CHEVROLET INC
Owner Address: 1601 SOUTHTOWN DR
BLOOMINGTON, MN 55431
Facility ID: 3232 Telephone: 6128842341
Tank ID: 00G Capacity: 500
Tank Number  00G Materia!: BARE/PAINT/ASPH COAT STEEL
Tank Status: REMOVED Product: WASTE OIL
Install Date: 31-aug-1966 Dispense Type: GRAVITY
Remove Date:  11-aug-1997 Spill Containment:  Not reported
Last Update: 10/04/1999
Tank Location:  Under Ground Facility Type: VEHICLE/TRLR DLR/CAR RENT
Closed Date: Not reported Pipe Material: GALVANIZED STEEL
Oveffill Protect:  Not reported Protection Type: No Info
Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt: Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt:  Unknown
Tank Cathodic:  Anode/Tank Pipe Cathodic: No
Tank Remedial: Daily Stick
Pipe Remedial: Not reported
Owner: HAROLD CHEVROLET INC
Owner Address: 1601 SOUTHTOWN DR
BLOOMINGTON, MN 5543t
Facility ID: 3232 Telephcne: 6128842341
Tank ID: O00H Capacit/: 8000
Tank Number:  00H Material: BARE/PAINT/ASPH COAT STEEL
Tank Status: REMOVED Product GASOLINE
Install Date: 31-aug-1966 Dispense Type: SUBMERSIBLE
Remove Date:  11-aug-1997 Spill Containment: Not reported
Last Update: 10/04/1999
Tank Location:  Under Ground Facility Type: VEHICLE/TRLR DLR/CAR RENT
Closed Date: Not reported Pipe Matenal: GALVANIZED STEEL
Overfill Protect:  Not reported Protection Type: No Info
Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt: Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt:  Unknown
Tank Cathodic:  Anode/Tank Pipe Cathodic: No
Tank Remedial: Daily Stick
Pipe Remedial: Not reported
Owner: HAROLD CHEVROLET INC
Owner Address: 1601 SOUTHTOWN DR

BLOOMINGTON, MN 55431
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
HAROLD CHEVROLET INC (Continued) 1000333551
Facility ID: 3232 Telephone: 6128842341
Tank ID: ool Capacity: 6000
Tank Number: 00} Material: BARE/PAINT/ASPH COAT STEEL
Tank Status: REMOVED Product: GASOLINE
Install Date: 31-aug-1966 Dispense Type: SUBMERSIBLE
Remove Date:  11-aug-1997 Spill Containment: Not reported
Last Update: 10/04/1999
Tank Location:  Under Ground Facility Type: VEHICLE/TRLR DLR/CAR RENT
Closed Date: Not reported Pipe Material: GALVANIZED STEEL
Overfill Protect:  Not reported Protection Type: No Info
Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt: Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt:  Unknown
Tank Cathodic:  Anode/Tank Pipe Cathodic: No
Tank Remedial: Daily Stick
Pipe Remedial: Not reported
Owner: HAROLD CHEVROLET INC
Owner Address: 1601 SOUTHTOWN DR
BLOOMINGTON, MN 55431
Facility ID: 3232 Telephone: 6128842341
Tank ID: 0oJ Capacity: 2000
Tank Number:  00J Matenial: BARE/PAINT/ASPH COAT STEEL
Tank Status: REMOVED Product: DIESEL
Install Date: Not reported Dispense Type: SUBMERSIBLE
Remove Date:  11-aug-1997 Spill Containment:  No
Last Update: 10/04/1999
Tank Location:  Under Ground Facility Type: VEHICLE/TRLR DLR/CAR RENT
Closed Date: Not reported Pipe Material: STEEUIRON
Overfill Protect:  Not reported Protection Type: No Info
Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt: Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt:  Unknown
Tank Cathodic:  No Pipe Cathodic: No
Tank Remedial: Not reported
Pipe Remedial: Not reported
Owner: HAROLD CHEVROLET INC
Owner Address: 1601 SOUTHTOWN DR
BLOOMINGTON, MN 55431
Facility ID: 3232 Telephone: 6128842341
Tank ID: 00K Capacity: 2000
Tank Number: 00K Material: BARE/PAINT/ASPH COAT STEEL
Tank Status: REMOVED Product: DIESEL
Install Date: Not reported Dispense Type: SUBMERSIBLE
Remove Date:  11-aug-1997 Spill Containment:  No
Last Update: 10/04/1999
Tank Location:  Under Ground Facility Type: VEHICLE/TRLR DLR/CAR RENT
Closed Date: Not reported Pipe Material: STEEUIRON
Overfill Protect:  Not reported Protection Type: No Info
Tnk 2nd Cninmnt; Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt:  Unknown
Tank Cathodic:  No Pipe Cathodic: No
Tank Remedial: Not reported
Pipe Remedial:  Not reported
Owner. HAROLD CHEVROLET INC

Owner Address:

1601 SOUTHTOWN DR
BLOOMINGTON, MN 55431
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
L37 UNOCAL (CLOSED) usT U000882127
SSW 7900 PENN AVE S N/A
1/4-1/2 BLOOMINGTON, MN 55431
1913
Higher
UST:
Facility ID: 11309 Telephone: Not reported
Tank ID: 001 Capacity: 550
Tank Number: 001 Material: BARE/PAINT/ASPH COAT STEEL
Tank Status: REMOVED Product: WASTE OIL
Install Date: 01-may-1967 Dispense Type: SUCTION
Remove Date:  Not reported Spill Containment:  Not reported
Last Update: 10/04/1999
Tank Location;:  Under Ground Facility Type: SERVICE STATION/BULK
Closed Date: Not reported Pipe Material: STEEL/IRON
Overfill Protect:  Not reported Protection Type: No Info
Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt: Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt:  Unknown
Tank Cathodic:  Anode/Tank Pipe Cathodic: No
Tank Remedial: Not reported
Pipe Remedial: European Suction
Owner; UNO-VEN COMPANY
Owner Address: 3850 N WILKE RD
ARLINGTON HEIGHTS, IL 60004
Facility 1D: 11309 Telephone: Not reported
Tank ID: 002 Capacity: 1000
Tank Number: 002 Material: BARE/PAINT/ASPH COAT STEEL
Tank Status: REMOVED Product: FUEL OIL
Install Date: 01-may-1967 Dispense Type: SUCTION
Remove Date:  Not reported Spill Centainment:  Not reported
Last Update: 10/04/1999
Tank Location:  Under Ground Facility Type: SERVICE STATION/BULK
Closed Date: Not reported Pipe Material: STEEL/IRON
Overfill Protect:  Not reported Protection Type: No Info
Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt: Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt:  Unknown
Tank Cathodic:  Anode/Tank Pipe Cethedic: No
Tank Remedial: Not reported
Pipe Remedial: European Suction
Owner: UNO-VEN COMPANY
Owner Address: 3850 N WILKE RD
ARLINGTON HEIGHTS, IL 60004
L3s SOUTHTOWN TIRE CENTER LUST 1000410252
Ssw 7901 PENN AVE S usT N/A
1/4-112 BLOOMINGTON, MN 55431
1913
Higher
LUST:
Facility ID: 7500
MPCA Proj Mngr: MEK
Hydrologist: BO
Owner: SOUTHTOWN TIRE CENTER
7901 PENN AVE
BLOOMINGTON, MN 55431
Contact: RICHRD MOLNAU
Last Update: 10/04/1999

Date Leak Reported:  06/20/94
Site Closure Date: /1
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SOUTHTOWN TIRE CENTER (Continued) 1000410252
UST:
Facility ID: 2601 Telephone: 6128846110
Tank ID: 001 Capacity: 4000
Tank Number: 001 Material: BARE/PAINT/ASPH COAT STEEL
Tank Status: REMOVED Product: GASOLINE
Install Date: 01-oct-1959 Dispense Type: SUBMERSIBLE
Remove Date:  20-jun-1994 Spill Containment: Not reported
Last Update: 10/04/1999
Tank Location:  Under Ground Facility Type: SERVICE STATION/BULK
Closed Date: Not reported Pipe Material: GALVANIZED STEEL
Overfill Protect:  Not reported Protection Type: No Info
Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt: Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt:  Unknown
Tank Cathodic:  Anode/Tank Pipe Cathodic: No
Tank Remedial: Daily Stick
Pipe Remedial: Not reported
Owner: GEORGE HALDER
Owner Address: 7901 PENN AVE
BLOOMINGTON, MN 55431
Facility ID: 2601 Telephone: 6128846110
Tank ID: 002 Capacity: 4000
Tank Number. 002 Material: BARE/PAINT/ASPH COAT STEEL
Tank Status: REMOVED Product: GASOLINE
Install Date: 01-oct-1959 Dispense Type: SUBMERSIBLE
Remove Date:  20-jun-1994 Spill Containment: Not reported
Last Update: 10/04/1999
Tank Location:  Under Ground Facility Type: SERVICE STATION/BULK
Closed Date: Not reported Pipe Material: GALVANIZED STEEL
Overfill Protect:  Not reported Protection Type: No Info
Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt: Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt:  Unknown
Tank Cathodic:  Anode/Tank Pipe Cathodic: No
Tank Remedial: Daily Stick
Pipe Remedial:  Not reported
Owner: GEORGE HALDER
Owner Address: 7901 PENN AVE
BLOOMINGTON, MN 55431
Facility ID: 2601 Telephone: 6128846110
Tank ID: 003 Capacity: 4000
Tank Number:. 003 Material: BARE/PAINT/ASPH COAT STEEL
Tank Status: REMOVED Product: GASOLINE
Install Date: 01-oct-1959 Dispense Type: SUBMERSIBLE
Remove Date:  20-jun-1994 Spill Containment: Not reported
Last Update: 10/04/1999
Tank Location:  Under Ground Facility Type: SERVICE STATION/BULK
Closed Date: Not reported Pipe Material: GALVANIZED STEEL
Overfill Protect:  Not reported Protection Type: No info
Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt: Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt:  Unknown
Tank Cathodic: Anode/Tank Pipe Cathodic: No
Tank Remedial: Daily Stick
Pipe Remedial:  Not reported
Owner: GEORGE HALDER
Owner Address: 7901 PENN AVE

BLOOMINGTON, MN 55431
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Map ID

Direction
g:::z:g: (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SOUTHTOWN TIRE CENTER (Continued) 1000410252
Facility ID: 2601 Telephone: 6128846110
Tank ID: 004 Capacity: 4000
Tank Number: 004 Material: BARE/PAINT/ASPH COAT STEEL
Tank Status: REMOVED Product: GASOLINE
Install Date: 01-oct-1959 Dispense Type: SUBMERSISLE
Remove Date:  20-jun-1994 Spill Containment: Not reported
Last Update: 10/04/1999
Tank Location:  Under Ground Facilits Type: SERVICE STATION/BULK
Closed Date: Not reported Pipe Material: GALVANIZED STEEL
Overfill Protect:  Not reported Protection Type: No Info
Tnk 2nd Cntnmint: Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt:  Unknown
Tank Cathodic:  Anode/Tank Pipe Catfiodic: No
Tank Remedial: Daily Stick
Pipe Remedial: Not reported
Owner: GEORGE HALDER
Owner Address: 7901 PENN AVE
BLOOMINGTON, MN 55431
Facility ID: 2601 Teleptone: 6128846110
Tank ID: 005 Capacity: 6000
Tank Number: 005 Material: FIBERGLASS
Tank Status: REMOVED Product: GASOLINE
Install Date: 01-jul-1973 Disperise Type: SUBMERSIBLE
Remove Date:  20-jun-1994 Spill Cantainment: Not reported
Last Update: 10/04/1999
Tank Location:  Under Ground Facility Type: SERVICE STATION/BULK
Closed Date: Not reported Pipe Material: GALVANIZED STEEL
Overfill Protect:  Not reported Protec'ion Type: No Info
Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt: Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt:  Unknown
Tank Cathodic:  Not Needed Pipe Cathodic: No
Tank Remedial: Daily Stick
Pipe Remedial: Not reported
Owner: GEORGE HALDER
Owner Address: 7901 PENN AVE
BLOOMINGTON, MN 55431
Facility ID: 2601 Telephone: 6128846110
Tank ID: 006 Capacily: 550
Tank Number. 006 Materizl: BARE/PAINT/ASPH COAT STEEL
Tank Status: REMOVED Product: WASTE OIL
Install Date: 01-jan-1801 Dispense Type: GRAVITY
Remove Date:  20-jun-1994 Spill Containment: No
Last Update: 10/04/1999
Tank Location:  Under Ground Facility Type: SERVICE STATION/BULK
Closed Date: Not reported _Pipe Matenal: STEEL/IRON
Overfill Protect:  Not reported Protection Type: No Info
Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt: Not Applicable Pipe 2rd Cntnmnt:  Unknown
Tank Cathodic: No Pipe Cathodic: No
Tank Remedial: Not reported
Pipe Remedial: Not reported
Owner; GEORGE HALDER
Owner Address: 7901 PENN AVE

BLOOMINGTON, MN 55431
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)

EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
M39 D/B/A WAVE EXPRESS SOUTH HENN UST U000885156
South 2151 W 80TH ST N/A
1/4-1/2 BLOOMINGTON, MN 55431
2274
Higher
UST:

Facility ID: 2006 Telephone: 6128843095

Tank ID: 001 Capacity: 8000

Tank Number; 001 Material: BARE/PAINT/ASPH COAT STEEL

Tank Status: REMOVED Product: GASOLINE

Install Date: 01-jan-1967 Dispense Type: SUBMERSIBLE

Remove Date:  11-apr-1991 Spill Containment: Not reported

Last Update: 10/04/1999

Tank Location:  Under Ground Facility Type: AUTO CARE/AUTO PARTS

Closed Date: Not reported Pipe Material: GALVANIZED STEEL

Overfill Protect:  Not reported Protection Type: No Info

Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt: Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt:  Unknown

Tank Cathodic:  No Pipe Cathodic: No

Tank Remedial: Not reported

Pipe Remedial:  Not reported

Owner: THE WAVE INC

Owner Address: 4940 VIKING DR #424

EDINA, MN 55435

Facility ID: 2006 Telephone: 6128843095

Tank ID: 002 Capacity: 8000

Tank Number: 002 Material: STI-P3

Tank Status: REMOVED Product: GASOLINE

Install Date: 01-jan-1967 Dispense Type: SUBMERSIBLE

Remove Date:  11-apr-1991 Spill Containment: Not reported

Last Update: 10/04/1999

Tank Location:  Under Ground Facility Type: AUTO CARE/AUTO PARTS

Closed Date: Not reported Pipe Material: GALVANIZED STEEL

Overfill Protect:  Not reported Protection Type: No Info

Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt: Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt:  Unknown

Tank Cathodic:  Anode/Tank Pipe Cathodic: No

Tank Remedial: Not reported

Pipe Remedial: Not reported

Owner. THE WAVE INC

Owner Address: 4940 VIKING DR #424

EDINA, MN 55435

Facility ID: 2006 Telephone: 6128843095

Tank ID: 003 Capacity: 8000

Tank Number. 003 Material: BARE/PAINT/ASPH COAT STEEL

Tank Status: REMOVED Product: GASOLINE

Install Date: 01-jan-1967 Dispense Type: SUBMERSIBLE

Remove Date:  11-apr-1991 Spill Containment; Not reported

Last Update: 10/04/1999

Tank Location:  Under Ground Facility Type: AUTO CARE/AUTO PARTS

Closed Date: Not reported Pipe Material: GALVANIZED STEEL

Overfill Protect:  Not reported Protection Type: No Info

Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt: Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt:  Unknown

Tank Cathodic: No Pipe Cathodic: No

Tank Remedial: Not reported

Pipe Remedial:  Not reported

Owner; THE WAVE INC

Owner Address: 4940 VIKING DR #424
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft_) EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
D/B/A WAVE EXPRESS SOUTH HENN (Continued) U000885156
EDINA, MN 55435
Facility ID: 2006 Telephone: 6128843095
Tank ID: 004 Capacity: 8000
Tank Number: 004 Material: BARE/PAINT/ASPH COAT STEEL
Tank Status: REMOVED Product: GASOLINE
Install Date: 01-jan-1967 Dispense Type: SUBMERSIBLE
Remove Date:  11-apr-1991 Spill Containment: Not reported
Last Update: 10/04/1999
Tank Location:  Under Ground Facility Type: AUTO CARE/AUTO PARTS
Closed Date: Not reported Pipe Material: GALVANIZED STEEL
Overfill Protect:  Not reported Protection Type: No Info
Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt: Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt:  Unknown
Tank Cathodic: No Pipe Cathodic: No
Tank Remedial: Not reported
Pipe Remedial: Not reported
Owner: THE WAVE INC
Owner Address: 4940 VIKING DR #424
EDINA, MN 55435
M40 WAVE CAR WASH LUST S$100056917
South 2151 W 80TH ST N/A
1/4-1/2 BLOOMINGTON, MN 55431
2274
Higher
LUST:
Facility ID: 3908
MPCA Proj Mngr: MEK
Hydrologist: DAS
Owner: PAGE 3 INCORPORATED
4940 VIKING DRIVE SUITE 208
MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55435
Contact: DUANE ZAYDER
Last Update: 10/04/1999
Date Leak Reported: 04/11/91
Site Closure Date: 06/03/96
41 52-9280-216 (FORMER UNION OIL SS) usT U000884370
NNW 7301 PENN AVE S N/A
1/4-1/2 RICHFIELD, MN 55423
2339
Higher

UST:
Facility ID: 1589
Tank ID: 0G1
Tank Number.  0G1
Tank Status: REMOVED
Install Date: 01-feb-1952
Remove Date:  01-jan-1901
Last Update: 10/04/1999
Tank Location:  Under Ground
Closed Date: Not reported
Overfill Protect:  Not reported

Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt: Not Applicable
Tank Cathodic: No

Tank Remedial: Not reported
Pipe Remedial: Not reported
Owner: DON G ROBERTS

Telephcne:
Capacity:
Material:

Product

Dispense Type:
Spill Containment:

Facility Type:

Pipe Mzterial:
Protection Type:
Pips 2nd Cntnmnt:
Pipe Cathodic:

Not reported

2000

OTHER

GASOLINE
UNDEFINED(nos valid
Not reported

SERVICE STATION/BULK
OTHER

No Info

Unknown

No
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Map ID

Direction
g::tt::z: (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
52-9280-216 (FORMER UNION OIL SS) (Continued) U000884370
Owner Address: 7301 PENN AVE S
RICHFIELD, MN 55423
Facility ID: 1589 Telephone: Not reported
Tank ID: 0G2 Capacity: 3000
Tank Number  0G2 Material: OTHER
Tank Status: REMOVED Product: GASOLINE
Install Date: 01-apr-1967 Dispense Type: UNDEFINED(not valid
Remove Date:  01-jan-1901 Spill Containment:  Not reported
Last Update: 10/04/1999
Tank Location:  Under Ground Facility Type: SERVICE STATION/BULK
Closed Date: Not reported Pipe Material: OTHER
Overfill Protect:  Not reported Protection Type: No Info
Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt: Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt:  Unknown
Tank Cathodic: No Pipe Cathodic: No
Tank Remedial: Not reported
Pipe Remedial: Not reported
Owner: DON G ROBERTS
Owner Address: 7301 PENN AVE S
RICHFIELD, MN 55423
Facility ID: 1589 Telephone: Not reported
Tank ID: 0G3 Capacity: 3000
Tank Number:  0G3 Material: OTHER
Tank Status: REMOVED Product: GASOLINE
Install Date: 01-apr-1967 Dispense Type: UNDEFINED(not valid
Remove Date:  01-jan-1901 Spill Containment: Not reported
Last Update: 10/04/1999
Tank Location:  Under Ground Facility Type: SERVICE STATION/BULK
Closed Date: Not reported Pipe Material: OTHER
Overfill Protect:  Not reported Protection Type: No Info
Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt: Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt:  Unknown
Tank Cathodic: No Pipe Cathodic: No
Tank Remedial: Not reported
Pipe Remedial:  Not reported
Owner: DON G ROBERTS
Owner Address: 7301 PENN AVE S
RICHFIELD, MN 55423
Facility ID: 1589 Telephone: Not reported
Tank ID: 0G4 Capacity: 3000
Tank Number: 0G4 Material: OTHER
Tank Status: REMOVED Product: GASOLINE
Install Date: 01-feb-1952 Dispense Type: UNDEFINED(not valid
Remove Date:  01-jan-1901 Spill Containment: Not reported
Last Update: 10/04/1999
Tank Location:  Under Ground Facility Type: SERVICE STATION/BULK
Ciosed Date: Not reported Pipe Material: OTHER
Overfill Protect:  Not reported Protection Type: No Info
Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt: Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt:  Unknown
Tank Cathodic: No Pipe Cathodic: No
Tank Remedial: Not reported
Pipe Remedial: Not reported
Owner. DON G ROBERTS
Owner Address: 7301 PENN AVE S

RICHFIELD, MN 55423
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Map ID

Direction
B:::Z:zz (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
52-9280-216 (FORMER UNION OIL SS) (Continued) U000884370

Facility ID: 1589 Telephone: Not reported

Tank ID: 0G5 Capacty: 3000

Tank Number: 0G5 Material: OTHER

Tank Status: REMOVED Product: GASOLINE

Install Date: 01-feb-1952 Dispense Type: UNDEFINED(not valid

Remove Date:  01-jan-1901 Spill Containment: Not reported

Last Update: 10/04/1999

Tank Location:  Under Ground Facility Type: SERVICE STATION/BULK

Closed Date: Not reported Pipe Material: OTHER

Overfill Protect:  Not reported Protection Type: No Info

Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt: Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cninmnt:  Unknown

Tank Cathodic: No Pipe Cathodic: No

Tank Remedial: Not reported

Pipe Remedial: Not reported

Owner. DON G ROBERTS

Owner Address: 7301 PENN AVE S

RICHFIELD, MN 55423

Facility ID: 1589 Telephone: Not reported

Tank ID: ow1 Capacily: 550

Tank Number.  OW1 Material: OTH=R

Tank Status: REMOVED Produc:: WASTE OIL

Install Date: 01-feb-1953 Dispense Type: GRAVITY

Remove Date:  01-jan-1901 Spill Centainment:  Not reported

Last Update: 10/04/1999

Tank Location:  Under Ground Facility Type: SERVICE STATION/BULK

Closed Date: Not reported Pipe Material: OTHER

Overfill Protect:  Not reported Protection Type: No Info

Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt; Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt:  Unknown

Tank Cathodic: No Pipe Cethedic: No

Tank Remedial: Not reported

Pipe Remedial: Not reported

Owner: DON G ROBERTS

Owner Address: 7301 PENN AVE S

RICHFIELD, MN 55423

N42 SOUTHTOWN SPUR LUST 1000410262
SSw 7999 PENN AVE S usT N/A
1/4-1/2 BLOOMINGTON, MN 55431 AST
2342
Higher

LUST:

Facility 1D:
MPCA Proj Mngr:
Hydrologist:
Owner:

Contact:
Last Update:

1717
KAS
Not reported

LUPIENT AUTOMOTIVE GROUP

7100 WAYZATA BLVD

GOLDEN VALLEY, MN 55426

MIKE SPICZKA
10/04/1999

Date Leak Reported:  09/27/89

Site Closure Date:

12/17/92
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SOUTHTOWN SPUR (Continued) 1000410262
UST:
Facility ID: 12265 Telephone: Not reported
Tank ID: 1PM Capacity: 4000
Tank Number:  1PM Material: BARE/PAINT/ASPH COAT STEEL
Tank Status: REMOVED Product: GASOLINE
Install Date: 01-jan-1900 Dispense Type: SUBMERSIBLE
Remove Date:  24-oct-1989 Spill Containment: Not reported
Last Update: 10/04/1999
Tank Location:  Under Ground Facility Type: SERVICE STATION/BULK
Closed Date: Not reported Pipe Material: STEEL/IRON
Overfill Protect:  Not reported Protection Type: No Info
Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt: Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt:  Unknown
Tank Cathodic: No Pipe Cathodic: No
Tank Remedial: Daily Stick
Pipe Remedial:  Not reported
Owner: 7999 PENN PARTNERSHIP
Owner Address: 7999 PENN AVE S
BLOOMINGTON, MN 55431
Facility 1D: 12265 Telephone: Not reported
Tank ID: 1RG Capacity: 3000
Tank Number:  1RG Material: BARE/PAINT/ASPH COAT STEEL
Tank Status: REMOVED Product: GASOLINE
Install Date: 01-jan-1900 Dispense Type: SUBMERSIBLE
Remove Date:  16-nov-1992 Spill Containment: Not reported
Last Update: 10/04/1999
Tank Location:  Under Ground Facility Type: SERVICE STATION/BULK
Closed Date: Not reported Pipe Material: STEEL/IRON
Overfill Protect:  Not reported Protection Type: No Info
Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt: Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt:  Unknown
Tank Cathodic: No Pipe Cathodic: No
Tank Remedial: Daily Stick
Pipe Remedial: Not reported
Owner; 7999 PENN PARTNERSHIP
Owner Address: 7999 PENN AVE S
BLOOMINGTON, MN 55431
Facility 1D: 12265 Telephone: Not reported
Tank ID: 1UN Capacity: 4000
Tank Number.  1UN Material: BARE/PAINT/ASPH COAT STEEL
Tank Status: REMOVED Product: GASOLINE
Install Date: 01-jan-1800 Dispense Type: SUBMERSIBLE
Remove Date:  16-nov-1992 Spill Containment: Not reported
Last Update: 10/04/1999
Tank Location:  Under Ground Facility Type: SERVICE STATION/BULK
Closed Date: Not reported Pipe Material: STEEL/IRON
Overfill Protect:  Not reported Protection Type: No info
Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt: Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt:  Unknown
Tank Cathodic: No Pipe Cathodic: No
Tank Remedial: Daily Stick
Pipe Remedial: Not reported
Owner: 7999 PENN PARTNERSHIP
Owner Address: 7999 PENN AVE S

BLOOMINGTON, MN 55431

TC0471144.1r Page 52



Map ID

Direction
g::::zz: (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SOUTHTOWN SPUR (Continued) 1000410262
Facility ID: 12265 Telephone: Not reported
Tank ID: 2RG Capacily: 3000
Tank Number:  2RG Materiel: BARE/PAINT/ASPH COAT STEEL
Tank Status: REMOVED Product: GASOLINE
Install Date: 01-jan-1900 Dispense Type: SUBMERSIELE
Remove Date:  16-nov-1992 Spill Containment:  Not reported
Last Update: 10/04/1999
Tank Location:  Under Ground Facility Type: SERVICE STATION/BULK
Closed Date: Not reported Pipe Material: STEEUIRON
Overfill Protect:  Not reported Protection Type: No Info
Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt: Not Applicable Pipe 2rd Cntnmnt:  Unknown
Tank Cathodic: No Pipe Cathodic: No
Tank Remedial: Daily Stick
Pipe Remedial: Not reported
Owner: 7999 PENN PARTNERSHIP
Owner Address: 7999 PENN AVE S
BLOOMINGTON, MN 55431
Facility 1D: 12265 Telephone: Not reported
Tank ID: 2UN Capacity: 4000
Tank Number:  2UN Maternial: BARE/PAINT/ASPE COAT STEEL
Tank Status: REMOVED Product: GASOLINE
Install Date: 01-jan-1900 Dispense Type: SUBMERSIBLE
Remove Date:  16-nov-1992 Spill Containment:  Not reported
Last Update: 10/04/1999
Tank Location:  Under Ground Facility Type: SERVICE STATION/BULK
Closed Date: Not reported Pipe Mzterial; STEEL/IRON
Overfill Protect:  Not reported Protection Type: No Info
Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt: Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cninmnt:  Unknown
Tank Cathodic: No Pipe Cathodic: No
Tank Remedial: Daily Stick
Pipe Remedial: Not reported
Owner: 7999 PENN PARTNERSHIP
Owner Address: 7999 PENN AVE S
BLOOMINGTON, MN 55431
AST:
Facility ID: 54646 Tank ID: 1001
Telephone: (612) 888 - 3428 Facility Type: AUTO CARE/AUTO PARTS
Location: A
Owner; HEARTLAND AUTOMOTIVE SERVICES, INC.
10812 NESBITT AVE S
BLOOMINGTON, MN 55437
Tank Status: ACTIVE Tank Level: Above Ground
Tank Location: A Tank Number: 1001
Tank Material: DOUBLEWALL CONCRETE Product Stored:  WASTE OIL
Tank Capacity: 3000 Dispenser Type:  Not reported
Install Date: 01-jul-1993 Remove Date: Not reported
Closed Date: Not reported
Dike Side Mtrl: CONCRETE Dike Bottom Mtr: CONCRETE
Spill Prvntn Cntrd: Yes Load Rack: No
Rack Paved: Yes Rack Curbed: Yes
Pipe Matenal: STEEUIRON Pipe Level: Above Ground
Last Update: 10/04/1999
Pipe Cathodic:  Not reported Pipe Dbl Walled:  Not reported
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)
Elevation

Site

Databasa(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

SOUTHTOWN SPUR (Continued)

Facility ID:
Telephone:
Location:
Owner:

Tank Status:
Tank Location:
Tank Matenal:
Tank Capacity:
Install Date:
Closed Date;
Dike Side Mtr:
Spill Prvntn Cntr:
Rack Paved:
Pipe Material:
Last Update:
Pipe Cathodic:

Facility ID:
Telephone:
Location:
Owner:

Tank Status:
Tank Location:
Tank Material:
Tank Capacity:
Install Date:
Closed Date:
Dike Side Mtri:
Spill Prvntn Cntrt:
Rack Paved:
Pipe Material:
Last Update:
Pipe Cathodic:

Facility ID:
Telephone:
Location:
Owner

Tank Status:
Tank Location:
Tank Material:
Tank Capacity:
Install Date:
Closed Date:
Dike Side Mtr:
Spill Prvntn Cntr:
Rack Paved:
Pipe Matenial:
Last Update:
Pipe Cathodic:

54646
(612) 888 - 3428
A

Tank ID:
Facility Type:

HEARTLAND AUTOMOTIVE SERVICES, INC.

10812 NESBITT AVE S
BLOOMINGTON, MN 55437
ACTIVE

A

DOUBLEWALL CONCRETE
2000

01-jul-1993

Not reported

CONCRETE

Yes

Yes

STEEUIRON

10/04/1999

Not reported

54646
(612) 888 - 3428
A

Tank Level:
Tank Number:
Product Stored:
Dispenser Type:
Remove Date:

Dike Bottom Mtr:
Load Rack:

Rack Curbed:
Pipe Level:

Pipe Dbl Walled:

Tank ID:
Facility Type:

HEARTLAND AUTOMOTIVE SERVICES, INC.

10812 NESBITT AVE S
BLOOMINGTON, MN 55437
ACTIVE

A

DOUBLEWALL CONCRETE
1000

01-jul-1993

Not reported

CONCRETE

Yes

Yes

STEEUIRON

10/04/1999

Not reported

54646
(612) 888 - 3428
A

Tank Level:
Tank Number:
Product Stored:
Dispenser Type:
Remove Date:

Dike Bottom Mtrt:
Load Rack:

Rack Curbed:
Pipe Level:

Pipe Dbl Walled:

Tank ID:
Facility Type:

HEARTLAND AUTOMOTIVE SERVICES, INC.

10812 NESBITT AVE S
BLOOMINGTON, MN 55437
ACTIVE

A

DOUBLEWALL CONCRETE
280

01-jul-1993

Not reported

CONCRETE

Yes

Yes

STEEL/IRON

10/04/1999

Not reported

Tank Level:
Tank Number:
Product Stored:
Dispenser Type:
Remove Date:

Dike Bottom Mtri:
Load Rack:
Rack Curbed:
Pipe Level:

Pipe Dbl Walled:

1002

1000410262

AUTO CARE/AUTO PARTS

Above Ground
1002

WASTE OIL
Not reported
Not reported

CONCRETE
No

Yes

Above Ground
Not reported

1003

AUTO CARE/AUTO PARTS

Above Ground
1003

MOTOR OIL
Not reported
Not reported

CONCRETE
No

Yes
Above Ground

Not reported

1004

AUTO CARE/AUTO PARTS

Above Ground
1004

MOTOR OIL
Not reported
Not reported

CONCRETE
No

Yes

Above Ground

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
g::::z: (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SOUTHTOWN SPUR (Continued) 1000410262

Facility ID: 54646 Tank ID: 1005

Telephone: (612) 888 - 3428 Facility Type: AUTO CARE/AUTO PARTS

Location: A

Owner: HEARTLAND AUTOMOTIVE SERVICES, INC.

10812 NESBITT AVE S
BLOOMINGTON, MN 55437

Tank Status: ACTIVE Tank Level: Above Ground

Tank Location: A Tank Number: 1005

Tank Material: DOUBLEWALL CONCRETE Product Stored:  TRANSMISSION FLUID

Tank Capacity: 280 Dispenser Type:  Not reported

Install Date: 01-jul-1993 Remove Date: Not reported

Closed Date: Not reported

Dike Side Mtr: CONCRETE Dike Bottom Mtr: CONCRETE

Spill Prvntn Cntrl: Yes Load Rack: No

Rack Paved: Yes Rack Curbed: Yes

Pipe Material: STEEL/IRON Pipe Level: Above Ground

Last Update: 10/04/1999

Pipe Cathodic:  Not reported Pipe Dbl Walled: Not reported
N43 BLOOMINGTON CHRYSLER PLYMOUTH RCRIS-SQG 1000334724
SSW 8000 PENN AVE SOUTH FINDS MNDO066524281
1/4-1/2 BLOOMINGTON, MN 55431 UsT
2342 AST
Higher

RCRIS:
Owner: REID LAWRENCE B
(312) 555-1212
Contact: FOYE ROBERT
(612) 886-9541

Record Date:  04/26/1993

Classification:  Small Quantity Generator

Used Oil Recyc: No

Violation Status: No violations found

UST:

Facility ID: 3252 Telephone: 6128889541

Tank ID: 002 Capacity: 560

Tank Number: 002 Material: BARE'PAINT/ASPH COAT STEEL

Tank Status: REMOVED Product: WASTE OIL

Install Date: 01-jan-1963 Dispense Type: GRAVITY

Remove Date:  01-feb-1989 Spill Cortainment:  Not reported

Last Update: 10/04/1999

Tank Location:  Under Ground Facility Type: VEHICLE/TRLR DLR/CAR RENT

Closed Date: Not reported Pipe Matenal: GALVANIZED STEEL

Overfill Protect:  Not reported Protection Type: No Info

Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt: Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Crtnmnt:  Unknown

Tank Cathodic:  No Pipe Catnodlic: No

Tank Remedial: Not reported

Pipe Remedial:  Not reported

Owner. LARRY RIED

Owner Address: 8000 PENN AVE S

BLOOMINGTON, MN 55431
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)
Elevation

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

BLOOMINGTON CHRYSLER PLYMOUTH (Continued)

AST:

Facility ID:
Telephone:
Location:
Owner:

Tank Status:
Tank Location:;
Tank Material;
Tank Capacity:
Install Date:
Closed Date;
Dike Side Mtr:
Spill Prvntn Cntrl:
Rack Paved:
Pipe Material:
Last Update:
Pipe Cathodic:

Facility ID:
Telephone:
Location:
Owner:

Tank Status:
Tank Location:
Tank Material:
Tank Capacity:
Install Date:
Closed Date:
Dike Side Mtr:
Spill Prvntn Cntri:
Rack Paved:
Pipe Material:
Last Update:
Pipe Cathodic:

Facility ID:
Telephone:
Location:
Owner:

Tank Status:
Tank Location:
Tank Material:
Tank Capacity:
Install Date:
Closed Date:
Dike Side Mtri:
Spill Prvntn Cntr:
Rack Paved:
Pipe Material:
Last Update:
Pipe Cathodic:

3252

(612) 888 - 9541
B

LARRY RIED

8000 PENN AVE S
BLOOMINGTON, MN 55431

ACTIVE

A

METAL

650
01-aug-1989
Not reported
OTHER

Not reported
No
STEEUIRON
10/04/1999
Not reported

3252

(612) 888 - 9541
B

LARRY RIED

8000 PENN AVE S
BLOOMINGTON, MN 55431

ACTIVE

A

METAL

265
01-jun-1966
Not reported
OTHER

Not reported
No
STEEUIRON
10/04/1999
Not reported

3252

(612) 888 - 9541
B

LARRY RIED

8000 PENN AVE S
BLOOMINGTON, MN 55431

ACTIVE

A

METAL

265
01-jun-1966
Not reported
OTHER

Not reported
No
STEEL/IRON
10/04/1999
Not reported

Tank ID:
Facility Type:

Tank Level:
Tank Number:
Product Stored:
Dispenser Type:
Remove Date:

Dike Bottom Mt

Load Rack:
Rack Curbed:
Pipe Level:

Pipe Dbl Walled:

Tank ID:
Facility Type:

Tank Level:
Tank Number:
Product Stored:
Dispenser Type:
Remove Date:

Dike Bottom Mtri:

Load Rack:
Rack Curbed:
Pipe Level:

Pipe Dbl Walled:

Tank ID:
Facility Type:

Tank Level:
Tank Number:
Product Stored:
Dispenser Type:
Remove Date:

Dike Bottom Mtri:

Load Rack:
Rack Curbed:
Pipe Level:

Pipe Dbl Walled:

1000334724

1001
VEHICLE/TRLR DLR/CAR RENT

Above Ground
1001

MOTOR OIL
Not reported
Not reported

NONE

No

No

Above Ground

Not reported

1002
VEHICLE/TRLR DLR/CAR RENT

Above Ground
1002

MOTOR OIL
Not reported
Not reported

NONE

No

No

Above Ground

Not reported

1003
VEHICLE/TRLR DLR/CAR RENT

Above Ground

1003

TRANSMISSION FLUID
Not reported

Not reported

NONE

No

No

Above Ground

Not reported
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)
Elevation  Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

BLOOMINGTON CHRYSLER PLYMOUTH (Continued)

Facility 1D:
Telephone:
Location:
Owner

Tank Status:
Tank Location;
Tank Material:
Tank Capacity:
Install Date:
Closed Date:
Dike Side Mtr:
Spill Prvntn Cntr:
Rack Paved:
Pipe Material:
Last Update:
Pipe Cathodic:

Facility ID:
Telephone:
Location:
Owner:

Tank Status:
Tank Location:
Tank Material:
Tank Capacity:
install Date:
Closed Date:
Dike Side Mtr:
Spill Prvntn Cntrl:
Rack Paved:
Pipe Material:
Last Update:
Pipe Cathodic:

Facility ID:
Telephone:
Location:
Owner:

Tank Status:
Tank Location:
Tank Matenial:
Tank Capacity:
install Date:
Closed Date:
Dike Side Mtri:
Spill Prvntn Cntri:
Rack Paved:
Pipe Material:
Last Update:
Pipe Cathodic:

3252
(612) 888 - 9541
B

LARRY RIED

8000 PENN AVE S
BLOOMINGTON, MN 55431

ACTIVE

A

METAL

250
01-dec-1989
Not reported
OTHER

Not reported
No
STEEL/IRON
10/04/1999
Not reported

3252
(612) 888 - 9541
B

LARRY RIED

8000 PENN AVE S
BLOOMINGTON, MN 55431

ACTIVE

A

METAL

250
01-dec-1989
Not reported
OTHER

Not reported
No
STEEL/IRON
10/04/1999
Not reported

3252

(612) 888 - 9541
B

LARRY RIED

8000 PENN AVE S
BLOOMINGTON, MN 55431

ACTIVE

A

OTHER

650
11-may-1989
Not reported
OTHER

Not reported
No
STEEL/IRON
10/04/1999
Not reported

Tank ID:
Facility Type:

Tank Level:
Tank Number;
Product Stored:
Dispenser Type:
Remove Datz:

Dike Bottom Mtr:

Load Rack:
Rack Curbed:
Pipe Level:

Pipe Dbl Walled:

Tank ID:
Facility Type:

Tank Level:
Tank Number:
Product Stored:
Dispenser Type:
Remove Date:

Dike Bottom Mtri:

Load Rack:
Rack Curbed
Pipe Level:

Pipe Dbl Walied:

Tank ID:
Facility Type:

Tank Level:
Tank Number:
Product Stored:
Dispenser Type:
Remove Date:

Dike Bottom Mtni:

Load Rack:
Rack Curbed:
Pipe Level:

Pipe Dbl Walled:

1000334724

1004
VEHICLE/TRLR DLR/CAR RENT

Abcve Ground
1004

WASTE OIL
Not reponted
Not reported

NONE

No

No

Above Ground

Not reported

1005
VERICLE/TRLR DLR/CAR RENT

Above Ground
1005

WASTE OIL
Not reporied
Not reporied

NONE

No

No

Above Ground

Not reported

1006
VEH CLE/TRLR DLR/CAR RENT

Above Ground
1006

LUBE OIL

Not reported
Not reported

NON=

No

No

Abova Ground

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
N44 FREEWAY DODGE INC RCRIS-SQG 1000225122
SsSW 8011 PENN AVE S FINDS MND022895171
1/4-1/2 BLOOMINGTON, MN 55431 UST
2403 AST
Higher
RCRIS:
Owner: NAME NOT REPORTED
(312) 555-1212
Contact: BILL EVANS
(612) 888-8891
Record Date:  03/29/1985
Classification:  Small Quantity Generator
Used Oil Recyc: No
Violation Status: No violations found
UST:
Facility 1D: 2874 Telephone: 6128888891
Tank ID: 001 Capacity: 500
Tank Number. 001 Material: BARE/PAINT/ASPH COAT STEEL
Tank Status: REMOVED Product: WASTE OIL
Install Date: 01-jan-1965 Dispense Type: GRAVITY
Remove Date:  Not reported Spill Containment:  Not reported
Last Update: 10/04/1999
Tank Location:  Under Ground Facility Type: VEHICLE/TRLR DLR/CAR RENT
Closed Date: Not reported Pipe Material: GALVANIZED STEEL
Oveftfill Protect:  Not reported Protection Type: No Info
Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt: Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt:  Unknown
Tank Cathodic: No Pipe Cathodic: No
Tank Remedial: Not reported
Pipe Remedial:  Not reported
Owner: FREEWAY DODGE INC
Owner Address: 8011 PENN AVE S
BLOOMINGTON, MN 55431
AST:
Facility 1D: 2874 Tank ID: 1002
Telephone: (612) 888 - 8891 Facility Type: VEHICLE/TRLR DLR/CAR RENT
Location: B
Owner; FREEWAY DODGE INC
8011 PENN AVE S
BLOOMINGTON, MN 55431
Tank Status: ACTIVE Tank Level: Above Ground
Tank Location: A Tank Number: 1002
Tank Material:  METAL Product Stored: = WASTE OIL
Tank Capacity: 500 Dispenser Type:  Not reported
Install Date: 01-may-1988 Remove Date: Not reported
Closed Date: Not reported
Dike Side Mtd: NONE Dike Bottom Mtrl: NONE
Spill Prvnin Cntr: Not reported Load Rack: Not reported
Rack Paved: Yes Rack Curbed: Not reported
Pipe Matenial: OTHER Pipe Level: Above Ground
Last Update: 10/04/1999
Pipe Cathodic:  Not reported Pipe Dbl Walled:  Not reported
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)

Elevation Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

FREEWAY DODGE INC (Continued)

1000225122

Facility ID: 2874 Tank ID: 1003
Telephone: (612) 888 - 8891 Facility Type: VEHICLE/TRLR DLR/CAR RENT
Location: B
Owner. FREEWAY DODGE INC
8011 PENN AVE S
BLOOMINGTON, MN 55431
Tank Status: ACTIVE Tank Level: Above Ground
Tank Location: A Tank Number; 1003
Tank Material: OTHER Product Stored:  TRANSMISSION FLUID
Tank Capacity: 265 Dispenser Type:  Notreported
Install Date: 03-nov-1987 Remove Date: Not reported
Closed Date: Not reported
Dike Side Mtr: NONE Dike Bottom Mtri: NONE
Spill Prvntn Cntrl: Not reported Load Rack: Not reported
Rack Paved: Yes Rack Curbed: Not reported
Pipe Maternial: OTHER Pipe Level: Abave Ground
Last Update: 10/04/199¢
Pipe Cathodic:  Not reported Pipe Dbl Walled:  Not reparted
Facility ID: 2874 Tank ID: 1004
Telephone: (612) 888 - 8891 Facility Type: VEHICLE/TRLR DLR/CAR RENT
Location: B
Owner; FREEWAY DODGE INC
8011 PENN AVE S
BLOOMINGTON, MN 55431
Tank Status: ACTIVE Tank Level: Above Ground
Tank Location: A Tank Number: 1004
Tank Material: OTHER Product Stored: MO™OR OIL
Tank Capacity: 650 Dispenser Type:  Not reported
Install Date: 03-nov-1987 Remove Date: Not reported
Closed Date: Not reported
Dike Side Mtr::  NONE Dike Bottom Mtrl: NONE
Spill Prvntn Cntrl: Not reported Load Rack: Not reported
Rack Paved: Yes Rack Curbedt Not reported
Pipe Material: OTHER Pipe Level: Akbove Ground
Last Update: 10/04/1999
Pipe Cathodic:  Not reported Pipe Dbl Walied: Nct reported
045 SOUTHTOWN FREEWAY TOYOTA RCRIS-SQG 1000410254
SSE 1750 W 80TH ST FINDS MNDO057603631
1/4-112 BLOOMINGTON, MN 55431 UsT
2559 LUST
Higher

RCRIS:
Owner:

Contact:

Record Date:

Classification:

TESLER IRVING
(312) 555-1212

KENNETH HILL
(612) 888-5581

04/20/1988

Small Quantity Generator
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SOUTHTOWN FREEWAY TOYOTA (Continued) 1000410254
Used QOil Recyc: No
Violation Status: No violations found
LUST:
Facility ID: 4785
MPCA Proj Mngr: MEK
Hydrologist: Not reported
Owner: KRAUSE ANDERSON
523 S8TH ST
MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55114
Contact: BURTON DAHLBERG
Last Update: 10/04/1999
Date Leak Reported:  10/29/91
Site Closure Date: 01/28/92
UST:
Facility ID: 15429 Telephone: 6128885581
Tank ID: 001 Capacity: 560
Tank Number: 001 Material: BARE/PAINT/ASPH COAT STEEL
Tank Status: REMOVED Product: WASTE OIL
Install Date: 01-jan-1901 Dispense Type: GRAVITY
Remove Date:  11-oct-1991 Spill Containment:  Not reported
Last Update: 10/04/1999
Tank Location:  Under Ground Facility Type: VEHICLE/TRLR DLR/CAR RENT
Closed Date: Not reported Pipe Material: GALVANIZED STEEL
Overfill Protect:  Not reported Protection Type: No Info
Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt: Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt:  Unknown
Tank Cathodic: No Pipe Cathodic: No
Tank Remedial: Not reported
Pipe Remedial: Not reported
Owner: SOUTHTOWN FREEWAY TOYOTA
Owner Address: 1750 W 80TH ST
BLOOMINGTON, MN 55431
Facility ID: 15429 Telephone: 6128885581
Tank ID: 620 Capacity: 560
Tank Number. 620 Material: STI-P3
Tank Status: ACTIVE Product: WASTE OIL
Install Date: 10-jan-1992 Dispense Type: GRAVITY
Remove Date:  Not reported Spill Containment: Yes
Last Update: 10/04/1999
Tank Location:  Under Ground Facility Type: VEHICLE/TRLR DLR/CAR RENT
Closed Date: Not reported Pipe Matenal: COATED STEEL
Overfill Protect:  Not reported Protection Type: Ballfloat
Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt: Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt:  No
Tank Cathodic:  Anode/Tank Pipe Cathodic: Anode/pipe
Tank Remedial: Tightness Test
Pipe Remedial: Not reported
Owner; SOUTHTOWN FREEWAY TOYOTA
Owner Address: 1750 W 80TH ST
BLOOMINGTON, MN 55431
046 SATURN OF BLOOMINGTON RCRIS-SQG 1000333556
SSE 1701 W 80TH FINDS MND982650095
1/2-1 BLOOMINGTON, MN 55431 UST
2683
Higher
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SATURN OF BLOOMINGTON (Continued) 1000333556
RCRIS:
Owner. LUPIENT JIM
(312) 555-1212
Contact: GEORGE SCHAUST
(612) 888-7300
Record Date:  07/06/1992
Classification:  Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
Used Oil Recyc: No
Violation Status: No violations found
UST:
Facility ID: 12105 Telephone: 6128887300
Tank ID: 812 Capacity: 560
Tank Number: 812 Matericl: STI-P3
Tank Status: ACTIVE Product: WASTE OIL
Install Date: 16-oct-1987 Dispense Type: SUCTION
Remove Date:  Not reported Spill Containment:  Not reported
Last Update: 10/04/1999
Tank Location:  Under Ground Facility Type: VEH!CLE/TRLR DLR/CAR RENT
Closed Date: Not reported Pips Material: OTHER
Overfill Protect:  Not reported Protecton Type: No Info
Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt: Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt:  Unkrown
Tank Cathodic:  Anode/Tank Pipe Cathodic: No
Tank Remedial: Not reported
Pipe Remedial: European Suction
Owner: SATURN OF BLOOMINGTON
Owner Address: 1701 W 80TH ST
BLOOMINGTON, MN 55431
P47 BUDGET RENT A TRUCK MN Spills $101283140
ESE 1217 CLOVERDR $ LUST N/A
1/2-1 BLOOMINGTON, MN 55431
2735
Higher
LUST:
Facility ID: 1226
MPCA Proj Mngr. MEK
Hydrologist: DAS
Owner: Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Contact: PETE STROM
Last Update: 10/04/1999

Date Leak Reported: 06/19/89

Site Closure Date:

02/15/95
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
BUDGET RENT A TRUCK (Continued) $101283140
MN SPILLS:
Facility ID: 5352 Reported By: Not reported
Product: GASOLINE
Amount Spilled: UNKN Units: Not reported
Incident Date: Not reported Date Reported: 06/20/89
Priority: Not reported Action Taken; Not reported
Incident: Not reported
Spill Cause: UsT
Location: Not reported
Description: Not reported
Region: Not reported True date: Not reported
Spill: Not reported Report: Not reported
Project Mngr: Not reported
Respnbl Party:  Not reported
MN Pollution Control Agency: Not reported
Q4s BURNET PROPERTY UST uU002153285
SE 1501 W 80TH ST N/A
1/2-1 BLOOMINGTON, MN 55431
2768
Higher
UST:
Facility ID: 19062 Telephone: 6129999999
Tank ID: 001 Capacity: 6000
Tank Number, 001 Material: BARE/PAINT/ASPH COAT STEEL
Tank Status: ACTIVE Product; FUEL OIL
Install Date: 01-jan-1900 Dispense Type: GRAVITY
Remove Date:  Not reported Spill Containment:  No
Last Update: 10/04/1999
Tank Location:  Under Ground Facility Type: MALL/OFFICE BLDG/PARK LOT
Closed Date: Not reported Pipe Matenial: COPPER
Overfill Protect:  Not reported Protection Type: No Info
Tnk 2nd Cninmnt: Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt:  Unknown
Tank Cathodic: No Pipe Cathodic: No
Tank Remedial: Not reported
Pipe Remedial:  Not reported
Owner: JIM RANKIN
Owner Address: 20765 LINWOOD RD
EXCELSIOR, MN 55321
P49 BUDGET RENT A CAR usT U000885720
ESE 1217 CLOVERDR $ N/A
1/2-1 BLOOMINGTON, MN 55420
2782
Higher
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
BUDGET RENT A CAR (Continued) U000885720
UST:
Facility ID: 3123 Telephone: 6128882928
Tank ID: 001 Capacity: 1000
Tank Number: 001 Material: BARE/PAINT/ASPH COAT STEEL
Tank Status: REMOVED Product: GASOLINE
Install Date: 01-jan-1900 Dispense Type: SUCTION
Remove Date:  19-jun-1989 Spill Containment: Not reported
Last Update: 10/04/1999
Tank Location:  Under Ground Facility Type: VEHICLE/TRLR DLR/CAR RENT
Closed Date: Not reported Pipe Material: STEEL/IRON
Overfill Protect:  Not reported Protection Type: No Info
Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt: Not Applicable Pipe 2rnd Cntnmnt:  Unkrown
Tank Cathodic: No Pipe Cathodic; No
Tank Remedial: Daily Stick
Pipe Remedial: European Suction
Owner: BUDGET RENT A CAR SYSTEMS INC
Owner Address: 9800 SHOAL CREEK BLVD. BLDG 200
AUSTIN, TX 78757
Facility ID: 3123 Telephcne: 61268382928
Tank ID: 002 Capacity: 4000
Tank Number: 002 Material: STI-P3
Tank Status: ACTIVE Product: GASOLINE
Install Date: 29-jun-1989 Dispense Type: SUBMERSIBLE
Remove Date:  Not reported Spill Containment:  Yes
Last Update: 10/04/1999
Tank Location:  Under Ground Facility Type: VEHIZCLE/TRLR DLR/CAR RENT
Closed Date: Not reported Pipe Mzterial: AMERON FLEX IlI
Overfill Protect:  Not reported Protection Type: Auto Off
Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt: Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt:  Doublewall Pipe
Tank Cathodic:  Anode/Tank Pipe Cathodic: Not Needed
Tank Remedial: Auto Gauging
Pipe Remedial:  Auto Line Leak Detect
Owner: BUDGET RENT A CAR SYSTEMS INC
Owner Address: 9800 SHOAL CREEK BLVD. BLDG 200
AUSTIN, TX 78757
Facility ID: 3123 Telephone: 6128682928
Tank ID: 003 Capacity: 4000
Tank Number. 003 Material: STI-P3
Tank Status: ACTIVE Product: DIESEL
Install Date: 21-jun-1989 Dispensaz Type: SUBMERSIBLE
Remove Date:  Not reported Spill Containment:  Yes
Last Update: 10/04/1999
Tank Location:  Under Ground Facility Type: VEHICLE/TRLR DLR/CAR RENT
Closed Date: Not reported Pipe Malerial: AMEFON FLEX It
Overfill Protect:  Not reported Protecticn Type: Auto Off
Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt: Not Applicable Pipe 2nc Cntnmnt:  Doublewall Pipe
Tank Cathodic:  Anode/Tank Pipe Cathodic: Not Needed
Tank Remedial: Auto Gauging
Pipe Remedial: Auto Line Leak Detect
Owner: BUDGET RENT A CAR SYSTEMS INC
Owner Address: 9800 SHOAL CREEK BLVD. BLDG 200

AUSTIN, TX 78757
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)
Elevation Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

P50 FREEWAY PROPERTIES INC FINDS 1000344252
ESE 1201 CLOVERDRS RCRIS-LQG MND006259667
1/2-1 BLOOMINGTON, MN 55420 LUST
2805 MNLS
Higher MN VIC
RCRIS:
Owner: HOLLINBECK RICHARD
(612) 884-5001
Contact: RUS BARTZ

(612) 881-7515
Record Date:  06/19/1997
Classification: Large Quantity Generator
Used Oil Recyc: No

Violation Status: No violations found

LUST:

Facility ID: 7919

MPCA Proj Mngr. AA

Hydrologist: Not reported

Owner: FREEWAY PROPERTIES INC

1201 S CLOVER DR
BLOOMINGTON, MN 55420

Contact: RICHARD HOLLINBECK

Last Update: 10/04/1999

Date Leak Reported:  10/05/94

Site Closure Date: 11/13/95
MN Voluntary Investigation Cleanup Program :

Facility ID: VP6680 Active: False

Size Acres: 2.89 Entry Date: 02/13/96

MPCA Region: Not reported Legislative: Not reported

Project Manager: Otte Technical: Smith
MNLS:

Facility ID: 4717

CERCLIS: False

No Further Remedial Action Planned:  False

National Priorities List: False

Delisted From PLP By MPCA False

Hazardous Waste Pemmit: False

Solid Waste Permit: False

Open Dump Inventory: False

Voluntary Cleanup & Investigation: True

HWIC: False

Atemate Name: Not reported

Township: 27

PLS Range: W

Section: 4

Quater 160: A

Quater 40: B

Quater 10: A

Quater 2-5: o]

RCRA Treatment Storage & Disposal:  False

METRO Dump Inventory: False

Brownfield: False

No Further Action: False
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Map ID

Direction
g:::::ﬁ: (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
FREEWAY PROPERTIES INC (Continued) 1000344252

Entity Type: FAC

Entity Type: FAC

MPCA Id: MNPT00006580

Owner Name: Not reported

County Code: 27

Legislative District: 40A

Congressional District: o

Major Water Shed: Not reported

Minor Water Shed: Not reported

PLS Method: M

PLS Scale: A

PLS Range: 24

PLS Quadrangle: 1319

UTM Source: L

UTM Method: Cc

UTM Scale: A

UTM Accuracy: D

UTM East: 476682

UTM North: 4970000

UTM Zone: 15

SIC Code t: Not reported

SIC Code 2: Not reported

Create Data: 11/17/1997

Master Change date: 11/17/1997

Active Flag: False

Physical Loc Desc: Not reported

EPA Id: Not reported

PLP Flag: False

Other Flag: False

Tank Instalation : False

Tank Leaksite: False

Spills Flag: False

Land Clean: False

Remarks: Not reported

PRP Master: 11/17/1997
Q51 INFINITI OF BLOOMINGTON U003661884
SE 8030 HUMBOLDT AVE S N/A
1/2-1 BLOOMINGTON, MN 55420
2897
Higher

UST:

Facility ID: 52341 Telephone:

Tank ID: 001 Capacity:

Tank Number. 001 Material: BARE/PAINT/ASPH COAT STEEL

Tank Status: REMOVED Product:

Install Date: 01-0ct-1977 Dispense Type:

Remove Date:  01-nov-1988 Spill Coritainment:

Last Update: 10/04/1999

Tank Location:  Under Ground Facility Type: VERICLE/TRLR DLR/CAR RENT

Closed Date: Not reported Pipe Matenal:

Overfill Protect:  Not reported Protection Type:

Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt: Not Applicable

Tank Cathodic: No

Tank Remedial: Not reported
Pipe Remedial:  Not reported

Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt;
Pipe Cathodlic:

Owner: PENNSYLVANIA OIL CO (PENNZO!L)

Owner Address: 7000 HWY 65 NE
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
INFINITI OF BLOOMINGTON (Continued) U003661884
FRIDLEY, MN 55432
52 MOTORWERKS BMW RCRIS-SQG 1000342037
SE 1400 W 79TH ST FINDS MND982645459
1/2-1 BLOOMINGTON, MN 55420
2939
Higher
RCRISs:
Owner: WALSER MOTORWERKS
(312) 555-1212
Contact: BARRY MCKANE
(612) 888-2700

Record Date:  10/07/1988

Classification:  Small Quantity Generator

Used Oil Recyc: No

Violation Status: No violations found
R53 METRO MITSUBISHI UsT V000274197
SSW 8099 PENN AVE S AST N/A
1/2-1 BLOOMINGTON, MN 55431
2940
Higher

UST:

Facility ID: 2720 Telephone: 6128817800

Tank ID: 101 Capacity: 1000

Tank Number. 101 Material: BARE/PAINT/ASPH COAT STEEL

Tank Status: REMOVED Product: WASTE OIL

Install Date: 01-jul-1969 Dispense Type: SUCTION

Remove Date:  Not reported Spill Containment: Not reported

Last Update: 10/04/1999

Tank Location:  Under Ground Facility Type: VEHICLE/TRLR DLR/CAR RENT

Closed Date: Not reported Pipe Material: GALVANIZED STEEL

Overfill Protect:  Not reported Protection Type: No Info

Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt: Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt:  Unknown

Tank Cathodic:  Anode/Tank Pipe Cathodic: No

Tank Remedial: Daily Stick

Pipe Remedial: European Suction

Owner. RICHFIELD MOTORS

Owner Address: 8099 PENN AVE S

BLOOMINGTON, MN 55431
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Map ID

Direction
g::tt::z: (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
METRO MITSUBISHI (Continued) U000274197
Facility ID: 2720 Telephone:; 612€817800
Tank ID: 102 Capacity: 560
Tank Number: 102 Materizl: BARE/PAINT/ASPH COAT STEEL
Tank Status: REMOVED Produc:: MOTOR OIL
Install Date: 01-jul-1969 Dispense Type: SUCTION
Remove Date:  Not reported Spill Containment: Not reported
Last Update: 10/04/1999
Tank Location:  Under Ground Facility Type: VEH!CLE/TRLR DLR/CAR RENT
Closed Date: Not reported Pipe Material: GALVANIZED STEEL
Overfill Protect:  Not reported Protection Type: No info
Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt: Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt:  Unkrown
Tank Cathodic:  Anode/Tank Pipe Cathodic: No
Tank Remedial: Daily Stick
Pipe Remedial: European Suction
Owner: RICHFIELD MOTORS
Owner Address: 8099 PENN AVE S
BLOOMINGTON, MN 55431
Facility ID: 2720 Telephcne: 6128317800
Tank ID: 103 Capacity: 560
Tank Number: 103 Material: BARE/PAINT/ASPH COAT STEEL
Tank Status: REMOVED Product: MOTOR OIL
Install Date: 01-jul-1969 Dispense Type: SUCTION
Remove Date:  Not reported Spill Containment: Not reported
Last Update: 10/04/1999
Tank Location:  Under Ground Facility Type: VEHICLE/TRLR DLR/CAR RENT
Closed Date; Not reported Pipe Mzteral: GALVANIZED STEEL
Overfill Protect:  Not reported Protection Type: No in‘o
Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt: Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt:  Unknown
Tank Cathodic:  Anode/Tank Pipe Cathodic: No
Tank Remedial: Daily Stick
Pipe Remedial: European Suction
Owner: RICHFIELD MOTORS
Owner Address: 8099 PENN AVE S
BLOOMINGTON, MN 55431
AST:
Facility 1D: 51722 Tank ID: 1001
Telephone: (612) 884 - 7481 Facility Type: VEHICLE/TRLR DLR/CAR RENT
Location: A
Owner: PENN AUTO PLAZA AMC/JEEP INC
8099 PENN AVE S
BLOOMINGTON, MN 55431
Tank Status: ACTIVE Tank Level: Above Ground
Tank Location: A Tank Number: 1001
Tank Material:  METAL Product Stored:  WASTE OIL
Tank Capacity: 250 Dispenser Type:  Not reported
Install Date: 01-apr-1989 Remove Date: Not reported
Closed Date: Not reported
Dike Side Mtrl: NONE Dike Bottom Mtr: NONE
Spill Prvntn Cntrd: Not reported Load Rack: Not reported
Rack Paved: Not reported Rack Curbed: Not reported
Pipe Material: OTHER Pipe Level: Not reported
Last Update: 10/04/1999
Pipe Cathodic:  Not reported Pipe Dbl Walled:  Not reported
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)
Elevation

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

METRO MITSUBISHI (Continued)

Facility ID:
Telephone:
Location:
Owner;

Tank Status:
Tank Location:
Tank Matenal:
Tank Capacity:
Install Date:
Closed Date:
Dike Side Mtd:
Spill Prvntn Cntrl:
Rack Paved:
Pipe Material:
Last Update:
Pipe Cathodic:

Facility 1D:
Telephone:
Location:
Owner;

Tank Status:
Tank Location:
Tank Material:
Tank Capacity:
Install Date:
Closed Date:
Dike Side Mtr:
Spill Prvntn Cnt:
Rack Paved:
Pipe Material:
Last Update:
Pipe Cathodic:

Facility ID;
Telephone:
Location;
Owner:

Tank Status:
Tank Location:
Tank Material:
Tank Capacity:
Install Date:
Closed Date:
Dike Side Mtr:
Spill Prvntn Cntr:
Rack Paved:
Pipe Material:
Last Update:
Pipe Cathodic:

51722
(612) 884 - 7481
A

PENN AUTO PLAZA AMC/JEEP INC
8099 PENN AVE S
BLOOMINGTON, MN 55431

ACTIVE

A

METAL

250
01-apr-1989
Not reported
NONE

Not reported
Not reported
OTHER
10/04/1999
Not reported

51722
(612) 884 - 7481
A

PENN AUTO PLAZA AMC/JEEP INC
8099 PENN AVE S
BLOOMINGTON, MN 55431

ACTIVE

A

METAL

120
01-jan-1978
Not reported
NONE

Not reported
Not reported
OTHER
10/04/1999
Not reported

51722
(612) 884 - 7481
A

PENN AUTO PLAZA AMC/JEEP INC
8099 PENN AVE S
BLOOMINGTON, MN 55431

ACTIVE

A

OTHER

120

Not reported
Not reported
NONE

Not reported
Not reported
OTHER
10/04/1999
Not reported

Tank ID:
Facility Type:

Tank Level:
Tank Number:
Product Stored:
Dispenser Type:
Remove Date:

Dike Bottom Mtri:

Load Rack:
Rack Curbed:
Pipe Level:

Pipe Dbl Walled:

Tank ID:
Facility Type:

Tank Level:
Tank Number:
Product Stored:
Dispenser Type:
Remove Date:

Dike Bottom Mtri:

Load Rack:
Rack Curbed:
Pipe Level:

Pipe Dbl Walled:

Tank ID:
Facility Type:

Tank Level:
Tank Number:
Product Stored:
Dispenser Type:
Remove Date:

Dike Bottom Mtri:

Load Rack:
Rack Curbed:
Pipe Level:

Pipe Dbl Walled:

1002

U000274197

VEHICLE/TRLR DLR/CAR RENT

Above Ground
1002

WASTE OIL
Not reported
Not reported

NONE

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

1003

VEHICLE/TRLR DLR/CAR RENT

Above Ground
1003

TRANSMISSION FLUID

Not reported
Not reported

NONE

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

1004

VEHICLE/TRLR DLR/CAR RENT

Above Ground
1004

WASTE WATER
Not reported
Not reported

NONE

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)
Elevation Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

METRO MITSUBISHI (Continued)

U000274197

Facility ID: 51722 Tank ID: 1005

Telephone: (612) 884 - 7481 Facility Type: VEHICLE/TRLR DLR/CAR RENT

Location: A

Owner: PENN AUTO PLAZA AMC/JEEP INC

8099 PENN AVE S
BLOOMINGTON, MN 55431

Tank Status: ACTIVE Tank Level: Above Sround

Tank Location: A Tank Number: 1005

Tank Material: OTHER Product Stored:  LUBE OIL

Tank Capacity: 650 Dispenser Type:  Not reported

Install Date: 14-apr-1989 Remove Date: Not reported

Closed Date: Not reported

Dike Side Mtrl: NONE Dike Bottom Mtr: NONE

Spill Prvntn Cntri: Not reported Load Rack: Not reported

Rack Paved: Not reported Rack Curbed: Not reported

Pipe Matenial: OTHER Pipe Level: Not reported

Last Update: 10/04/1999

Pipe Cathodic:  Not reported Pipe Dbl Walled:  Not reported
R54 BLOOMINGTON LAKE CLN SOUTHTOWN RCRIS-SQG 1000334734
SSW 8120 PENN AVE S NO 451 FINDS MND981960917
1/2-1 BLOOMINGTON, MN 55431
3070
Higher

RCRIS;
Owner. BLOOMINGTON LAKE CLINIC
(312) 555-1212
Contact: PHYLLIS JOHNSON
{612) 721-6511

Record Date:  07/12/1993

Classification:  Not reported

Used Oil Recyc: No

Violation Status: No violations found
R55 SOUTHTOWN OFFICE PARK usT Uo003331513
SSW 8120 PENN AVE S N/A
1/2-1 BLOOMINGTON, MN 55431
3072
Higher
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SOUTHTOWN OFFICE PARK (Continued) U003331513
UST:

Facility ID: 20488 Telephone: 6128842709

Tank ID: 001 Capacity: 5000

Tank Number. 001 Material: BARE/PAINT/ASPH COAT STEEL

Tank Status: ACTIVE Product: FUEL OIL

Install Date: 01-jan-1970 Dispense Type: SUCTION

Remove Date:  Not reported Spill Containment: No

Last Update: 10/04/1999

Tank Location:  Under Ground Facility Type: MALL/OFFICE BLDG/PARK LOT

Closed Date: Not reported Pipe Material: STEEUIRON

Overfill Protect:  Not reported Protection Type: No Info

Tnk 2nd Cnthmnt: Not Appiicable Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt:  Unknown

Tank Cathodic: No Pipe Cathodic: No

Tank Remedial: Not reported

Pipe Remedial: Not reported

Owner: SOUTHTOWN OFFICE PARK

Owner Address: 8120 PENN AVE S

BLOOMINGTON, MN 55431

Facility ID: 20488 Telephone: 6128842709

Tank ID: 002 Capacity: 10000

Tank Number: 002 Material: BARE/PAINT/ASPH COAT STEEL

Tank Status: ACTIVE Product: FUEL OIL

Install Date: 01-jan-1971 Dispense Type: SUCTION

Remove Date:  Not reported Spill Containment: No

Last Update: 10/04/1999

Tank Location:  Under Ground Facility Type: MALL/OFFICE BLDG/PARK LOT

Closed Date: Not reported Pipe Matenial: STEEL/IRON

Overfill Protect:  Not reported Protection Type: No Info

Tnk 2nd Cninmnt: Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cntinmnt:  Unknown

Tank Cathodic: No Pipe Cathodic: No

Tank Remedial: Not reported

Pipe Remedial: Not reported

Owner: SOUTHTOWN OFFICE PARK

Owner Address: 8120 PENN AVE S

BLOOMINGTON, MN 55431
56 SEAGATE TECHNOLOGY INC RCRIS-SQG 1000362044
SE 8001 E BLOOMINGTON FRWY FINDS MNT280011057
1/2-1 BLOOMINGTON, MN 55420
3130
Higher
RCRIS:
Owner; SEAGATE TECHNOLOGY INC
(408) 437-7127
Contact: C LOGAN
(612) 830-5068
Record Date:  01/15/1981
Classification:  Small Quantity Generator
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Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SEAGATE TECHNOLOGY INC (Continued) 1000362044
Used Oi Recyc: No
Violatior: Status: No violations found
57 EAST BUILDING LUST $101648582
SE 8053 E BLOOMINGTON FWY NA
1/2-1 BLOOMINGTON, MN 55434
3244
Higher
LUST:
Facility ID: 8637
MPCA Proj Mngr. CPM
Hydrologist: Not reported
Owner: EAST BUILDING PARTNERSHIP
1800 IDS BUILDING
MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55402
Contact; LEAONARD JUSTER
Last Update: 10/04/1999
Date Leak Reported: 08/04/35
Site Closure Date: 02/02/96
58 GROTH MUSIC RCRIS-SQG 1001127557
ESE 7800 DUPONT AVE S FINDS MNR000030460
1/2-1 BLOOMINGTON, MN 55407
3300
Higher
RCRIS:
Owner: KERSTEN NANCY GROTH
(612) 884-4779
Contact: JEFF ANDERSON
(612) 884-4779
Record Date:  01/22/1997
Classification:  Not reported
Used Oil Recyc: No
Violation Status: No violations found
59 EMBASSY SUITES HOTEL RCRIS-SQG 1000909857
sSwW 2800 W 80TH ST FINDS MNO0000568485
1/2-1 BLOOMINGTON, MN 55431
3408
Higher
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Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
EMBASSY SUITES HOTEL (Continued) 1000909857
RCRIS:
Owner: EPT BLOOMINGTON LTD PARTNERSHIP
(901) 680-7200
Contact: WILLIAM MUNDALE
(612) 884-4811
Record Date:  08/09/1994
Classification: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator, Hazardous Waste Transporter
Used Oil Recyc: No
Violation Status: No violations found
S60 TANDEM PRINTING INC RCRIS-SQG 1000776043
East 7716 COLFAX AVE S FINDS MND985753136
1/2-4 RICHFIELD, MN 55423
3449
Higher
RCRIS:
Owner: KANE STEVEN D
(612) 738-2301
Contact: STEVEN KANE
(612) 869-0505
Record Date:  11/17/1992
Classification:  Not reported
Used Oil Recyc: No
Violation Status: No violations found
S61 CUTLER ANIMAL HOSPITAL RCRIS-SQG 1000980204
East 7738 COLFAX AVE S FINDS MNO000967240
1/241 RICHFIELD, MN 55423
3465
Higher
RCRIS:
Owner. MAKI DONADL T DVM
(612) B69-2431
Contact: DONALD MAKI
(612) 867-2431

Record Date:  12/06/1994
Classification: Hazardous Waste Transporter
Used Oil Recyc: No

Violation Status: No violations found
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)
Elevation  Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

62 QUALITY LINCOLN MERCURY INC RCRIS-SQG 1000287140
ESE 1001 CLOVER DR FINDS MNDO042305052
1/2-1 BLOOMINGTON, MN 55420 UST
3554 MN Spills
Higher LUST
AST
RCRIS:
Owner: PHIL MC LAUGHLIN
(312) 555-1212
Contact: MARK LEMEKE
(612) 888-2271
Record Date:  08/08/1983
Classification:  Small Quantity Generator
Used Oil Recyc: No

Violation Status: No violations found

LUST:

Facility ID: 12761

MPCA Proj Mngr: AA

Hydrologist: Not reported

Owner. QUALITY LINCOLN MERCURY
1001 CLOVER DR
BLOOMINGTON, MN 55420

Contact: BILL MCLAUGHLIN SR

Last Update: 10/04/1999

Date Leak Reported: 07/02/99
Site Closure Date: 11

Facility ID: 2127

MPCA Proj Mngr. MEK

Hydrologist: Not reported

Owner: FORD LEASING DEVELOPMENT CO
PO BOX 43336
DETROIT, MI 48243

Contact: PAOLO VISIONI

Last Update: 10/04/1999

Date Leak Reported: 01/16/90
Site Closure Date: 03/02/92

MN SPILLS:
Facility 1D:
Product:
Amount Spilled:
Incident Date:
Prionity:
Incident:

Spill Cause:
Location:
Description:

Region;

Spill:

Project Mngr:
Respnbl Party:

29753 Reported By: Not reported

Not reported

Not reported Units: GALLONS

Not reported Date Reported: 27-Jan-99

Not reported Action Taken: NO FILE, NO CONTACT WITH RP
Not reported

EQUIPMENT FAILURE

Not reported

HEAD BLEW OFF PUMP AND ABOUUT 200 GAL ANTIFREEZE WAS RELEASED.
HALF WAS CONTAINED WITH SORBENTS FROM SPI_L KIT.PARKING LOT

Not reported True date: 2-26-99

Not reported Report: Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

MN Pollution Control Agency: Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
B::::g: (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
QUALITY LINCOLN MERCURY INC (Continued) 1000287140
UST:
Facility ID: 2300 Telephone: 6128882271
Tank ID: 001 Capacity: 1000
Tank Number: 001 Material: BARE/PAINT/ASPH COAT STEEL
Tank Status: REMOVED Product: MOTOR OIL
Install Date: 01-jun-1967 Dispense Type: SUCTION
Remove Date:  15-oct-1989 Spill Containment: Not reported
Last Update: 10/04/1999
Tank Location:  Under Ground Facility Type: VEHICLE/TRLR DLR/CAR RENT
Closed Date: Not reported Pipe Material: GALVANIZED STEEL
Overfill Protect:  Not reported Protection Type: No Info
Tnk 2nd Cnthmnt: Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt:  Unknown
Tank Cathodic:  No Pipe Cathodic: No
Tank Remedial: Daily Stick
Pipe Remedial: European Suction
Owner; QUALITY LINCOLN MERCURY
Owner Address: 1001 CLOVER DR
BLOOMINGTON, MN 55431
Facility ID: 2300 Telephone: 6128882271
Tank ID: 002 Capacity: 1000
Tank Number: 002 Material: BARE/PAINT/ASPH COAT STEEL
Tank Status: REMOVED Product: MOTOR OIL
Install Date: 01-jun-1967 Dispense Type: SUCTION
Remove Date:  15-oct-1989 Spill Containment:  Not reported
Last Update: 10/04/1999
Tank Location:  Under Ground Facility Type: VEHICLE/TRLR DLR/CAR RENT
Ciosed Date: Not reported Pipe Matenial: GALVANIZED STEEL
Overfill Protect:  Not reported Protection Type: No Info
Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt: Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt:  Unknown
Tank Cathodic: No Pipe Cathodic: No
Tank Remedial: Daily Stick
Pipe Remedial: European Suction
Owner: QUALITY LINCOLN MERCURY
Owner Address: 1001 CLOVER DR
BLOOMINGTON, MN 55431
Facility ID: 2300 Telephone: 6128882271
Tank ID: 003 Capacity: 500
Tank Number, 003 Material: BARE/PAINT/ASPH COAT STEEL
Tank Status: REMOVED Product: WASTE OIL
Install Date: 01-jun-1967 Dispense Type: SUCTION
Remove Date:  15-oct-1989 Spill Containment:  Not reported
Last Update: 10/04/1999
Tank Location:  Under Ground Facility Type: VEHICLE/TRLR DLR/CAR RENT
Closed Date: Not reported Pipe Material: GALVANIZED STEEL
Overfill Protect:  Not reported Protection Type: No Info
Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt: Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt.  Unknown
Tank Cathodic: No Pipe Cathodic: No
Tank Remedial: Not reported
Pipe Remedial:  European Suction
Owner: QUALITY LINCOLN MERCURY
Owner Address: 1001 CLOVER DR

BLOOMINGTON, MN 55431
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Map ID

Direction
g::tt::z: (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
QUALITY LINCOLN MERCURY INC (Continued) 1000287140
Facility ID: 2300 Telephone: 6128882271
Tank ID: 004 Capacily: 1000
Tank Number:. 004 Material: BARZ/PAINT/ASPH COAT STEEL
Tank Status: REMOVED Product: GASOLINE
Install Date: 01-jun-1981 Dispense Type: SUCTION
Remove Date:  15-oct-1989 Spill Cantzinment: Not reported
Last Update: 10/04/1999
Tank Location:  Under Ground Facility Type: VEHICLE/TRLR DLR/CAR RENT
Closed Date: Not reported Pipe Mateiial: COATED STEEL
Overfill Protect:  Not reported Protection Type: No Irfo
Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt: Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt:  Unknown
Tank Cathodic:  Anode/Tank Pipe Cathadic: Anode/pipe
Tank Remedial: Daily Stick
Pipe Remedial: European Suction
Owner: QUALITY LINCOLN MERCURY
Owner Address: 1001 CLOVER DR
BLOOMINGTON, MN 55431
Facility ID: 2300 Telephcne: 6128882271
Tank ID: 005 Capacity: 2000
Tank Number: 005 Maternial; BARE/PAINT/ASPH COAT STEEL
Tank Status: REMOVED Product GASOLINE
Install Date: 01-jun-1981 Dispense Type: SUCTION
Remove Date:  15-oct-1989 Spill Containment:  Not reported
Last Update: 10/04/1999
Tank Location:  Under Ground Facility Type: VEHICLE/TRLR DLR/CAR RENT
Closed Date: Not reported Pipe Material: COATED STEEL
Overfill Protect:  Not reported Protection Type: No Info
Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt: Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt:  Unknown
Tank Cathodic:  Anode/Tank Pipe Cathodic: Anode/pipe
Tank Remedial: Daily Stick
Pipe Remedial: European Suction
Owner: QUALITY LINCOLN MERCURY
Owner Address: 1001 CLOVER DR
BLOOMINGTON, MN 55431
AST:
Facility ID: 2300 Tank ID: 1001
Telephone: (612) 888 - 2271 Facility Type: VEHICLE/TRLR DLR/CAR RENT
Location: B
Owner: QUALITY LINCOLN MERCURY
1001 CLOVER DR
BLOOMINGTON, MN 55431
Tank Status: ACTIVE Tank Level: Above Ground
Tank Location: A Tank Number: 1001
Tank Material: DOUBLEWALL METAL Product Stored:  WASTE OIL
Tank Capacity: 500 Dispenser Typ=:  Not reported
Install Date: 01-jan-1990 Remove Date: Not reported
Closed Date: Not reported
Dike Side Mtl: DOUBLE WALLED Dike Bottom Mtr: DOUBLE WALLED
Spill Prvntn Cntr: Yes Load Rack: No
Rack Paved: No Rack Curbed: No
Pipe Material: STEEL/IRON Pipe Level: Above Ground
Last Update: 10/04/1999
Pipe Cathodic:  Not reported Pipe Dbl Walled:  Not reported
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)
Elevation

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

QUALITY LINCOLN MERCURY INC (Continued)

Facility ID:
Telephone:
Location:
Owner:

Tank Status:
Tank Location:
Tank Material:
Tank Capacity:
Install Date;
Closed Date:
Dike Side Mtr:
Spill Prvntn Cntrl:
Rack Paved:
Pipe Maternial:
Last Update:
Pipe Cathodic:

Facility ID:
Telephone:
Location:
Owner:

Tank Status:
Tank Location:
Tank Material:
Tank Capacity:
Install Date:
Closed Date:
Dike Side Mtr:
Spill Prvntn Cntet:
Rack Paved:
Pipe Material:
Last Update:
Pipe Cathodic:

Facility ID:
Telephone:
Location:
Owner:

Tank Status:
Tank Location:
Tank Material:
Tank Capacity:
Install Date:
Closed Date:
Dike Side Mtr:
Spill Prvntn Cntr:
Rack Paved:
Pipe Material:
Last Update:
Pipe Cathodic:

2300
(612) 888 - 2271
B

QUALITY LINCOLN MERCURY

1001 CLOVER DR

BLOOMINGTON, MN 55431

ACTIVE

A

METAL

500
01-jan-1980
Not reported

DOUBLE WALLED

Yes

No
STEEL/IRON
10/04/1999
Not reported

2300
(612) 888 - 2271
B

QUALITY LINCOLN MERCURY

1001 CLOVER DR

BLOOMINGTON, MN 55431

ACTIVE

A

METAL

265
01-jan-1990
Not reported

DOUBLE WALLED

Yes

No
STEEUIRON
10/04/1999
Not reported

2300
(612) 888 - 2271
B

QUALITY LINCOLN MERCURY

1001 CLOVER DR

BLOOMINGTON, MN 55431

ACTIVE

A

METAL

265
01-jan-1990
Not reported

DOUBLE WALLED

Yes

No
STEEUIRON
10/04/1999
Not reported

Tank ID:
Facility Type:

Tank Level:
Tank Number:
Product Stored:
Dispenser Type:
Remove Date:

Dike Bottom Mtri:

Load Rack:
Rack Curbed:
Pipe Level;

Pipe Dbl Walled:

Tank ID:
Facility Type:

Tank Level:
Tank Number:
Product Stored:
Dispenser Type:
Remove Date:

Dike Bottom Mtri:

Load Rack:
Rack Curbed:
Pipe Level:

Pipe Dbl Walled:

Tank |D:
Facility Type:

Tank Level:
Tank Number:
Product Stored:
Dispenser Type:
Remove Date:

Dike Bottom Mtri:

Load Rack:
Rack Curbed:
Pipe Level:

Pipe Dbl Walled:

1000287140

1002
VEHICLE/TRLR DLR/CAR RENT

Above Ground
1002

MOTOR OIL
Not reported
Not reported

DOUBLE WALLED
No

No

Above Ground

Not reported

1003
VEHICLE/TRLR DLR/CAR RENT

Above Ground
1003
ANTIFREEZE
Not reported
Not reported

DOUBLE WALLED
No

No

Above Ground

Not reported

1004
VEHICLE/TRLR DLR/CAR RENT

Above Ground
1004
ANTIFREEZE
Not reported
Not reported

DOUBLE WALLED
No

No

Above Ground

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
g::::g: (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
63 HUBERT HUMPHREY (HHH) TERMINAL FUEL FARM usT U003506203
NW 2800 W 72ND ST NA
1/2-1 MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55450
3764
Higher
USsT:

Facility ID: 20999 Telephone: 6127269808

Tank ID: 001 Capaciy: 3000

Tank Number: 001 Materizl: STI-P3

Tank Status: REMOVED Product: KEROSENE

install Date: 01-jun-1998 Dispense Type: SUCTION

Remove Date:  20-apr-1999 Spill Containment:  Yes

Last Update: 10/04/1999

Tank Location:  Under Ground Facility Type: TRANSPORTATION

Closed Date: Not reported Pipe Material: COATED STEEL

Oveffill Protect:  Not reported Protection Type: Ballfioat, Alarm

Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt: Doublewall Tank Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt.  Exterior Liner

Tank Cathodic:  Anode/Tank Pipe Cathodic: Anoce/pipe

Tank Remedial: Gauging

Pipe Remedial:  Not reported

Owner: METROPOLITAN AIRPORTS COMMISSION

Owner Address: 6040 28TH AVE S

MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55450

Facility ID: 20999 Telephcne: 6127269808

Tank ID: 002 Capacity: 12000

Tank Number. 002 Material: STI-P3

Tank Status: REMOVED Product: KEROSENE

Install Date: 01-jun-1998 Dispense Type: SUCTION

Remove Date:  20-apr-1999 Spill Containment:  Yes

Last Update: 10/04/1999

Tank Location:  Under Ground Facility Type: TRANSPORTATION

Closed Date: Not reported Pipe Mzterial: COATED STEEL

Overfill Protect:  Not reported Protection Type: Ballfloat

Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt: Doublewall Tank Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt:  No

Tank Cathodic:  Anode/Tank Pipe Cathodic: Anode/pipe

Tank Remedial: Gauging

Pipe Remedial: Not reported

Owner: METROPOLITAN AIRPORTS COMIMISSION

Owner Address: 6040 28TH AVE S

MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55450

Facility ID: 20999 Telephone: 6127269808

Tank ID: 003 Capacity: 20000

Tank Number. 003 Material STI-P3

Tank Status: REMOVED Product: GASOLINE

install Date: 01-jun-1998 Dispens=z Type: SUCTION

Remove Date:  20-apr-1999 Spill Containment:  Yes

Last Update: 10/04/1999

Tank Location:  Under Ground Facility Type: TRANSPORTATION

Closed Date: Not reported Pipe Marerial: COATED STEEL

Overfill Protect:  Not reported Protection Type: Ballfioat, Alam

Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt: Doublewall Tank Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt:  Exterior Liner

Tank Cathodic:  Anode/Tank Pipe Cathodic: Anode/pipe

Tank Remedial: Gauging

Pipe Remedial:  Auto Line Leak Detect

Owner: METROPOLITAN AIRPORTS COMMISSION

Owner Address: 6040 28TH AVE S
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)

Elevation Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

HUBERT HUMPHREY (HHH) TERMINAL FUEL FARM (Continued)

Facility 1D:
Tank ID:

Tank Number:
Tank Status:
Install Date:
Remove Date:
Last Update:
Tank Location:
Closed Date;
Overfill Protect:
Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt:
Tank Cathodic:
Tank Remedial:
Pipe Remedial:
Owner:

Owner Address:

Facility I1D:
Tank ID:

Tank Number:
Tank Status:
Install Date:
Remove Date:
Last Update:
Tank Location:
Closed Date:
Overfill Protect:
Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt:
Tank Cathodic:
Tank Remedial:
Pipe Remedial:
Owner:

Owner Address:

Facility ID:
Tank ID:

Tank Number:
Tank Status:
Install Date:
Remove Date:
Last Update:
Tank Location:
Closed Date:
Overfill Protect;
Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt;
Tank Cathodic:
Tank Remedial:
Pipe Remedial:
Owner:

Owner Address:

MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55450

20999 Telephone:

004 Capacity:

004 Material:
REMOVED Product:

Not reported Dispense Type:
20-apr-1999 Spill Containment:
10/04/1999

Under Ground Facility Type:

Not reported Pipe Matenial:

Not reported Protection Type:
Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt:
No Pipe Cathodic:
Not reported

Not reported

METROPOLITAN AIRPORTS COMMISSION
6040 28TH AVE S
MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55450

20999 Telephone:

005 Capacity:

005 Material:
REMOVED Product:

Not reported Dispense Type:
20-apr-1999 Spill Containment:
10/04/1999

Under Ground Facility Type:

Not reported Pipe Material:

Not reported Protection Type:
Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt;
No Pipe Cathodic:
Not reported

Not reported

METROPOLITAN AIRPORTS COMMISSION
6040 28TH AVE S
MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55450

20999 Telephone:

006 Capacity:

006 Material:
REMOVED Product:

Not reported Dispense Type:
20-apr-1999 Spill Containment:
10/04/1999

Under Ground Facility Type:

Not reported Pipe Material:

Not reported Protection Type:
Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cntnmint:
No Pipe Cathodic:
Not reported

Not reported

METROPOLITAN AIRPORTS COMMISSION
6040 28TH AVE S
MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55450

6127269808

50000

BARE/PAINT/ASPH COAT STEEL
JETFUEL A

SUBMERSIBLE

No

TRANSPORTATION
STEEUIRON

No Info

Unknown

No

6127269808

25000

BARE/PAINT/ASPH COAT STEEL
JET FUEL A

SUBMERSIBLE

No

TRANSPORTATION
STEEL/IRON

No Info

Unknown

No

6127269808

15000

BARE/PAINT/ASPH COAT STEEL
JET FUEL A

SUBMERSIBLE

No

TRANSPORTATION
STEEL/IRON

No Info

Unknown

No

U003506203

TC0471144.1r Page 78



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
HUBERT HUMPHREY (HHH) TERMINAL FUEL FARM (Conlinued) U003506203
Facility ID: 20999 Telephone: 6127269808
Tank ID: 007 Capacity: 100C0
Tank Number. 007 Material: BARE/PAINT/ASPH COAT STEEL
Tank Status: REMOVED Product: GASOLINE
Install Date: Not reported Dispense Type: SUBMERSIBLE
Remove Date:  20-apr-1999 Spill Contzinment: No
Last Update: 10/04/1999
Tank Location:  Under Ground Facility Type: TRANSPORTATION
Closed Date: Not reported Pipe Mateiial: STEEL/IRON
Overfill Protect:  Not reported Protection Type: No Info
Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt: Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt:  Unknown
Tank Cathodic: No Pipe Cathodic: No
Tank Remedial: Not reported
Pipe Remedial: Not reported
Owner: METROPOLITAN AIRPORTS COMMISSION
Owner Address: 6040 28TH AVE S
MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55450
64 HANCO CORP UsT U000885494
ESE 1101 W 79TH ST NA
1/2-1 BLOOMINGTON, MN 55420
3806
Higher
UST:
Facility ID; 2693 Telephone: 6128846621
Tank ID: 001 Capacity: 10000
Tank Number: 001 Material: BARE/PAINT/ASPH COAT STEEL
Tank Status: REMOVED Product: GASOLINE
Install Date: 01-jan-1900 Dispense Type: SUBMERSIBLE
Remove Date:  01-jun-1988 Spill Containment:  Not reported
Last Update: 10/04/1999
Tank Location:  Under Ground Facility Type: UTILITY
Closed Date: Not reported Pipe Material: STEEL/IRON
Overfill Protect:  Not reported Protection Type: No Info
Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt: Not Applicable Pipe 2nc! Cntnmnt:  Unknown
Tank Cathodic:  Anode/Tank Pipe Calhodic: No
Tank Remedial: Daily Stick
Pipe Remedial: Not reported
Owner: HANCO CORP
Owner Address: 1101 W 79TH
BLOOMINGTON, MN 55420
T65 THE COMMERCE BUILDING usT U000884961
SSE 8200 HUMBOLDT AVE S NA
1/2-1 BLOOMINGTON, MN 55431
3835
Higher
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
THE COMMERCE BUILDING (Continued) U000884961
UST:
Facility I1D: 17306 Telephone: Not reported
Tank ID: 001 Capacity: 1500
Tank Number: 001 Material: BARE/PAINT/ASPH COAT STEEL
Tank Status: ACTIVE Product: FUEL OIL
Install Date: 01-jan-1900 Dispense Type: SUCTION
Remove Date:  Not reported Spill Containment:  No
Last Update: 10/04/1999
Tank Location:  Under Ground Facility Type: MALL/OFFICE BLDG/PARK LOT
Closed Date: Not reported Pipe Material: COPPER
Overfill Protect:  Not reported Protection Type: No Info
Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt: Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt:  Unknown
Tank Cathedic:  No Pipe Cathodic: No
Tank Remedial: Tightness Test
Pipe Remedial: Not reported
Owner: 8200 HUMBOLDT INVESTMENTS LTD PRTNERSHIP
Owner Address: 4600 N 77TH ST - SUITE 300
EDINA, MN 55435
Te6 COMMERCE BLDG LUST $100258877
SSE 8200 HUMBOLDT AVE S N/A
1/2-1 BLOOMINGTON, MN 55431
3835
Higher
LUST:
Facility 1D: 5539
MPCA Proj Mngr: EEB
Hydrologist: Not reported
Owner: 8200 HUMBOLDT INVESTMENTS LTD PARTNER-
8200 HUMBOLDT AVE S SHIP
BLOOMINGTON, MN 55431
Contact: CHERYL ZIMMERMAN
Last Update: 10/04/1999
Date Leak Reported: 08/18/92
Site Closure Date: 12/01/92
ue7 POLLOCK HARO RCRIS-SQG 1000290174
wsw 7901 XERXES AVE S FINDS MND982067803
1/2-1 MINNEAPOUIS, MN 55431
3883
Higher

RCRIS:
Owner: POLLOCK R AND HARO J
(312) 555-1212
Contact; JEANNE HARO
(612) 888-5262
Record Date:  09/14/1987
Classification:  Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
istal
S () EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
POLLOCK HARO (Continued) 1000290174
Used Oil Recyc: No
Violation Status: No violations found
Ues BLOOMINGTON LAKE CLINIC XERXES RCRIS-SQG 1000266896
wsw 7901 XERXES AVE S FINDS MND981959703
1/2-1 BLOOMINGTON, MN 55431
3883
Higher
RCRIS:
Owner: BLOOMINGTON LAKE CLINIC LTD
(612) 888-2024
Contact: LARRY ANDERSON
(612) 927-3617
Record Date:  05/24/1993
Classification: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
Used Oil Recyc: No
Violation Status: No violations found
ue9 NORTHWESTERN FINANCIAL CENTER UST uUo00885295
wsw 7900 XERXES AVE S LUST N/A
1/2-1 BLOOMINGTON, MN 55431
3883
Higher
LUST:
Facility ID: 7294
MPCA Proj Mngr. CPM
Hydrologist: Not reported
Owner: ZELLER REALTY CORP
7900 XERXES AVE S
BLOOMINGTON, MN 55431
Contact: JUDY CHRISTOFFERSEN
Last Update: 10/04/1999
Date Leak Reported: 04/18/94
Site Closure Date: 02/07/95
UST:
Facility 1D: 2287 Telephone: 6128356488
Tank ID: 001 Capacity: 1000
Tank Number, 001 Material BARE/PAINT/ASPH COAT STEEL
Tank Status: REMOVED Product: DIESEL
Install Date: 01-jan-1800 Dispens2 Type: SUCTION
Remove Date:  14-jul-1993 Spill Containment: No
Last Update: 10/04/1999
Tank Location:  Under Ground Facility T'ype: BANK/FIN/BROKER/INS
Closed Date: Not reported Pipe Malerial: STEEL/IRON
Overfill Protect:  Not reported Protection Type: No Info
Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt: Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt:  No
Tank Cathodic: No Pipe Cathodic: No

Tank Remedial: Not reported

Pipe Remedial: Not reported

Owner. ZELLER REALTY CORP
Owner Address: 7900 XERXES AVE S
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
NORTHWESTERN FINANCIAL CENTER (Continued) U000885295
BLOOMINGTON, MN 55431

Facility ID: 2287 Telephone: 6128356488

Tank ID: 002 Capacity: 265

Tank Number: 002 Material: BARE/PAINT/ASPH COAT STEEL

Tank Status: REMOVED Product: DIESEL

Install Date: 15-aug-1974 Dispense Type: SUCTION

Remove Date:  30-may-1990 Spill Containment: Not reported

Last Update: 10/04/1999

Tank Location:  Under Ground Facility Type: BANK/FIN/BROKER/INS

Closed Date: Not reported Pipe Material: GALVANIZED STEEL

Oveffill Protect:  Not reported Protection Type: No Info

Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt: Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt:  Unknown

Tank Cathodic: No Pipe Cathodic: No

Tank Remedial: Daily Stick

Pipe Remedial: European Suction

Owner: ZELLER REALTY CORP

Owner Address: 7900 XERXES AVE S

BLOOMINGTON, MN 55431
V70 CSM RICHFIELD REDEVELOPMENT RCRIS-SQG 1001026798
ESE 920 W 78TH ST FINDS MNR000007997
1/2-1 RICHFIELD, MN 55423
3911
Higher
RCRIS:
Owner: CSM INVESTORS INC
(612) 646-1717
Contact; MURRAY KORNBERG
(612) 646-1717

Record Date:  07/20/1995

Classification:  Not reported

Used Oil Recyc: No

Violation Status: No violations found
v7i SHOPRITE LUST S$101745736
ESE 920 W 78TH ST N/A
1/2-1 RICHFIELD, MN 55423
3911
Higher

2575 UNIVERSITY AVENUE WEST SUITE 150

LUST:
Facility ID: 8688
MPCA Proj Mngr: LLH
Hydrologist: Not reported
Owner: CSM INVESTORS
SAINT PAUL, MN 55114
Contact: Not reported
Last Update: 10/04/1999

Date Leak Reported: 08/16/95
Site Closure Date: 03/26/96
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
D::tance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
V72 RICHFIELD MITSUBISHI RCRIS-SQG 1000190407
ESE 920 W 78TH ST FINDS MNDO054489273
1/2-1 RICHFIELD, MN 55423 UST
4044 LUST
Higher MN LS
RCRIS:
Owner. RICHFIELD MITSUBISHI INC
(612) 861-7800
Contact: DON THEIMER

(612) 861-1631
Record Date:  06/22/1987
Classification: Not reported
Used Oil Recyc: No
Violation Status: No violations found

LUST:
Facility ID: 5512
MPCA Proj Mngr: MEK
Hydrologist: Not reported
Owner: J. GORDON SWANSON

1020 EAST 17TH ST
MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55404
Contact: Not reported
Last Update: 10/04/1999
Date Leak Reported: 07/27/92
Site Closure Date: 06/01/93

MN LS:
Facility ID: 3998
CERCLIS: False
No Further Remedial Action Planned:  False
National Priorities List: False
Delisted From PLP By MPCA False
Hazardous Waste Pemit: False
Solid Waste Pemit; False
Open Dump Inventory: False
Voluntary Cleanup & Investigation: True
HWIC: False
Atemnate Name: Not reported
Township: 28
PLS Range: w
Section: 33
Quater 160: D
Quater 40: D
Quater 10: C
Quater 2-5: D
RCRA Treatment Storage & Disposal:  False
METRO Dump inventory: False
Brownfield: False
No Further Action: False
Entity Type: FAC
Entity Type: FAC
MPCA |d: MNPT00004370
Owner Name: Not reported
County Code: 27
Legislative District; 40A
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)
Elevation

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

RICHFIELD MITSUBISHI (Continued)

Congressional District: o]
Major Water Shed: Not reported
Minor Water Shed: Not reported
PLS Method: M
PLS Scale: A
PLS Range: 24
PLS Quadrangle: 1319
UTM Source: L
UTM Method: Cc
UTM Scale: S
UTM Accuracy: D
UTM East: 476950
UTM North; 4970000
UTM Zone: 15
SIC Code 1: Not reported
SIC Code 2: Not reported
Create Data: 01/01/1987
Master Change date: 09/19/1997
Active Flag: False
Physical Loc Desc: Not reported
EPA id: Not reported
PLP Flag: False
Other Flag: False
Tank Instalation : False
Tank Leaksite: False
Spills Flag: False
Land Clean: False
Remarks: Not reported
PRP Master. 12/16/1994
UST:
Facility 1D: 1620 Telephone:
Tank ID: 001 Capacity:
Tank Number. 001 Material:
Tank Status: REMOVED Product:
Install Date: 01-jan-1900 Dispense Type:
Remove Date:  17-aug-1996 Spill Containment:
Last Update: 10/04/1999
Tank Location:  Under Ground Facility Type:
Closed Date: Not reported Pipe Material:
Overfill Protect:  Not reported Protection Type:
Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt: Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt:
Tank Cathodic: No Pipe Cathodic:
Tank Remedial: Daily Stick
Pipe Remedial: European Suction
Owner: GORDON & VIVIAN SWANSON
Owner Address: 1020 E 17TH ST - APT #631

MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55404

6128617800

560

JACKETED STEEL
HYDRAULIC OIL
SUCTION

Not reported

VEHICLE/TRLR DLR/CAR RENT
GALVANIZED STEEL

No Info

Unknown

No

1000190407
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Map ID

Direction

Distance

D;:tance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

RICHFIELD MITSUBISHI (Continued)

Facility ID:
Tank ID:

Tank Number:
Tank Status:
Install Date:
Remove Date:
Last Update:
Tank Location;
Closed Date:
Oveffill Protect:
Tnk 2nd Cninmnt:
Tank Cathodic:
Tank Remedial:
Pipe Remedial:
Owner:

Owner Address:

Facility ID:

Tank ID:

Tank Number:
Tank Status:
Install Date:
Remove Date:
Last Update:
Tank Location:
Closed Date:
Overfill Protect:
Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt:
Tank Cathodic:
Tank Remedial:
Pipe Remedial:
Owner.

Owner Address:

Facility ID:
Tank ID:

Tank Number:
Tank Status:
Install Date:
Remove Date:
Last Update:
Tank Location:
Closed Date:
Overfill Protect:
Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt:
Tank Cathodic:
Tank Remedial:
Pipe Remedial:
Owner.

Owner Address:

1620 Telephone:

002 Capaciy:

002 Material:
REMOVED Produc!:
01-jan-1900 Dispense Type:
17-aug-1996 Spill Cantzinment:
10/04/1999

Under Ground Facility Type:

Not reported Pipe Material:

Not reported Protection Type:
Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt:
No Pipe Cathodic:
Daily Stick

European Suction

GORDON & VIVIAN SWANSON
1020 E 17TH ST - APT #631
MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55404

1620 Telephcne:

003 Capacity:

003 Material:
REMOVED Product:
01-jan-1800 Dispense Type:
17-aug-1995 Spill Cantainment:
10/04/1999

Under Ground Facility Type:

Not reported Pipe Material:

Not reported Protection Type:
Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt:
No Pipe Cathodic:
Daily Stick

Not reported

GORDON & VIVIAN SWANSON

1020 E 17TH ST - APT #631
MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55404

1620 Telephone:

004 Capacity:

004 Material:
REMOVED Product:
22-sep-1992 Dispense Type:
17-aug-1995 Spill Containment:
10/04/1999

Under Ground Facility Type:

Not reported Pipe Maienal:

Not reported Protection Type:
Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt:
Anode/Tank Pipe Cathodiic:
Daily Stick

Not reported

GORDON & VIVIAN SWANSON

1020 E 17TH ST - APT #631
MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55404

6128617800

560

BARE/PAINT/ASPH COAT STEEL
HYDRAULIC OIL

SUCTION

Not reported

VEHICLE/TRLR DLR/CAR RENT
GALVANIZED STEEL

No Info

Unknown

No

6128617800

560

BARE/PAINT/ASPH COAT STEEL
HYDRAULIC OIL

SUBMERSIBLE

Not reported

VEHICLE/TRLR DLR/CAR RENT
GALVANIZED STEEL

No Info

Unknown

No

6128617800

560

STI-P3
HYDRAULIC OIL
GRAVITY

Yes

VEHICLE/TRLR DLR/CAR RENT
WRAPPED STEEL

Unknown

No

Anode/pipe

1000190407
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Map 1D

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft) EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
73 DLM CO INC RCRIS-SQG 1000107984
ESE 921 W 80TH ST FINDS MNDO009866757
1/2-1 MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55420 UsT
4122 LUST
Higher AST
RCRIS:
Owner: DLMCOINC
(312) 555-1212
Contact: DARYL SWANSON
(612) 888-5600
Record Date:  12/16/1996
Classification:  Not reported
Used Oil Recyc: No
Violation Status: No violations found
LUST:
Facility 1D: 4032
MPCA Proj Mngr. MEK
Hydrologist: Not reported
Owner. DLM COMPANY INC
921 WEST 80TH STREET
BLOOMINGTON, MN 55420
Contact: DARYL SWANSON
Last Update: 10/04/1999
Date Leak Reported: 05/17/91
Site Closure Date: 08/11/92
UST:
Facility ID: 3129 Telephone: 6128885057
Tank ID: Do1 Capacity: 500
Tank Number:  DO1 Material: BARE/PAINT/ASPH COAT STEEL
Tank Status: REMOVED Product: WASTE OIL
Install Date: 01-aug-1962 Dispense Type: SUCTION
Remove Date:  22-jun-1990 Spill Containment: Not reported
Last Update: 10/04/1999
Tank Location:  Under Ground Facility Type: WASTE OIL STORAGE/RECYCLI
Closed Date: Not reported Pipe Material: OTHER
Overfill Protect:  Not reported Protection Type: No Info
Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt: Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt:  Unknown
Tank Cathodic:  Anode/Tank Pipe Cathodic: No
Tank Remedial: Daily Stick
Pipe Remedial: European Suction
Owner; DOUGLAS SMOKSTAD
Owner Address: 921 W 80TH ST

BLOOMINGTON, MN 55420

TC0471144.1r Page 86



Map ID

Direction

Distance

Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

DLM CO INC (Continued)

Facility ID:
Tank ID:

Tank Number:
Tank Status:
Install Date:
Remove Date:
Last Update:
Tank Location:
Closed Date:
Overfill Protect:
Tnk 2nd Cntinmnt:
Tank Cathodic:
Tank Remedial:
Pipe Remedial:
Owner:

Owner Address:

Facility ID:
Tank ID:

Tank Number:
Tank Status:
Install Date:
Remove Date:
Last Update:
Tank Location:
Closed Date:
Overfill Protect:
Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt:
Tank Cathedic:
Tank Remedial:
Pipe Remedial:
Owner:

Owner Address:

Facility ID:
Tank ID:

Tank Number:
Tank Status:
Install Date:
Remove Date:
Last Update:
Tank Location:
Closed Date:
Overfill Protect:
Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt:
Tank Cathodic:
Tank Remedial:
Pipe Remedial:
Owner.

Owner Address:

3129

DF1

DF1
REMOVED
01-aug-1962
10-apr-1996
10/04/1999
Under Ground
Not reported
Not reported
Not Applicable
Anode/Tank
Daily Stick
European Suction

DOUGLAS SMOKSTAD

921 W 80TH ST

Teleptone:
Capacity:

Material:

Product:

Disperise Type:
Spill Containment:

Facility Type:
Pipe Material:
Protecion Type:

Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt:

Pipe Cathodic:

BLOOMINGTON, MN 55420

3129

DF2

DF2
REMOVED
01-aug-1962
10-apr-1996
10/04/1899
Under Ground
Not reported
Not reported
Not Applicable
Anode/Tank
Daily Stick
European Suction

DOUGLAS SMOKSTAD

921 W80TH ST

Telephone:
Capacity:
Materia!:

Produc!:

Dispense Type:
Spiill Containment:

Facility Type:
Pipe Material:
Protection Type:

Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt;

Pipe Cathadic:

BLOOMINGTON, MN 55420

3129

Ho1

Ho1
REMOVED
01-aug-1962
22-jun-1990
10/04/1998
Under Ground
Not reported
Not reported
Not Applicable
Anode/Tank
Daily Stick
European Suction

DOUGLAS SMOKSTAD

921 W80TH ST

Telephone:
Capacity:

Material

Product:

Dispenss Type:
Spill Containment:

Facility Type:
Pipe Material:
Protection Type:

Pipe 2nc! Cntnmnt:

Pipe Cathodic:

BLOOMINGTON, MN 55420

6128885057

10000

BARE/PAINT/ASPH COAT STEEL
DIESEL

SUCTION

Not reported

WASTE OIL STORAGE/RECYCLI
GALVANIZED STEEL

No Info

Unknown

No

6128885057

6000

BARE/PAINT/ASPH COAT STEEL
DIESEL

SUCTION

Not reported

WASTE OIL STORAGE/RECYCLI
GALVANIZED STEEL

No Info

Unknown

No

6128885057

1500

BARE/PAINT/ASPH COAT STEEL
KEROSENE

SUCTION

Not reported

WASTE OIL STORAGE/RECYCLI
GALVANIZED STEEL

No Info

Unknown

No

1000107984
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Distance (ﬁ) EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
DLM CO INC (Continued) 1000107984
AST:
Facility 1D: 3129 Tank ID: 1001
Telephone: (612) 888 - 5057 Facility Type: WASTE OIL STORAGE/RECYCLI
Location: B
Owner. DOUGLAS SMOKSTAD
921 W 80TH ST
BLOOMINGTON, MN 55420
Tank Status: ACTIVE Tank Level: Above Ground
Tank Location: A Tank Number: 1001
Tank Material:  METAL Product Stored: MOTOR OIL
Tank Capacity: 250 Dispenser Type:  Not reported
Install Date: 01-jan-1900 Remove Date: Not reported
Closed Date: Not reported
Dike Side Mtrl: NONE Dike Bottom Mtrl: NONE
Spill Prvntn Cntd: No Load Rack: No
Rack Paved: No Rack Curbed: No
Pipe Material: NONE Pipe Level: Not reported
Last Update: 10/04/1989
Pipe Cathodic:  Not reported Pipe Dbl Walled:  Not reported
74 TOTAL PETROLEUM usT U000883996
East 7645 LYNDALE AVE S LUST N/A
1/2-1 RICHFIELD, MN 55423
4404
Higher
LUST:
Facility ID: 6123
MPCA Proj Mngr: MEK
Hydrologist: SCT
Owner: TOTAL PETROLEUM INC
8148 PILLSBURY AVE S
MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55420
Contact: RANDY KINNY
Last Update: 10/04/1999
Date Leak Reported: 02/11/93
Site Closure Date: 01/21/97
UST:
Facility ID: 1490 Telephone: 6128814483
Tank ID: 001 Capacity: 10000
Tank Number: 001 Matenial: BARE/PAINT/ASPH COAT STEEL
Tank Status: REMOVED Product: GASOLINE
Install Date: 01-jan-1971 Dispense Type: SUBMERSIBLE
Remove Date:  01-oct-1993 Spill Containment: Not reported
Last Update: 10/04/1999
Tank Location:  Under Ground Facility Type: SERVICE STATION/BULK
Closed Date: Not reported Pipe Matenal: GALVANIZED STEEL
Overfill Protect:  Not reported Protection Type: No Info
Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt: Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt:  Unknown
Tank Cathodic: No Pipe Cathodic: No
Tank Remedial: Daily Stick
Pipe Remedial:  Not reported
Owner; CITY OF RICHFIELD
Owner Address: 6700 PORTLAND AVE S

RICHFIELD, MN 55423
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
TOTAL PETROLEUM (Continued) U000883996
Facility ID: 1490 Telephone: 6128814483
Tank ID: 002 Capacity: 10000
Tank Number: 002 Material: BARE/PAINT/ASPH COAT STEEL
Tank Status: REMOVED Producit: GASOLINE
Install Date: 01-jan-1971 Dispense Type: SUBMERSIBLE
Remove Date:  01-oct-1993 Spill Containment: Not reported
Last Update: 10/04/1999
Tank Location:  Under Ground Facility Type: SERVICE STATION/BULK
Closed Date: Not reported Pipe Material: GALVANIZED STEEL
Overfill Protect:  Not reported Protection Type: No Info
Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt: Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt:  Unknown
Tank Cathodic: No Pipe Cathodic: No
Tank Remedial: Daily Stick
Pipe Remedial: Not reported
Owner: CITY OF RICHFIELD
Owner Address: 6700 PORTLAND AVE S
RICHFIELD, MN 55423
Facility ID: 1490 Telephone: 6128814483
Tank ID: 003 Capacity: 6000
Tank Number. 003 Material: BARE/PAINT/ASPH COAT STEEL
Tank Status: REMOVED Product; GASOLINE
Install Date: 01-jan-1971 Dispense Type: SUBMERSIBLE
Remove Date:  01-oct-1993 Spill Contzinment:  Not reported
Last Update: 10/04/1999
Tank Location:  Under Ground Facility Type: SERVICE STATION/BULK
Closed Date: Not reported Pipe Matetial: GALVANIZED STEEL
Overfill Protect:  Not reported Protection Type: No Info
Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt: Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt:  Unknown
Tank Cathodic: No Pipe Cathodic: No
Tank Remedial: Daily Stick
Pipe Remedial:  Not reported
Owner: CITY OF RICHFIELD
Owner Address: 6700 PORTLAND AVE S
RICHFIELD, MN 55423
75 CONOCO UST U000273871
East 7700 LYNDALE AVE S LUST N/A
1/2-1 RICHFIELD, MN 55423
4417
Higher
LUST:
Facility ID: 7125
MPCA Proj Mngr. MDN
Hydrologist: BO
Owner: CONOCO INC
PO BOX 4784
HOUSTON, TX 77210
Contact: CINDY MUELLER
Last Update: 10/04/1999

Date Leak Reported: 01/11/94

Site Closure Date:

01/19/95
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Map ID

Direction
g::ttg:z: {ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CONOCO (Continued) U000273871
UST:

Facility ID: 13059 Telephone: 6128613433

Tank ID: 001 Capacity: 10000

Tank Number. 001 Material: FIBERGLASS

Tank Status: REMOVED Product: GASOLINE

Install Date: 25-apr-1988 Dispense Type: SUBMERSIBLE

Remove Date:  26-aug-1996 Spill Containment: ~ Not reported

Last Update: 10/04/1999

Tank Location:  Under Ground Facility Type: SERVICE STATION/BULK

Closed Date: Not reported Pipe Material: FIBERGLASS

Oveffill Protect:  Not reported Protection Type: No Info

Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt: Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cninmnt:  Unknown

Tank Cathodic: Not Needed Pipe Cathodic: Not Needed

Tank Remedial: Daily Stick

Pipe Remedial: Auto Line Leak Detect

Owner; CITY OF RICHFIELD

Owner Address: 6700 PORTLAND AVE S

RICHFIELD, MN 55423

Facility 1D: 13059 Telephone: 6128613433

Tank ID: 002 Capacity: 10000

Tank Number: 002 Material: FIBERGLASS

Tank Status: REMOVED Product: GASOLINE

Install Date: 25-apr-1988 Dispense Type: SUBMERSIBLE

Remove Date:  26-aug-1996 Spill Containment:  Not reported

Last Update: 10/04/1999

Tank Location:  Under Ground Facility Type: SERVICE STATION/BULK

Closed Date: Not reported Pipe Material: FIBERGLASS

Overfill Protect:  Not reported Protection Type: No Info

Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt: Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt:  Unknown

Tank Cathodic:  Not Needed Pipe Cathodic: Not Needed

Tank Remedial: Daily Stick

Pipe Remedial:  Auto Line Leak Detect

Owner: CITY OF RICHFIELD

Owner Address: 6700 PORTLAND AVE S

RICHFIELD, MN 55423

Facility ID: 13059 Telephone: 6128613433

Tank ID: 003 Capacity: 10000

Tank Number: 003 Material: FIBERGLASS

Tank Status: REMOVED Product: GASOLINE

Install Date: 25-apr-1988 Dispense Type: SUBMERSIBLE

Remove Date:  26-aug-1996 Spill Containment: Not reported

Last Update: 10/04/1999

Tank Location:  Under Ground Facility Type: SERVICE STATION/BULK

Closed Date: Not reported Pipe Material: FIBERGLASS

Overfill Protect:  Not reported Protection Type: No Info

Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt: Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt:  Unknown

Tank Cathodic:  Not Needed Pipe Cathodic: Not Needed

Tank Remedial: Daily Stick

Pipe Remedial:  Auto Line Leak Detect

Owner: CITY OF RICHFIELD

Owner Address: 6700 PORTLAND AVE S

RICHFIELD, MN 55423
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Map ID

Direction
8::2:22 (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CONOCO (Continued) U000273871
Facility ID: 13059 Telephone: 6128613433
Tank ID: 004 Capacity: 4000
Tank Number: 004 Materia: FIBERGLASS
Tank Status: REMOVED Product KEROSENE
Install Date: 25-apr-1989 Dispenss Type: SUBMERSIBLE
Remove Date:  26-aug-1996 Spill Containment: Not reported
Last Update: 10/04/1999
Tank Location:  Under Ground Facility Type: SERVICE STATION/BULK
Closed Date: Not reported Pipe Mzterial: FIBERGLASS
Overfill Protect:  Not reported Protection Type: No Info
Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt: Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt:  Unknown
Tank Cathodic: Not Needed Pipe Cathodic: Not Needed
Tank Remedial: Daily Stick
Pipe Remedial: Auto Line Leak Detect
Owner; CITY OF RICHFIELD
Owner Address: 6700 PORTLAND AVE S
RICHFIELD, MN 55423
Facility ID: 13059 Telephone: 6128613433
Tank ID: 005 Capacity: 8000
Tank Number: 005 Matenial: FIBERGLASS
Tank Status: REMOVED Product: GASOLINE
Install Date: 23-apr-1988 Dispense Type: SUBMERSIBLE
Remove Date:  Not reported Spili Containment: Not reported
Last Update: 10/04/1999
Tank Location:  Under Ground Facility Type: SERVICE STATION/BULK
Closed Date: Not reported Pipe Ma-erial: STEEL/IRON
Overfill Protect:  Not reported Protecticn Type: No Info
Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt: Not Applicable Pipe 2nc Cntnmnt:  Unknown
Tank Cathodic: Not Needed Pipe Cathodiic: No
Tank Remedial: Daily Stick
Pipe Remedial: Not reported
Owner: CITY OF RICHFIELD
Owner Address: 6700 PORTLAND AVE S
RICHFIELD, MN 55423
Facility ID: 13059 Telephone: 6128613433
Tank ID: 006 Capacity: 10000
Tank Number. 006 Matenial: BARE/PAINT/ASPH COAT STEEL
Tank Status: REMOVED Product: GASOLINE
Install Date: 04-may-1988 Dispense Type: SUBMERSIBLE
Remove Date:  Not reported Spill Containment: Not reported
Last Update: 10/04/1999
Tank Location:  Under Ground Facility Type: SERVICE STATION/BULK
Closed Date: Not reported Pipe Matzrial: STEEUIRON
Overfill Protect:  Not reported Protectior) Type: No info
Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt: Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cninmnt:  Unknown
Tank Cathodic: No Pipe Cathodic: No
Tank Remedial: Daily Stick
Pipe Remedial: Not reported
Owner: CITY OF RICHFIELD
Owner Address: 6700 PORTLAND AVE S

RICHFIELD, MN 55423
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Map ID

Direction
g::tt::z: (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CONOCO (Continued) U000273871
Facility 1D: 13059 Telephone: 6128613433
Tank ID: 007 Capacity: 12000
Tank Number: 007 Material: BARE/PAINT/ASPH COAT STEEL
Tank Status: REMOVED Product: GASOLINE
Install Date: 04-may-1988 Dispense Type: SUBMERSIBLE
Remove Date:  Not reported Spill Containment: Not reported
Last Update: 10/04/1999
Tank Location:  Under Ground Facility Type: SERVICE STATION/BULK
Closed Date: Not reported Pipe Material: STEEU/IRON
Overfill Protect:  Not reported Protection Type: No Info
Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt: Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cninmnt:  Unknown
Tank Cathodic: No Pipe Cathodic: No
Tank Remedial: Daily Stick
Pipe Remedial: Not reported
Owner. CITY OF RICHFIELD
Owner Address: 6700 PORTLAND AVE S
RICHFIELD, MN 55423
Facility 1D: 13059 Telephone: 6128613433
Tank ID: 008 Capacity: 560
Tank Number: 008 Material: BARE/PAINT/ASPH COAT STEEL
Tank Status: REMOVED Product: WASTE OIL
Install Date: 01-an-1971 Dispense Type: GRAVITY
Remove Date:  03-dec-1993 Spill Containment:  No
Last Update: 10/04/1999
Tank Location:  Under Ground Facility Type: SERVICE STATION/BULK
Closed Date: Not reported Pipe Matenial: STEELU/IRON
Overfill Protect: Yes Protection Type: Not reported
Tnk 2nd Cninmnt: Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt:  No
Tank Cathodic: No Pipe Cathodic: No
Tank Remedial: Not reported
Pipe Remedial: Not reported
Owner: CITY OF RICHFIELD
Owner Address: 6700 PORTLAND AVE S
RICHFIELD, MN 55423
W76 AMOCO #5358 LUST S$100056464
East 7544 LYNDALE AVE S N/A
1/2-1 RICHFIELD, MN 55423
4452
Higher
LUST:
Facility ID: 630
MPCA Proj Mngr: AA
Hydrologist: JPK
Owner: Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Contact: Not reported
Last Update: 10/04/1999

Date Leak Reported: 08/03/88

Site Closure Date:

/1
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)
Elevation Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

w77 CENTURY COURT SOUTH usT U000883790
East 7521 LYNDALE AVE S LUST N/A
1/2-1 RICHFIELD, MN 55423
4481
Higher
LUST:

Facility ID: 3573

MPCA Proj Mngr- MEK

Hydrologist: Not reported

Owner: NORTHWEST UNIT INVESTMENT CO

3430 LIST PLACE #2001
MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55416
Contact: DAVE RATNER
Last Update: 10/04/1999
Date Leak Reported: 10/23/90
Site Closure Date: 05/24/91

UST:
Facility ID: 14530 Telephcne: 6128662527
Tank ID: 001 Capacity: 1000
Tank Number: 001 Materiai: BARE/PAINT/ASPH COAT STEEL
Tank Status: REMOVED Produc:: FUEL OIL
Install Date: 01-jan-1964 Dispense Type: SUCTION
Remove Date:  19-oct-1990 Spill Centainment:  Not reported
Last Update: 10/04/1999
Tank Location:  Under Ground Facility Type: CONDOMIN/APTS/RES/TRLR CT
Closed Date: Not reported Pipe Material: GALVANIZED STEEL
Overfill Protect:  Not reported Protection Type: No Info
Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt: Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt:  Unknown
Tank Cathodic: No Pipe Czthodic: No

Tank Remedial: Not reported
Pipe Remedial: European Suction
Owner: NORTHWEST UNIT INVESTMENT CO
Owner Address: 7620 PENN AVE S
RICHFIELD, MN 55423

W78 CENTURY COURT SOUTH UsT U000883789
East 7515 LYNDALE AVE S LUST N/A
1/2-1 RICHFIELD, MN 55423
4489
Higher
LUST:
Facility 1D: 3572
MPCA Proj Mngr: MEK
Hydrologist: Not reported
Owner: NORTHWEST UNIT INVESTMENT O
3430 LIST PLACE #2001
MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55416
Contact: DAVE RATNER

Last Update: 10/04/1999
Date Leak Reported:  10/23/90
Site Closure Date: 05/24/91
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Map ID

RICHFIELD, MN 55423

Direction
Distance
Distance (ﬂ.) EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CENTURY COURT SOUTH (Continued) U000883789
UST:
Facility I1D: 14529 Telephone: 6128662527
Tank ID: 001 Capacity: 1000
Tank Number: 001 Material: BARE/PAINT/ASPH COAT STEEL
Tank Status: REMOVED Product: FUEL OIL
Install Date: 01-jan-1964 Dispense Type: SUCTION
Remove Date:  17-oct-1990 Spill Containment:  Not reported
Last Update: 10/04/1999
Tank Location:  Under Ground Facility Type: CONDOMIN/APTS/RES/TRLR CT
Closed Date: Not reported Pipe Matenial: GALVANIZED STEEL
Overfill Protect:  Not reported Protection Type: No Info
Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt: Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt:  Unknown
Tank Cathodic: No Pipe Cathodic: No
Tank Remedial: Not reported
Pipe Remedial: European Suction
Owner: NORTHWEST UNIT INVESTMENT CO
Owner Address: 7620 PENN AVE S
RICHFIELD, MN 55423
X79 CENTURY COURT SOUTH usT U000273853
ENE 7501 LYNDALE AVE S LUST N/A
1/2-1 RICHFIELD, MN 55423
4511
Higher
LUST:
Facility ID; 3569
MPCA Proj Mngr. MEK
Hydrologist: Not reported
Owner: NORTHWEST UNIT INVESTMENT CO
3430 LIST PLACE #2001
MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55416
Contact: DAVE RATNER
Last Update: 10/04/1999
Date Leak Reported:  10/23/90
Site Closure Date: 04/21/92
UST:
Facility ID; 14251 Telephone: 6128662527
Tank ID: 001 Capacity: 1000
Tank Number: 001 Material: BARE/PAINT/ASPH COAT STEEL
Tank Status: REMOVED Product: FUEL OIL
Install Date: 01-jan-1964 Dispense Type: SUCTION
Remove Date:  18-oct-1990 Spill Containment: Not reported
Last Update: 10/04/1999
Tank Location:  Under Ground Facility Type: CONDOMIN/APTS/RES/TRLR CT
Cliosed Date: Not reported Pipe Matenal: GALVANIZED STEEL
Overfill Protect:  Not reported Protection Type: No Info
Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt: Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt: ~ Unknown
Tank Cathodic: No Pipe Cathodic: No
Tank Remedial: Not reported
Pipe Remedial: European Suction
Owner: NORTHWEST UNIT INVESTMENT CO
Owner Address: 7620 PENN AVE S
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Map ID

Direction
g::tg:zz (ﬂ) EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
X80 SUPERAMERICA #4191 (WEST ZONE A43) UsT U000884109
ENE 7500 LYNDALE AVE S LUST N/A
1/2-1 RICHFIELD, MN 55423
4511
Higher
LUST:
Facility ID: 8363
MPCA Proj Mngr: LLH
Hydrologist: Not reported
Owner: SUPERAMERICA, INC
3499 DABNEY DRIVE
LEXINGTON, KY 40509
Contact: ANDREW VICKMAN
Last Update: 10/04/1999
Date Leak Reported: 05/12/a5
Site Closure Date: 03/26/¢6
UST:
Facility ID: 1514 Telephone: 6128694044
Tank ID: 001 Capacity: 10000
Tank Number: 001 Materiai: BARE/PAINT/ASPH COAT STEEL
Tank Status: REMOVED Product: ALCOHOL BLEND
Install Date: 22-apr-1970 Dispense Type: SUBMERSIBLE
Remove Date:  08-may-1995 Spill Containment: No
Last Update: 10/04/1999
Tank Location:  Under Ground Facility Type: SERVICE STATION/BULK
Closed Date: Not reported Pipe Material: GALVANIZED STEEL
Overfill Protect:  Not reported Protecton Type: No Info
Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt: Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt:  Unknown
Tank Cathodic:  Anode/Tank Pipe Cathedic: No
Tank Remedial: Daily Stick
Pipe Remedial: Auto Line Leak Detect
Owner; SPEEDWAY SUPERAMERICA LLC
Owner Address: 500 SPEEDWAY DRIVE
ENON, OH 45323
Facility ID: 1514 Telephone: 6128694044
Tank ID: 002 Capacity: 6000
Tank Number. 002 Materia : BARE/PAINT/ASPH COAT STEEL
Tank Status: REMOVED Product: ALCOHOL BLEND
Install Date: 22-apr-1970 Dispenss Type: SUBMERSIBLE
Remove Date:  08-may-1995 Spill Containment: No
Last Update: 10/04/1999
Tank Location:  Under Ground Facility Type: SERVICE STATION/BULK
Closed Date: Not reported Pipe Mzterial: GALVANIZED STEEL
Overfill Protect:  Not reported Protection Type: No Info
Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt: Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt:  Unknown
Tank Cathodic:  Anode/Tank Pipe Cathodic: No
Tank Remedial: Daily Stick
Pipe Remedial:  Auto Line Leak Detect
Owner: SPEEDWAY SUPERAMERICA LLC
Owner Address: 500 SPEEDWAY DRIVE

ENON, OH 45323
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Map ID

Direction
B::::g: (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SUPERAMERICA #4191 (WEST ZONE A43) (Continued) U000884109
Facility 1D: 1514 Telephone: 6128694044
Tank ID: 003 Capacity: 8000
Tank Number: 003 Material; BARE/PAINT/ASPH COAT STEEL
Tank Status: REMOVED Product: ALCOHOL BLEND
Install Date: 22-apr-1970 Dispense Type: SUBMERSIBLE
Remove Date:  08-may-1995 Spill Containment: No
Last Update: 10/04/1999
Tank Location:  Under Ground Facility Type: SERVICE STATION/BULK
Closed Date: Not reported Pipe Matenial; GALVANIZED STEEL
Overfill Protect:  Not reported Protection Type: No Info
Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt; Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt:  Unknown
Tank Cathodic:  Anode/Tank Pipe Cathodic: No
Tank Remedial: Daily Stick
Pipe Remedial:  Auto Line Leak Detect
Owner: SPEEDWAY SUPERAMERICA LLC
Owner Address: 500 SPEEDWAY DRIVE
ENON, OH 45323
Facility ID: 1514 Telephone: 6128694044
Tank ID: 004 Capacity: 560
Tank Number: 004 Material: BARE/PAINT/ASPH COAT STEEL
Tank Status: REMOVED Product: WASTE OIL
Install Date: 22-apr-1970 Dispense Type: GRAVITY
Remove Date:  13-jun-1995 Spill Containment:  Not reported
Last Update: 10/04/1999
Tank Location:  Under Ground Facility Type: SERVICE STATION/BULK
Closed Date: Not reported Pipe Material: GALVANIZED STEEL
Overfill Protect:  Not reported Protection Type: No info
Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt: Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt:  Unknown
Tank Cathodic:  Anode/Tank Pipe Cathodic: No
Tank Remedial: Daily Stick
Pipe Remedial:  Not reported
Owner: SPEEDWAY SUPERAMERICA LLC
Owner Address: 500 SPEEDWAY DRIVE
ENON, OH 45323
Facility ID: 1514 Telephone: 6128694044
Tank ID: 005 Capacity: 560
Tank Number: 005 Material: BARE/PAINT/ASPH COAT STEEL
Tank Status: REMOVED Product: GASOLINE
Install Date: 01-apr-1970 Dispense Type: SUBMERSIBLE
Remove Date:  13-jun-1995 Spill Containment: No
Last Update: 10/04/1999
Tank Location:  Under Ground Facility Type: SERVICE STATION/BULK
Closed Date: Not reported Pipe Material: STEEL/IRON
Overfill Protect:  Not reported Protection Type: No Info
Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt: Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt:  No
Tank Cathodic: No Pipe Cathodic: No
Tank Remedial: Not reported
Pipe Remedial: Not reported
Owner: SPEEDWAY SUPERAMERICA LLC
Owner Address: 500 SPEEDWAY DRIVE

ENON, OH 45323

TC0471144.1r Page 96



Map ID

Direction
g::::z: (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SUPERAMERICA #4191 (WEST ZONE A43) (Continued) Uoooss4109

Facility ID: 1514 Telephone: 6128694044

Tank ID: 007 Capacity: 12000

Tank Number: 007 Material: FIBERGLASS

Tank Status: ACTIVE Product: GASOLINE

Install Date: 11-may-1995 Dispense Type: SUBMERSIBLE

Remove Date:  Not reported Spill Contzinment: Yes

Last Update: 10/04/1999

Tank Location:  Under Ground Facility Type: SERVICE STATION/BULK

Closed Date: Not reported Pipe Material: FIBERGLASS

Overfill Protect:  Not reported Protection Type: Balifloat

Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt: Doublewall Tank Pipe 2rd Cntnmnt:  Doublewall Pipe

Tank Cathodic: Not Needed Pipe Cathcdic: Not Needed

Tank Remedial: Interstitial Monitoring

Pipe Remedial: Auto Line Leak Detect

Owner; SPEEDWAY SUPERAMERICA LLC

Owner Address: 500 SPEEDWAY DRIVE

ENON, OH 45323

Facility ID: 1514 Telephone: 6128694044

Tank ID: 008 Capacity: 12000

Tank Number: 008 Materia’; FIBERGLASS

Tank Status: ACTIVE Product: GASOLINE

Install Date: 11-may-1995 Dispense Type: SUBMERSIBLE

Remove Date:  Not reported Spill Containment:  Yes

Last Update: 10/04/1999

Tank Location:  Under Ground Facility Type: SERVICE STATION/BULK

Closed Date: Not reported Pipe Matenal: FIBERGLASS

Overfill Protect:  Not reported Protection Type: Ballfloat

Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt: Doublewall Tank Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt:  Doublewall Pipe

Tank Cathodic:  Not Needed Pipe Cathodic: Not Needed

Tank Remedial: Interstitial Monitoring

Pipe Remedial:  Auto Line Leak Detect

Owner: SPEEDWAY SUPERAMERICA LLC

Owner Address: 500 SPEEDWAY DRIVE

ENON, OH 45323

Facility 1D: 1514 Telephone: 6128694044

Tank ID: 009 Capacity: 12000

Tank Number. 009 Material: FIBERGLASS

Tank Status: ACTIVE Product: GASOLINE

Install Date: 11-may-1995 Dispensa Type: SUBMERSIBLE

Remove Date:  Not reported Spill Containment: Yes

Last Update: 10/04/1999

Tank Location:  Under Ground Facility Type: SERVICE STATION/BULK

Closed Date: Not reported Pipe Matenal: FIBERGLASS

Overfill Protect:  Not reported Protection Type: Ballfloat

Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt: Doublewall Tank Pipe 2nd Critnmnt:  Doublewall Pipe

Tank Cathodic: Not Needed Pipe Cathoclic: Not Needed

Tank Remedial: Interstitial Monitoring

Pipe Remedial:  Auto Line Leak Detect

Owner: SPEEDWAY SUPERAMERICA LLC

Owner Address: 500 SPEEDWAY DRIVE

ENON, OH 45323
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.)
Elevation Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

Y81 CENTURY COURT SOUTH
ENE 7445 LYNDALE AVE S
1/2-1 RICHFIELD, MN 55423
4591
Higher
LUST:
Facility ID: 3571
MPCA Proj Mngr: MEK
Hydrologist: SCT
Owner: NORTHWEST UNIT INVESTMENT CO

3430 LIST PLACE #2001
MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55416
Contact: DAVE RATNER
Last Update: 10/04/1999
Date Leak Reported:  10/23/90
Site Closure Date: 04/21/92

UST:
Facility ID: 14550 Telephone:
Tank ID: 001 Capacity:
Tank Number: 001 Material:
Tank Status: REMOVED Product:
Install Date: 01-jan-1964 Dispense Type:
Remove Date:  17-oct-1990 Spill Containment:
Last Update: 10/04/1999
Tank Location:  Under Ground Facility Type:
Closed Date: Not reported Pipe Material:
Overfill Protect:  Not reported Protection Type:
Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt: Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt:
Tank Cathodic: No Pipe Cathodic:

Tank Remedial: Not reported
Pipe Remedial: European Suction
Owner, NORTHWEST UNIT INVESTMENT CO
Owner Address: 7620 PENN AVE S
RICHFIELD, MN 55423

Y82 CENTURY COURT SOUTH
ENE 7435 LYNDALE AVE S
1/21 RICHFIELD, MN 55423
4608
Higher
LUST:
Facility ID: 3570
MPCA Proj Mngr; MEK
Hydrologist: Not reported
Owner: NORTHWEST UNIT INVESTMENT CO

3430 LIST PLACE #2001
MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55416
Contact: DAVE RATNER
Last Update: 10/04/1999
Date Leak Reported:  10/23/90
Site Closure Date: 04/28/92

UST U000883806
LUST N/A

6128662527

1000

BARE/PAINT/ASPH COAT STEEL

FUEL OIL

SUCTION

Not reported

CONDOMIN/APTS/RES/TRLR CT

GALVANIZED STEEL

No Info

Unknown

No
UST U000883662
LUST N/A
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Map D

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Numnber
CENTURY COURT SOUTH (Continued) U000883662
UST:
Facility 1D: 14254 Telephone: 6128662527
Tank ID: 001 Capacity: 1000
Tank Number: 001 Material: BARE/PAINT/ASPH COAT STEEL
Tank Status: REMOVED Product: FUEL OIL
Install Date: 01-jan-1964 Dispense Type: SUCTION
Remove Date:  17-oct-1990 Spill Containment: Not reported
Last Update: 10/04/1999
Tank Location:  Under Ground Facility Type: CONDOMIN/APTS/RES/TRLR CT
Closed Date: Not reported Pipe Matenal: GALVANIZED STEEL
Overfill Protect:  Not reported Protection Type: No Info
Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt: Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt:  Unknown
Tank Cathodic: No Pipe Cathodic: No
Tank Remedial: Not reported
Pipe Remedial: European Suction
Owner: NORTHWEST UNIT INVESTMENT CO
Owner Address: 7620 PENN AVE S
RICHFIELD, MN 55423
Ya3 CENTURY COURT SOUTH UsT U000883667
ENE 7431 LYNDALE AVE S LUST NA
1/2-1 RICHFIELD, MN 55423
4616
Higher
LUST:
Facility ID: 3432
MPCA Proj Mngr: MEK
Hydrologist: Not reported
Owner: NORTHWEST UNIT INVESTMENT CO
3430 LIST PLACE #2001
MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55416
Contact: DAVE RATNER
Last Update: 10/04/1999
Date Leak Reported:  10/23/90
Site Closure Date: 04/30/92
UST:
Facility ID: 14263 Telephcne: 6128662527
Tank ID: 001 Capacity: 1000
Tank Number, 001 Materiai: BARE/PAINT/ASPH COAT STEEL
Tank Status: REMOVED Produc:: FUEL OIL
Install Date: 01-jan-1964 Dispense Type: SUCTION
Remove Date:  16-oct-1990 Spill Ccntainment:  Not reported
Last Update: 10/04/1999
Tank Location:  Under Ground Facility Type: CONDOMIN/APTS/RES/TRLR CT
Closed Date: Not reported Pipe Material: GALVANIZED STEEL
Overfill Protect:  Not reported Protection Type: No Info
Tnk 2nd Cntnmnt: Not Applicable Pipe 2nd Cntnmnt: ~ Unknown
Tank Cathodic: No Pipe Czthodic: No
Tank Remedial: Not reported
Pipe Remedial: European Suction
Owner: NORTHWEST UNIT INVESTMENT CO
Owner Address: 7620 PENN AVE S

RICHFIELD, MN 55423

TC0471144.1r Page 99



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
84 494 FREEWAY 66 SERVICE STATION LUST S$104168730
ESE 7856 LYNDALE AVE S N/A
1/2-1 BLOOMINGTON, MN 55420
4717
Higher
LUST:
Facility ID: 12851
MPCA Proj Mngr: AA
Hydrologist: Not reported
Owner; 494 FREEWAY 66 SERVICE STATION
7856 LYNDALE AVE
BLOOMINGTON, MN 55420
Contact: DAVE SMITH

Last Update: 10/04/1999
Date Leak Reported: 07/12/99
Site Closure Date: !/
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To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate govemmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Elapsed ASTM days: Provides confimnation that this EDR report meets or exceeds the 90-day updating requirement
of the ASTM standard.

FEDERAL ASTM STANDARD RECORDS

NPL: National Priority List
Source: EPA
Telephone: N/A
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass felatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center

(EPIC).

Date of Govemment Version: 07/22/99 Date of Data Amival at EDR: 08/05/99
Date Made Active at EDR: 09/10/99 Elapsed ASTM days: 36

Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Last EDR Contact: 11/08/99

DELISTED NPL: NPL Deletions
Source: EPA
Telephone: N/A
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the

EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Govemment Version; 06/24/99 Date of Data Armival at EDR: 08/10/99
Date Made Active at EDR: 09/10/99 Elapsed ASTM days: 31
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Last EDR Contact: 11/08/99

CERCLIS: Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
Source: EPA
Telephone: 703-413-0223
CERCLIS contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities,

private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation,
and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities
List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Govemment Version: 08/26/99 Date of Data Amival at EDR: 08/30/99
Date Made Active at EDR: 11/11/99 Elapsed ASTM days: 73
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Last EDR Contact: 11/29/99

CERCLIS-NFRAP: No Further Remedial Action Planned

Source: EPA

Telephone: 703-413-0223

As of February 1995, CERCLIS sites designated "No Further Remedial Action Planned" (NFRAP) have been removed
from CERCLIS. NFRAP sites may be sites where, following an initial investigation, no contamination was found,
contamination was removed quickly without the need for the site to be placed on the NPL, or the contamination
was not serious enough to require Federal Superfund action or NPL consideration. EPA has removed approximately
25,000 NFRAP sites to lift the unintended barriers to the redevelopment of these properties and has archived them
as historical records so EPA does not needlessly repeat the investigations in the future. This policy change is
part of the EPA’s Brownfields Redevelopment Program to help cities, states, private investors and affected citizens
to promote economic redevelopment of unproductive urban sites.

Date of Government Version: 08/26/99 Date of Data Amrival at EDR: 08/30/99
Date Made Active at EDR: 11/11/99 Elapsed ASTM days: 73
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Last EDR Contact: 11/29/99
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CORRACTS: Cormectiva Action Report
Source: EPA
Telephone: 800-424-9346
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA comactive action activity.

Date of Govemment Version: 09/07/99 Date of Data Amival at EDR: 09/13/99
Date Made Active at EDR: 10/28/99 Elapsed ASTM days: 45
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Last EDR Contact: 12/13/99

RCRIS: Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System
Source: EPA/NTIS
Telephone: 800-424-9346
Resource Conservation and Recovery Infcrmation System. RCRIS includes selective information on sites which generate,
transpont, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery

Act (RCRA).

Date of Government Version: 09/01/99 Date of Data Amival at EDR: 10/06/99
Date Made Active at EDR: 11/17/99 Elapsed ASTM days: 42

Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/03/00

ERNS: Emergency Response Notification System
Source: EPA/NTIS
Telephone: 202-260-2342
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stcres information on reported releases of oil and hazardous

substances.

Date of Govemment Version: 01/06/00 Date of Data Amival at EDR: 01/31/00
Date Made Active at EDR: 02/08/00 Elapsed ASTM days: 8

Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Last EDR Contact: 11/01/99

FEDERAL ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL RECORDS

BRS: Biennial Reporting System
Source: EPA/NTIS
Telephone: 800-424-9346
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Govemmert Version: 12/31/97 Date of Last EDR Contact: 12/20/99
Database Release Frequency: Biennially Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/20/00

CONSENT: Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Source: EPA Regionzl Offices
Telephone: Varies
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards ior cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
perfiodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Govemment Versian: Varies Date of Last EDR Contact: Varies
Database Release Frequency: Varies Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

ROD: Records Of Decision
Source: NTIS
Telephone: 703-416-C223
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Govermment Version: 01/31/99 Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/10/00
Database Release Frequency: Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/10/00
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FINDS: Facility Index System/Facility identification Initiative Program Summary Report

Source: EPA

Telephone: N/A

Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and 'pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Pemnit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Govemment Version: 10/13/99 Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/12/00
Database Release Frequency: Quartery Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/10/00

HMIRS: Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Source: U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone: 202-366-4526
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Govemment Version: 06/30/99 Date of Last EDR Contact: 10/28/99
Database Release Frequency: Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/24/00

MLTS: Matenal Licensing Tracking System
Source: Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone: 301-415-7169
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive matenials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Govemment Version: 10/29/99 Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/10/00
Database Release Frequency: Quartery Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/10/00

MINES: Mines Master Index File
Source: Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone: 303-231-5959

Date of Govemment Version: 08/01/98 Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/03/00
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/03/00

NPL LIENS: Federal Superfund Liens
Source: EPA
Telephone: 205-564-4267
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation
and Liability Act (CERCLA) of 1980, the USEPA has the authority to file liens against real property in order
to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner receives notification of potential liability.
USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

Date of Govemment Version: 10/15/91 Date of Last EDR Contact: 11/24/99
Database Release Frequency: No Update Planned Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/21/00

PADS: PCB Activity Database System
Source: EPA
Telephone: 202-260-3936
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB's who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Govemment Version: 09/22/97 Date of Last EDR Contact: 11/09/99
Database Release Frequency: No Update Planned Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/14/00

RAATS; RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

Source: EPA

Telephone: 202-564-4104

RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Govemment Version: 04/17/95 Date of Last EDR Contact: 12/13/99
Database Release Frequency: No Update Planned Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/13/00
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TRIS: Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Source: EPA

Telephone: 202-260-1531 )
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which rzlease toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title |1l Section 313,

Date of Govemment Version: 12/31/97 Date of Last EDR Contact: 12/27/99
Database Release Frequency: Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/27/00

TSCA: Toxic Substances Control Act
Source: EPA
Telephone: 202-260-1444
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant

site.
Date of Govemment Version: 12/31/94 Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/03/00
Database Release Frequency: Every 4 Years Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/24/00

STATE OF MINNESOTA ASTM STANDARD RECORDS

SHWS: Superfund Permanent List of Priorities
Source: Minnesota Pollution Control Agency
Telephone: 612-296-6139
State Hazardous Waste Sites, State hazardous waste site records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites
may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Pricrity sites planned for cleanup using state funds
(state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cieanup will be paid for by potentially
responsible parties. Available information varies by state.

Date of Govemment Version: 12/01/98 Date of Data Arival at EDR: 03/16/99
Date Made Active at EDR: 04/15/99 Elapsed ASTM days: 30
Database Release Frequency: Annually Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/04/00

LF: Pemitted Solid Waste Disposal Facilities
Source: Minnesota Pollution Control Agency
Telephone: 612-296-1781
Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities
or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitie D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal

sites.

Date of Govemment Version: 04/01/98 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 08/25/98
Date Made Active at EDR: 11/19/98 Elapsed ASTM days: 86

Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Last EDR Contact: 12/08/99

LUST: Leak Sites
Source: Minnesota Pollution Control Agency
Telephone: 612-297-8563
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records ¢ontain an inventory of reported leaking underground
storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state.

Date of Govemment Version: 11/04/99 Date of Data Amival at EDR: 11/12/99
Date Made Active at EDR: 11/23/99 Elapsed ASTM days: 11
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/04/00

UST: Underground Storage Tank Database
Source: Minnesota Pollution Control Agency
Telephone: 612-297-8657
Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST's are regulated under Subtitle | of the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA) and must be registered with the state department re:sponsible for administering the UST program. Available
information varies by state program.

Date of Government Version: 10/13/89 Date of Data Amval at EDR: 10/19/99
Date Made Active at EDR: 11/04/99 Elapsed ASTM days: 16
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Last EDR Contact: 02/02/00

TC0471144.1r Page A4



STATE OF MINNESOTA ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL RECORDS

AST: Aboveground Storage Tanks
Source: Minnesota Pollution Control Agency
Telephone: 612-296-0930
Registered Aboveground Storage Tanks.

Date of Govemment Version: 10/13/99 Date of Last EDR Contact: 02/02/00
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/17/00

SPILLS: Spills Database
Source: Minnesota Pollution Control Agency
Telephone: 612-297-8499

Date of Government Version: 05/17/99 Date of Last EDR Contact: 02/08/00
Database Release Frequency: Quartery Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/08/00

HAZ WASTE PERMIT: Active TSD Facilities
Source: Minnesota Pollution Control Agency
Telephone: 612-297-8471
Active TSD Facilities.

Date of Govemment Version: 04/01/99 Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/18/00
Database Release Frequency: Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/17/00

DELISTED PLP: Sites Delisted From PLP
Source: Minnessota Pollution Control Agency
Telephone: 612-296-6139
The PLP rules specify that to delist a site, either all response actions required at a site have been completed,
or that the site no longer poses a threat to public health or welfare or the environment.

Date of Govemment Version: 12/01/28 Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/04/00
Database Release Frequency: Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/13/00

LCP: Closed Landfills Priority List
Source: Minnesota Pollution Control Agency
Telephone: 612-296-6706
The Minnesota Legislature enacted a law to manage and clean up the state’s closed Mixed Municipal Solid Waste
Landfills. Under that law, the MPCA is required to create and pernodically revise a priority list of qualified
landfills, based on the relative heaith and environmental risks they present. The MPCA established the first such
priority listin December, 1994.

Date of Govemment Version: 07/01/99 Date of Last EDR Contact: 12/27/99
Database Release Frequency: Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/27/00

LS: List of Sites

Source: Minnesota Pollution Control Agency

Telephone: 612-297-2731

The List of Sites includes: Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
(CERCLIS), No Further Remedial Action Planned (NFRAP), National Priorities List (NPL), Permanent List of
Priorities (PLP), sites delisted from the Pemanent List of Priorities (DPLP), Hazardous Waste Permit Unit
Project Facilities (HW PERM), List of Permitted Solid Waste Facilities (SW PERM), 1980 Metropolitan Area Waste
Disposal Site inventory (METRO), 1980 Statewide Outstate Dump Inventory (ODI), Voluntary and Investigation
Program (VIC), and Closed Landfill Sites Undergoing Cleanup (LCP).

Date of Govemment Version: 12/15/99 Date of Last EDR Contact: 12/14/99
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/13/00

VIC: Voluntary Investigation and Cleanup Program
Source: Minnesota Pollution Control Agency
Telephone: 612-296-8407
Voluntary investigation and Cleanup (VIC) Program List.

Date of Govemment Version: 01/03/00 Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/10/00
Database Release Frequency: Quartery Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact; 04/10/00
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ENFORCEMENT: Generators Associated with Enforcement Logs
Source: Minnesota Pollution Control Agency

Telephone: 612-297-8332 o ' o
Regulatory Compliance. Hazardous Waste Enforcement Log and Hazardous Waste Pemit Unit Project Identification

List.
Date of Government Version: 01/28/00 Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/17/00
Database Releas= Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/17/00

BULK: Bulk Facilities Database
Source: Departmen: of Agnculture
Telephone: 612-297-5640
Facilities that use bulk pesticides and fertilizers

Date of Govemment Version: 11/19/99 Date of Last EDR Contact: 11/19/99
Database Release Frequancy: Semi-Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/14/00

AG SPILLS: Department of Agriculture Spills
Source: Department of Agriculture
Telephone: 612-297-5640
This data is a list of pesticied/fertilizer incidents reported to have nccurred in Minnesota.

Date of Govemment Version: 11/19/99 Date of Last EDR Contact: 02/18/00
Database Reiease Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/15/00

EDR PROPRIETARY DATABASES

Former Manufactured Gas (Coal Gas) Sites: The existence and location of Coal Gas sites is provided exclusively to
EDR by Real Property Scan, Inc. ©Copyright 1993 Real Property Szan, Inc. For a technical description of the types
of hazards which may be found at such sites, contact your EDR customer service representative.

Disclaimer Provided by Real Property Scan, Inc.

The information contained in this report has predominantly been obtained from publicly available sources produced by entities
other than Real Property Scan. While reasonable steps have been taken to insure the accuracy of this report, Real Property
Scan does not guarantee the accuracy of this report. Any liability an the part of Real Property Scan is strictly limited to a refund
of the amount paid. No claim is made for the actual existence of toxins at any site. This report does not constitute a legal
opinion.

HISTORICAL AND OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the gecgraphic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete. For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included. Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 1999 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). Data depicts 100-year ard 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory. This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in March 1997 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

Epicenters: World eartnquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source: Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration
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"A Minnesota Pollution Control Agency

T~
>

March 24, 2000 SECEIVE £
Z. MAR 27 2000

g A
SR GINEERING CO.

Ch

Ms. Jessica Fitzpatrick

Barr Engineering Company
4700 West 77th Street
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55435

RE: Property Transfer File Evaluation — 2327C01PH1

Dear Ms. Fitzpatrick:

This letter is in response to your request regarding environmentally contaminated sites in the vicinity of
1-494 and Penin Avenue in Richfield, Minnesota. We understand that Barr Engineering Company is
requesting information regarding the above-referenced property.

Regarding your request, the Minnesota Pollution Control Agency (MPCA) staff has conducted a limited

file evaluation within a one-mile radius of the referenced property. The file evaluation included the
review of the following:

(1) EPA - National Priorities List (NPL);

(2) EPA - Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability
Information System (CERCLIS);

(3) MPCA - Permanent List of Priorities (PLP);

List (1) and (3) are the respective federal and state Superfund lists. Sites on these lists are added and
deleted by a specific administrative process. Sites on these lists have confirmed contamination and are
under various stages of investigation and remediation. List (2) is a national inventory of suspected or
confirmed hazardous waste sites. Sites on this list that warrant further investigation or remediation are
candidates for further action under the state and/or federal Superfund programs.

(4) MPCA - Hazardous Waste Generator/Investigation and Cleanup List;

(5) MPCA - List of Permitted Solid Waste Facilities;

(6) MPCA - RCRA Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities;

(7) MPCA - 1980 Metropolitan Area Waste Disposal Site Inventory;

(8) MPCA - 1980 Statewide Open Dump Inventory;

(9) MPCA - Voluntary Investigation and Cleanup (VIC) Unit List;

(10) MPCA - Sites Delisted from Permanent List of Priorities;

(11) EPA - No Further Remedial Action Planned (NFRAP) Sites, removed from
CERCLIS by EPA;

(12) MPCA - Closed Landfill Sites Undergoing Cleanup;

(13) MPCA - Other;

(14) MPCA - Brownfields; and

(15) MPCA - Minnesota No Further Action (MN-NFA) List.

520 Lafayette Rd. N.; St. Paul, MN 55155-4194; (651) 296-6300 (Voice); (651) 292-5332 (TTY)
St. Paul « Brainerd * Detroit Lakes ¢ Duluth » Mankato » Marshall * Rochester » Willmar; www.pca.state.mn.us
Equal Opportunity Employer « Printed on recycled paper containing at least 20% fibers from paper recycled by consumers.



Ms. Jessica Fitzpatrick
Page Two

Databases (4) through (9) are used by the MPCA to track various categories of sites. Database (4) is a
listing of Hazardous Waste Generators that have been involved in some stage of investigation and/or
cleanup with the MPCA staff providing technical review of the investigation and any necessary remedial
activities. Upon investigation, a number of these properties have been cleaned up or found to not require
any cleanup work. Database (5) and (6) identify facilities that handle solid or hazardous wastes and may
not have experienced any releases. For databases (7) and (8), releases of contaminants at particular sites
may not be yet confirmed or file information is limited. Database (9) is a registry of properties at which a
voluntary investigation has been or is being conducted, with MPCA staff providing technical review of
the investigation and any necessary remedial activities. A number of these properties have been
investigated and cleaned up or found to not require any cleanup work. Database (10) identifies sites that
have been delisted from the Permanent List of Priorities. Database (11) identifies sites that have been
removed from CERCLIS by EPA. Database (12) identifies closed landfill sites that are undergoing
landfill cleanup. Database (13) identifies sites that are in some stage of investigation. These sites do not
meet the parameters of the other categories listed. Database (14) contains sites where public funds must
be expanded for investigation or cleanup to stimulate redevelopment. Lastly, database (15) consists of a
list of sites where soil or groundwater contamination or the potential for contamination is present. These
sites have been reviewed, but received no further action status because of no known risk to human health
or the environment.

Our search has revealed that the above-referenced property is listed as © [3483] Leasebach Properties,
7643 Logan Avenue South and 7634 Knox Avenue South, Richfield (9). Also, our file evaluation has
revealed that the following sites are within a one-mile radius of the referenced property:

° [1188] Abandoned Dump Site, southwest of 81st Street West and Russell Avenue South,
Bloomington (7);

° [1189] Abandoned Dump Site, near 82nd Street West and Penn Avenue, Bloomington (7);
° [3998] Richfield Mitsubishi, 920 West 78th Street, Richfield 9);
° [4155] Richfield Redevelopment, 77th Street West and Colfax Avenue South, Richfield 9);
° [4781] Meridian Crossing, 1205 West 77th Street, Richfield (9);
° [5143] Hom Furniture, 7800 Dupont Avenue South, Bloomington (9);
° [4717] Alloy Hardfacing, 1201 Clover Drive, Bloomington (9);
° [4318] Simonson Realty Inc. Building, 303 West 78th Street, Bloomington (9); and
° [4317] Single-Ply Systems, Inc., 404 West 79th Street, Bloomington (9).
In addition:

® Our search has revealed that there are no reported Facilities with Air Emission Violations within
the city of Richfield.



Ms. Jessica Fitzpatrick
Page Three

The EPA database is down for repairs. There are no EPA reports included with this
evaluation.

Enclosed are:
° alist of Facilities with Air Emission Violations within the city of Bloomington; and
° alist of Air Permitted Facilities within the cities of Bloomington and Richfield.

Please note that the database containing Hazardous Waste generators has been moved to a new
database. As usual, we can perform queries on specific addresses to see if a site is listed as a
generator. If the site in question is a registered generator this will be noted in the body of this letter
as has been in the past. Unfortunately though, we cannot produce Hazardous Waste Reports at this
time due to the computer upgrade in progress. This upgrade should be completed within the next
several months. At that time, if you wish to receive the data, we will provide it at no additional charge.
In the meantime, please accept our apologies for this inconvenience.

Our search revealed that no Hazardous Waste Generators of hazardous materials have been reported
under the title and/or the exact address given for the property.

The file evaluation also included a review of the Under/Aboveground Storage Tank Information System
database, which contains information about under/aboveground storage, leaks, and spills of petroleum
products and/or hazardous substances. It is managed and updated continuously by MPCA staff. No
under/aboveground storage tank installations or spills of hazardous substances and/or petroleum products
have been reported under the title and/or the exact address given for the property. A leaking
under/aboveground storage tank has been reported within the file evaluation area for: Wally McCarthys
Oldsmobile, Inc., 1900 West 78" Street, Richfield: and Naegle Sign Company, 1700 West 78™ Street,
Richfield; and Walser Buick, 2100 West 78% Street, Minneapolis. Enclosed are:

° A list of registered underground storage tank installations and a list of leaking under/aboveground
storage tanks reported within the 55420, 55423, 55431 and 55435 zip code areas; and

° alist of emergency responses that have been reported in Bloomington and Richfield.

The Leaking Underground Storage Tank (Lust) Sites within a % mile radius are identified on the second
map by their Leak Identification number. Also, included is a list of LUST Sites within the 55420 zip
code area that do not appear on the LUST map due to nadequate location information. For further
information regarding these sites please contact Lynette Kostelecky at (651) 297-8572.

We suggest that you also contact the cities of Bloomin gton and Richfield or Hennepin County regarding
the location of pipelines, under/aboveground storage tanks, and possible spills of petroleum products
and/or hazardous substances which may have occurred in the area.

For concems regarding Leaking Under/Aboveground Storage Tanks or Spills of petroleum products
and/or hazardous substances reports, please refer to the enclosed Leak/Spill and Under/Aboveground
Storage Tank File Request Form.



Ms. Jessica Fitzpatrick
Page Four

If you have questions regarding sites reported on the following lists, please contact the staff person listed
below:

2) Comprehensive Environmental Response, Gary Krueger (651) 296-6139
Compensation, and Liability Information

System (CERCLIS)
3) Permanent List of Priorities (PLP) Gary Krueger (651) 296-6139
4 RCRA/Investigation and Cleanup Sites Greg Berger (651) 297-8494
(7/8)  Metro and Statewide Open Dump Inventory Chris Malec (651) 297-5177
€)) Voluntary Cleanup Program VIC Staff (651) 296-7291
(10)  Sites Delisted from Permanent List of Priorities Gary Krueger  (651) 296-6139
(11)  No Further Remedial Action Planned Gary Krueger  (651) 296-6139

Large Quantity Generators - refer to contact name on ~he generator report.

For information about agricultural chemical contamination, please contact Linda Haiby of the Minnesota
Department of Agriculture (651) 297-5640.

This letter does not constitute an assurance on the part of the MPCA or the state of Minnesota that the
property in question is free of any hazardous substances, pollutants, contaminants, or other conditions
which may adversely affect the public health, welfare, or the environment.

Please be aware that the information in this letter is provided pursuant to the Minnesota Data Practices
Act, Minn. Stat. ch. 13 and is not intended to relieve from liability any persons who may otherwise be
liable under any provision of state or federal law or regulation. Nor is this letter intended to relieve any
persons from responsibility they may have to investigate property prior to becoming involved in a
transaction relating to that property. Lastly, you should be aware that the absence of information on a
particular parcel of property does not necessarily mean that there are no problems connected with this

property.

Minn. Stat. § 115B.17, subd. 14 (1992) requires that a person requesting this assistance pay the MPCA’s
cost of providing the assistance. The charge for this file evaluation is $115.00 which includes two hours
spent by staff at a rate of $57.50 per hour. A bill for this and any other assistance provided this month
will be mailed to you at the end of the month.

If you have any questions regarding this letter or if you would like to review our files, please contact me
at (651) 297-1796.

Sincerely,

Carole J. Nelson

State Programs Administrator - Property
Operation and Planning Section

Metro District

CIN:sjs

Enclosures
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COMPLIANCE DATA SYSTEM : PROPERTY TRANSFER REPORT 2

03/23/00

FACILITIES WITH AIR VIOLATIONS IN THECITY OF  Bloomington

FACILITY NAME STREET ADDRESS cITYy

|Auto Body Plus 19323 Garfield Ave S |Bloomington

|Flame Metals 119C0 West 98th St |Bloomington

|Freeway Dodge Body 19010 Pillsbury Ave S {Bloomington
Hitchcock Industries '87C1 Harriet Ave S |Bloomington '
Holiday Plus Stores 18341 Lyndale Ave So Bloomington

{8400 Pilisbury Ave S Suite 100 (Bloomington

Johnson Finishing

Page| 1




03/23/00 COMPLIANCE DATA SYSTEM : PROPERTY TRANSFER REPORT 1

FACILITIES WITH AIR FACILITY PERMITS IN THE CITY OF |Bloomington

FACILITY NAME STREET ADDRESS cITY

|Abra Auto Body [907 W 7¢th St |Bloomington

|Abra Auto Body |7101 Old Shakopee Rd |Bloomington

|Associated Wood Prod /9601 Humboldt Ave S |Bioomington

|Auto Body Plus |9323 Garfield Ave S |Bloomington

|Bucks Unpainted Fumn 19321 Bloomington Fwy {Bloomington

Ceridian Corp 13101/3105 E 80th St |Bloomnington

Cypress Semiconductr [2401 E 86th St |Bloomington

|Debourgh Manufacturi 9300 James Ave S |Bloomington |
|Debourgh Mfg 9135 Grand Ave South |Bloomington '
|Flame Metals |1900 West 98th St |Bloomington !
|Freeway Dodge Body 18010 Pilisbury Ave S |Bioomington |
|General Dynamics [3101 E 80th St |Bloomington |
|Hitchcock Industries 18701 Harriet Ave S Bloomington [
|Holiday Companies 4567 W 80th St Bloomington

|lsd 271 Ed Center 8900 Portland Ave So |Bloomington

lisd 271 Jefferson Sr 4001 West 102nd St |Bloomington

[lsd 271 Kennedy Senr /9701 Nicollet Ave So |Bloomington |
Isd 271 Oak Grove 11300 West 106th St |Bloomington '
Isd 271 Olson Jr Hgh {4551 West 102nd St [Bloomington

Isd 271 Valley View |351 East 88th St Bloomington

Isd 271 Westwood Ele 13701 West 108th St Bloomington

Jim Lupient Harold C 1601 Southtown Dr Bloomington

|Johnson Finishing

8400 Pillsbury Ave S Suite 100

Bloomington

|Key Collisn & Paint 480 W 79th St |Bloomington
|Lehmans 190 W 79th St |Bloomington
|Master Collision Grp [1101 W 7th St Bloomington
Peterson Pontiac Gmc 18801 Lyndale Ave S Bloomington
Precision Wheel Serv 9220 James Ave S Bloomington
Quality Lincoin Merc 1001 Clover Dr |Bloomington |
Strout Plastics 9611 James Ave S |Bloomington [
|Superior Special Servcies Inc 405 W 86th St |Bloomington
:Thompson Hardwood Lu |9925 Logan Ave South |Bloomington
"Twin City Auto Body |419 W 90th St [Bloomington
|Worldwide Warehouse 15501 W Old Shakopee |Bloomington
_!Ziegler Inc 1901 West 94th St |Bloomington

Page |

1.



COMPLIANCE DATA SYSTEM : PROPERTY TRANSFER REPORT 1

03/23/00
FACILITIES WITH AIR FACILITY PERMITS IN THE CITY OF l_{ichﬁeld
FACILITY NAME STREET ADDRESS ciTY
|Abra Auto Body |7725 Morgan Ave S |Richfield
|Bon Auto Works |7714 5th Ave S |Richfield
|City Of Richfield {63C1 Nicollet Ave S |Richfield
|City Of Richfield /6221 Portland Ave S |Richfield
|City Richfield Well5 |66th St&chicago Av S IRichfield
|Richfield

|Lamettry’s Collision

501 W 77th St

|Page !
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Clean-up Projects List Key

CA - Corrective Action

FI - Facility Investigation

NOV - Notice of Violation

APO - Administrative Penalty Order .
NCD - No Controlling Document
ISF - Interim Status Facility

STIP - Stipulation Agreement

CON - Consent Decree

COM - Compliance Agreement

LIT - Litigation

CAA - Corrective Action Agreement
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“Let Us Know”

“Let Us Know” is your way of helping. The goal of MPCA is to
have accurate locations for all sites that are shown on the Master
Entity map. If you see an error that you know you can correct
please complete our Form.

Name:

Phone Number:*
E-Mail Address:*
U.S. Mail Address:

*= required (so we can contact you)

Site ID #
Site Name
Location Correction







